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Foreword 

The Annual Agricultural Sample Survey (AASS) for the 

2023/24 agricultural year is the second in a series of 

annual surveys conducted in Tanzania by the 

Government of the United Republic of Tanzania under 

the 50x2030 Initiative. This initiative addresses the 

critical need for timely and accurate agricultural data, 

which is vital for evidence-based decision-making and 

policy development. Aligned with the Government's agenda to bridge the 

agricultural data gap, it marks a crucial step toward improving regional harmonization, dissemination, 

and use of core economic and social statistics. 

 

The AASS 2023/24 was jointly implemented by the National Bureau of Statistics (NBS) and the 

Office of the Chief Government Statistician, Zanzibar (OCGS), in collaboration with Agricultural 

Sector Lead Ministries (ASLMs). It was financially supported by the World Bank's IDA project under 

the 50x2030 Initiative, with technical assistance from the Food and Agriculture Organization of the 

United Nations (FAO), which was instrumental in ensuring the quality and timeliness of survey data. 

 

In line with global and regional development agendas such as the SDGs, CAADP, and the National 

Five-Year Development Plan 2021/22 ï 2025/26, this report provides a detailed overview of statistics 

on agricultural production and related activities. It contributes to national development objectives and 

serves as a key resource for research and shaping Government policies, plans, and programs. The data 

collected from all production seasons, covering crops, livestock, and aquaculture, will greatly 

enhance decision-making and strengthen the capacity of stakeholders across the agricultural data 

value chain. 

 

As we commence the dissemination of the main report, we extend our sincere appreciation to all 

stakeholders for their steadfast commitment and support. It is with great satisfaction that we present 

the release of the Annual Agricultural Sample Survey (AASS) for the 2023/24 agricultural year, a 

significant accomplishment achieved through collaborative efforts under the 50x2030 Initiative.  
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Definition of Key Terms  

Agricultural Holding  

Is any economic unit of agricultural production (like a garden of temporary and/or permanent crops 

or cattle rearing/plantation) under single management, without regard to title, legal form, or size.  

Agricultural Machinery and Equipment  

Refers to tools, implements, and machines that are used to perform various farm activities, either 

manually or with power assistance, replacing or augmenting human labor. It includes everything from 

simple hand tools to complex, motorized farm machinery.  

Agricultural Structures  

Refer to physical constructions and facilities that support agricultural production and rural 

development. It includes all essential structures for various agricultural activities such as crop 

production, livestock farming, post-harvest handling, storage, and farm management. 

Aquaculture  

Refer to the practice of breeding and raising aquatic organisms in a controlled aquatic environment 

until they attain the appropriate size as per need, and includes the raising of marine, brackish or 

freshwater organisms, either caught from their natural or artificial environment as seed and kept until 

they reach the desired size. 

Cropping Household  

A household is referred to be an exclusively cropping household if it has cultivated a piece of land 

equal to or exceeding 25 square meters, but has no livestock, or it rears a number of animals below 

the established thresholds (i.e., no cattle or less than 5 goats/sheep/pigs or less than 50 

chickens/turkeys/ducks). 

Crop and Livestock Household 

A household is referred to be both a crop and livestock household if it has cultivated a piece of land 

equal to or exceeding 25 square meters and reared at least one cattle or at least five between goats, 

sheep or pigs, or at least fifty between chicken, ducks or turkeys during the reference agricultural 

year. 

Dry Season 

The dry season in Tanzania typically occurs from June to October. During this period, there is 

minimal rainfall, and the humidity remains very low. 

Field 

It is any piece of land of one land tenure type surrounded by other land, water, road, forest, or other 

features not forming part of the farm or forming part of the farm under a different land tenure type. 

This includes fields that were used partially or entirely for crop cultivation (including vegs and fruit 

trees and kitchen gardens), farm buildings, farmyards, temporary or permanent pastures, forests and 

other wooded land, and aquaculture. Include also fields that were left temporarily, follow, or unused. 
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Household  

It is defined as a person or a group of persons, kin and non-kin, who live in the same dwelling and 

share income, expenses, daily subsistence tasks, regardless of source of income, and eat from the 

same pot. 

Large-Scale Farms 

These are farms with at least 20 hectares of cultivated land or at least 50 herds of cattle or at least 100 

between goats, sheep, and pigs or at least 1,000 chickens. In addition to this, they should fulfill all 

four of the listed conditions: 

i) The greater part of the produce should go to the market.  

ii)  The operation of farm should be continuous.  

iii)  There should be an application of machinery/implements on the farm, and 

iv) Should have at least one permanent employee. 

 

Livestock Household 

A household is referred to be an exclusively livestock household if it reared at least 1 cattle or at least 

5 between goats, sheep, and pigs, or at least 50 between chickens, turkeys and ducks during the 

reference agricultural year and it cultivated no land or less than 25 square meters. 

Long Rainy Season  

The long rainy season in Tanzania begins in March up to May of the same year.  

Permanent Crops 

This refers to crops which are sown or planted once, and then, they occupy the land for some years 

and need not to be replanted after each annual harvest.  

Plot 

A plot is defined as a continuous piece of land on which a specific crop or a mixture of crops is grown, 

or which is fallow or waiting to be planted. 

Reference Period 

The Annual Agriculture Sample Survey (AASS) covered the agricultural year 2023/24. The 

agricultural year is a twelve - month cycle in which production of crops takes place. In Tanzania, 

agricultural year commences on 1st October and ends 30th September of the following year. 

Short Rainy Season 

The short rainy season in Tanzania begins in October up to January of the following year. 

Temporary Crops 

This refers to crops that mature within one or more rainy seasons (e.g. beans and maize) and shall be 

replanted after the harvest. 

Tenure  

Refers to the arrangements or rights under which the holder holds or uses land.  
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Chapter.1 Background 

 

1.1 Introduction  

The agricultural sector is crucial for Tanzania's economic growth, employment, and poverty 

reduction, contributing about 26.5 percent of the countryôs GDP1.  Given the enormous importance 

of accurate and reliable agricultural statistics, especially for policy, planning and evidence-based 

decision making, the National Bureau of Statistics (NBS) and Office of Chief Government Statistician 

(OCGS) with technical support from the Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations 

(FAO) conducted the Annual Agriculture Sample Survey (AASS) for the Agricultural Year 2023/24. 

From the beginning and at all stages, NBS and OCGS worked together with Agriculture Sector Lead 

Ministries (ASLMs) to ensure that the survey considered national policies and other frameworks in 

the development of the agriculture sector in the country. Tanzania has developed a long and medium-

term policy framework for the economy in general and for the agriculture sector in particular, which 

places agriculture at the center and has evolved various sector and sub-sector policies. Related fields 

such as natural resources management are addressed, and their complementarity in terms of achieving 

the long-term social and economic development objective of the country is articulated. 

The Annual Agriculture Sample Survey (AASS 2023/24) report focuses on agricultural households, 

large-scale farms, land use, crop production, input use and acquisition (fertilizers and pesticides), 

seed and seedling acquisition, agro-processing, irrigation use, livestock product and production 

aquaculture production. Nonetheless, the survey also collected data on machinery and equipment. 

The report describes the agricultural activities at the National and Regional levels that took place on 

both sides of the United Republic of Tanzania during the 2023/24 Agricultural year. 

The report is divided into five chapters: Background Information, Demographics, Irrigation and 

inputs; Area, production and use of major crops; and Machinery and Equipment.  

1.2 Survey Objectives  

The main objective of the Annual Agriculture Sample Survey (AASS-2023/24) was to generate up-

to-date and precise data on the acreage and production of major crops, livestock numbers, livestock 

products, and aquaculture. Accurate crop production figures are essential for a wide range of 

stakeholders in the agricultural sector. The data from this survey provides critical insights for farmers, 

agricultural businesses, government policymakers, and other key players to inform their decisions in 

both the short and long term. 

The specific objectives of the AASS 2023/24: 

i. To collect timely data on agricultural production and productivity at both national and regional 

levels;  

 
1 Economic Survey 2024 
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ii. To gather core data to help develop and review agricultural policies and to guide the 

implementation of agricultural plans at national and regional levels between agricultural census 

periods; 

iii.  To compile fundamental statistics that facilitate comparisons in the development of the agriculture 

sector across the country; and  

iv. To collect data on agricultural machinery, equipment, and structures, as well as information on 

womenôs empowerment and nutrition. 

 

1.3 Methodology  

1.3.1 Scope and Coverage 

The Annual Agricultural Sample Survey 2023/24 was conducted for both agricultural households and 

large scale farms. This report covers information on agricultural households as well as large scale 

farms to provide complete national estimates for some variables such as households rearing livestock, 

crop production, and households practicing aquaculture.  

The main topics covered during the survey were household members and holder identification, field 

roster, short rainy plot roster, short rainy crop roster, long rainy plot roster, long rainy crop roster, 

permanent crop production, crop harvest use, input use and acquisition (fertilizers and pesticides), 

livestock in stock and change in stock, milk production, egg production, other livestock products, 

aquaculture production, buildings or structures for agriculture, machinery and equipment used for 

agriculture, womenôs empowerment and nutrition (dietary diversity). 

1.3.2 Sample Design  

The sampling frame for the Annual Agricultural Sample Survey (AASS) 2023/24 in Tanzania was 

derived from the Population and Housing Census (PHC) 2022, which provides a comprehensive 

listing of all Enumeration Areas (EAs) across the country. The survey was designed to provide 

reliable agricultural statistics at the regional level for both Mainland Tanzania and Zanzibar. 

A stratified two-stage sampling design was employed. In the first stage, EAs served as the primary 

sampling units (PSUs). Within each domain (region), EAs were stratified into two or three strata, 

depending on local characteristics. From each stratum, EAs were selected through systematic 

sampling with probability proportional to size (PPS), where the measure of size was the number of 

agricultural households in the respective EA. 

Before selection, EAs within each stratum and region were sorted hierarchically to ensure 

geographical spread and implicit stratification. The sorting followed administrative levels in the 

following sequence: District, Council, Constituency, Division, Ward, Village, and EAs (or hamlets). 

Each EA/hamlet had a unique identification code that aligns with administrative geographical 

ordering. Additionally, urban-rural classification at the ward level was applied to further enhance 

representativeness through implicit stratification. 
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The second stage involved the selection of agricultural households within each sampled EA. In 

hamlets with more than 200 households, the EAs/hamlets were segmented into multiple segments 

with not more than 200 households. At this point, a simple random sampling method was used to 

select one segment. A listing operation was conducted in each selected EA/hamlet before selection, 

after which 12 agricultural households were selected using a simple random sampling approach.  

In total, 1,504 primary sampling units (Enumeration Areas) were selected from the PHC 2022 

sampling frame, comprising 1,375 from Mainland Tanzania and 129 from Zanzibar. This sampling 

approach yielded a targeted sample of 18,048 agricultural households, with 16,500 households from 

Mainland Tanzania and 1,548 from Zanzibar, based on a selection of 12 households per EA. 

However, following the household listing and screening process, only 17,759 households were 

confirmed to qualify as agricultural households. This final count reflects the number of households 

that met the surveyôs eligibility criteria i.e., those actively engaged in agricultural activities at the 

time of enumeration. 

In contrast to the sampling approach used for agricultural households, no sampling was applied to 

large-scale farms. Instead, the survey adopted a complete enumeration strategy for this group. That 

is, all identified large-scale farmers were included and interviewed during the survey. This approach 

ensured comprehensive coverage of large-scale agricultural operations across the country, allowing 

for more accurate estimates of production, input use, and other characteristics specific to this segment 

of the agricultural sector.  

1.3.3 Survey Organization  

The Annual Agricultural Sample Survey (AASS-2023/24) was a comprehensive effort to collect 

agricultural data across Tanzania. It comprised 36 teams collecting data from agricultural households, 

with 31 teams operating in Mainland Tanzania and 5 in Zanzibar. Additionally, 13 teams were 

dedicated to collecting data from the large-scale farms in Mainland Tanzania. Each team, whether 

assigned to households or large-scale farms, comprised four enumerators, a team supervisor 

(Regional Statistical Manager), and a driver. 

The data collection process was dynamic, involving teams moving from one Enumeration Area to 

another to gather information. To maintain accuracy and consistency, a dedicated Quality Control 

(QC) team was deployed, with each member responsible for supervising data collection activities in 

two designated regions. The QC team had two main responsibilities: first, to monitor the data daily, 

and second, to conduct physical visits throughout the entire data collection process. This ensured that 

the survey maintained high standards while capturing a comprehensive view of agricultural practices 

and trends across the country.  
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Chapter.2 Agricultural Households and Holdings Characteristics 

 

2.1 Introduction  

This chapter provides information on the agricultural activities performed by agricultural households, 

including crop production, livestock keeping, and aquaculture farming. The chapter further presents 

details on land ownership as well as crop land use by agricultural households and large scale farms 

in both short and long rainy seasons of the 2023/24 agricultural year.  

2.2 Households Engaged in Agriculture 

The findings show that the total number of agricultural households in Tanzania was 8,971,794, of 

which 8,821,600 households were in Mainland Tanzania and 150,194 households in Zanzibar. 

Among the total agricultural households in Tanzania, 8,848,983 households (98.6 percent) engaged 

in crop production, while 5,144,067 households (57.3 percent) engaged in livestock rearing (Table 

2.1). 

In Mainland Tanzania, 8,703,351 households (98.7 percent) engaged in crop production, whereas 

5,050,256 households (57.2 percent) engaged in livestock rearing. Similarly, in Zanzibar, 145,632 

households (97.0 percent) engaged in crop production, while 93,811 households (62.4 percent) 

engaged in livestock rearing (Table 2.1). 

Table 2.1:  Number and Percentage of Agricultural Households by Activity During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, 

Tanzania  

Coverage 

Total 

Agricultural 

Households 

Households Involved in Crop 

Production 

Households Involved in Rearing 

Livestock 

Number Percent Number Percent 

Mainland Tanzania  8,821,600 8,703,351 98.7 5,050,256 57.2 

Zanzibar 150,194 145,632 97.0 93,811 62.5 

Tanzania 8,971,794 8,848,983 98.6 5,144,067 57.3 

Source: Annex Table (2-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 

In Mainland Tanzania, regional statistics indicate that Morogoro region had the largest number of 

households engaged in agriculture (560,402; 6.4 percent), marginally followed by Dodoma (554,229; 

6.3 percent) and Kagera (547,688; 6.2 percent), while Katavi had the smallest number of households 

that engaged in agriculture (150,931; 1.7 percent) (Figure 2.1). 
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Figure 2.1: Percentage Distribution of Agricultural Households by Region During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, 

Mainland Tanzania 

 

Source: Annex Table (2-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 

In Zanzibar, the findings show that Kaskazini Pemba had the largest number of households engaged 

in agriculture (33,005; 22.0 percent), followed by Mjini Magharibi (32,235; 21.5 percent), while 

Kusini Unguja had the smallest (27,721; 18.5 percent) (Figure 2.2). 

 

Figure 2.2: Percentage Distribution of Agricultural Households by Region During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, 

Zanzibar 

   
  Source: Annex Table (2-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 
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2.3 Agricultural Households Engaged in Crop Production 

During the short rainy season, a total of 3,631,195 agricultural households were engaged in crop 

production in Tanzania (3,503,117 households in Mainland Tanzania and 128,078 in Zanzibar). 

Among the agricultural households engaged in crop production in Mainland Tanzania, Kagera had 

the largest number (529,821 households;15.1 percent) engaged in crop production, followed by 

Mwanza (377,689 households; 10.8 percent) and Tanga (346,789 households; 9.9 percent). The 

smallest number was recorded in Rukwa (1,676 households; 0.04 percent). In Zanzibar, Kaskazini 

Pemba had the largest number of households involved in crop production (30,247; 23.6 percent), 

followed by Mjini Magharibi (26,886; 21.0 percent), while Kaskazini Unguja region had the smallest 

(22,137 households; 17.3 percent). 

In the long rainy season, the total number of agricultural households that engaged in crop production 

in Tanzania was 7,285,813, with 7,167,048 households registering their farming activities in 

Mainland Tanzania and 118,765 in Zanzibar. For those in Mainland Tanzania, Dodoma had the 

largest number (516,824 households; 7.2 percent), followed by Morogoro (511,666;7.1 percent) and 

Kagera (426,982; 6.0 percent). The smallest number was recorded in Kigoma region (45,293 

households; 0.6 percent). In Zanzibar, the largest number of households involved in crop production 

was in Kaskazini Pemba (32,547; 27.4 percent), followed by Kusini Pemba (27,860; 23.5 percent), 

while Kaskazini Unguja had the smallest (11,302; 9.5 percent) (Table 2.2). 
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Table 2.2: Number and Percentage of Agricultural Households Engaged in Crop Production by Season and 

Region During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Tanzania 

Region 
Short Rainy Season Long Rainy Season 

Number Percent Number Percent 

Dodoma 39,699 1.1 516,824 7.2 

Arusha 117,166 3.3 287,165 4.0 

Kilimanjaro 260,645 7.4 304,608 4.3 

Tanga 346,789 9.9 367,543 5.1 

Morogoro 124,693 3.6 511,666 7.1 

Pwani 203,460 5.8 162,488 2.3 

Dar es Salaam 119,588 3.4 151,318 2.1 

Lindi 65,827 1.9 278,495 3.9 

Mtwara - - 394,185 5.5 

Ruvuma - - 375,248 5.2 

Iringa 17,293 0.5 236,251 3.3 

Mbeya 55,696 1.6 382,383 5.3 

Singida 2,125 0.1 307,297 4.3 

Tabora 160,917 4.6 303,919 4.2 

Rukwa 1,676 0.0 246,950 3.4 

Kigoma 290,759 8.3 45,293 0.6 

Shinyanga 5,400 0.2 274,062 3.8 

Kagera 529,821 15.1 426,982 6.0 

Mwanza 377,689 10.8 135,825 1.9 

Mara 277,976 7.9 235,472 3.3 

Manyara 38,416 1.1 279,889 3.9 

Njombe 26,238 0.7 184,937 2.6 

Katavi - 0.0 150,672 2.1 

Simiyu 98,535 2.8 189,302 2.6 

Geita 334,231 9.5 172,547 2.4 

Songwe 7,512 0.2 245,727 3.4 

Mainland Tanzania 3,503,117 100.0 7,167,048 100.0 

Kaskazini Unguja 22,137 17.3 11,302 9.5 

Kusini Unguja 25,702 20.1 24,727 20.8 

Mjini Magharibi 26,886 21.0 22,328 18.8 

Kaskazini Pemba 30,247 23.6 32,547 27.4 

Kusini Pemba 23,106 18.0 27,860 23.5 

Zanzibar 128,078 100.0 118,765 100.0 

Tanzania 3,631,195 100.0 7,285,813 100.0 

Source: Annex Table (2-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

  

2.4 Agricultural Households Engaged in Rearing Livestock 

The results show that a total of 5,144,067 households (57.3 percent of the total agricultural 

households) were involved in rearing livestock in Tanzania, whereas 5,050,256 households were in 

Mainland Tanzania and 93,811 in Zanzibar. In Mainland Tanzania, among the agricultural household 

that were engaged in rearing livestock, Kagera region had the largest number of households (347,040; 

6.9 percent) engaged in rearing livestock, followed by Tabora (288,393; 5.7 percent) and Dodoma 

(286,646; 5.7 percent). The lowest number was recorded in Dar es Salaam (62,229; 1.2 percent) 

(Figure 2.3).  
  



 

 

17 

 

Annual Agricultural Sample Survey 2023/24 

Figure 2.3: Percentage Distribution of Agricultural Households engaged in Rearing Livestock by Region 

During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Mainland Tanzania 

Source: Annex Table (2-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 

In Zanzibar, the largest number of households involved in rearing livestock was in Kaskazini Pemba 

(25,364; 27.0 percent), followed by Kusini Pemba (22,358; 23.8 percent), while Kaskazini Unguja 

region had the smallest (13,042; 13.9 percent) (Figure 2.4).  

 

Figure 2.4: Percentage Distribution of Agricultural Households engaged in Rearing Livestock by Region 

During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Zanzibar  

Source: Annex Table (2-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 
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2.4 Agricultural Households by Sex of Head of Household and Type of Agricultural 

Activities 

The results show that, out of the total agricultural households in Tanzania, 6,800,885 households 

(75.8 percent) were headed by male and 2,170,909 (24.2 percent) by female. In Mainland Tanzania, 

6,681,176 households (75.7 percent) were headed by male and 2,140,424 (24.3 percent) by female. 

In Zanzibar, 79.7 percent of the agricultural households were headed by male (Figure 2.5 & Table 

2.3). 

Figure 2.5: Percentage Distribution of Agricultural Households by Sex of Household Head, During 2023/24 

Agricultural Year, Tanzania  

Tanzania Mainland Tanzania Zanzibar 

   
Source: Annex Tables (2-2) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 

2.4.2 Cropping Households by Sex of Head 

The results indicate that out of the male headed agricultural households in Tanzania, 6,714,796 (98.7 

percent) practice cropping, while out of the female headed agricultural households, 2,134,187 (98.3 

percent) are engaged in agricultural cropping. 

In Mainland Tanzania, 98.7 percent of all agricultural households were involved in crop production. 

From the total number of male-headed agricultural households, 98.8 percent are engaged in cropping 

activities, whereas 98.3 percent of female-headed households participated in cropping activities. In 

nearly all regions, over 90.0 percent of both male- and female-headed households were involved in 

crop production. 

In Zanzibar, 97.0 percent of all agricultural households reported to engage in crop production. 

Additionally, 96.5 percent of male-headed households reported to practice crop production, and 98.8 

percent of female-headed households were engaged in cropping activities. Across all regions, over 

90.0 percent of both male- and female-headed households were involved in crop production (Table 

2.3). 
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Table 2.3: Number and Percentage of Agriculture Households Engaged in Crop Production by Sex of Head 

During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Tanzania 

Region 

Number of Agricultural 

Households 

Number of Households practicing 

cropping 

Percentage of Households 

practicing cropping 

Male-

headed 

Female-

headed 
All  

Male-

headed 

Female-

headed 
All  

Male-

headed 

Female-

headed 
All  

Dodoma 403,573 150,656 554,229 401,417 150,245 551,662 99.5 99.7 99.5 

Arusha 248,822 89,071 337,893 224,923 71,519 296,443 90.4 80.3 87.7 

Kilimanjaro 246,006 89,032 335,038 240,910 87,440 328,350 97.9 98.2 98.0 

Tanga 341,221 121,484 462,705 335,520 118,411 453,930 98.3 97.5 98.1 

Morogoro 419,112 141,290 560,402 418,208 141,290 559,499 99.8 100.0 99.8 

Pwani 203,231 57,639 260,870 194,147 57,639 251,786 95.5 100.0 96.5 

Dar es Salaam 162,214 78,088 240,302 149,537 73,434 222,971 92.2 94.0 92.8 

Lindi 198,820 79,675 278,495 198,820 79,675 278,495 100.0 100.0 100.0 

Mtwara 268,355 125,830 394,185 268,355 125,830 394,185 100.0 100.0 100.0 

Ruvuma 303,889 72,593 376,482 302,656 72,593 375,248 99.6 100.0 99.7 

Iringa 172,067 65,526 237,593 171,186 65,526 236,712 99.5 100.0 99.6 

Mbeya 297,049 95,735 392,784 296,550 94,622 391,172 99.8 98.8 99.6 

Singida 238,369 70,496 308,865 237,701 70,496 308,197 99.7 100.0 99.8 

Tabora 372,818 72,469 445,287 372,038 72,116 444,154 99.8 99.5 99.7 

Rukwa 199,821 47,934 247,755 199,017 47,934 246,950 99.6 100.0 99.7 

Kigoma 247,890 71,151 319,041 246,028 69,838 315,866 99.2 98.2 99.0 

Shinyanga 208,557 67,059 275,616 207,783 66,279 274,062 99.6 98.8 99.4 

Kagera 416,950 130,739 547,688 415,523 128,810 544,333 99.7 98.5 99.4 

Mwanza 300,507 101,310 401,817 298,199 100,735 398,934 99.2 99.4 99.3 

Mara 236,022 86,723 322,745 230,764 86,018 316,782 97.8 99.2 98.2 

Manyara 247,518 60,480 307,998 243,838 58,165 302,003 98.5 96.2 98.1 

Njombe 140,651 54,849 195,500 140,651 54,849 195,500 100.0 100.0 100.0 

Katavi 125,769 25,162 150,931 125,509 25,162 150,672 99.8 100.0 99.8 

Simiyu 189,662 68,542 258,204 189,220 68,542 257,762 99.8 100.0 99.8 

Geita 285,990 77,220 363,210 284,737 77,220 361,957 99.6 100.0 99.7 

Songwe 206,291 39,674 245,965 206,053 39,674 245,727 99.9 100.0 99.9 

Mainland Tanzania 6,681,176 2,140,424 8,821,600 6,599,292 2,104,059 8,703,351 98.8 98.3 98.7 

Kaskazini Unguja 23,169 4,620 27,789 21,622 4,522 26,144 93.3 97.9 94.1 

Kusini Unguja 21,556 6,165 27,721 21,179 6,072 27,252 98.3 98.5 98.3 

Mjini Magharibi 27,011 5,224 32,235 24,788 5,058 29,846 91.8 96.8 92.6 

Kaskazini Pemba 23,831 9,174 33,005 23,831 9,174 33,005 100.0 100.0 100.0 

Kusini Pemba 24,142 5,302 29,444 24,084 5,302 29,386 99.8 100.0 99.8 

Zanzibar 119,709 30,485 150,194 115,504 30,128 145,632 96.5 98.8 97.0 

Tanzania 6,800,885 2,170,909 8,971,794 6,714,796 2,134,187 8,848,983 98.7 98.3 98.6 

Source: Annex Table (2-3) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

  

2.4.3 Livestock Households by Sex of Head 

Regarding livestock sector in Tanzania, the results show a different householdsô distribution pattern, 

whereby 5,144,067 agricultural households (57.3 percent) reported to raise livestock. Furthermore, 

60.1 percent of male-headed households were engaged in rearing livestock, whereas 48.7 percent of 

female-headed households reported to engage in livestock production.  

In Mainland Tanzania, 57.2 percent of agricultural households reared livestock. Among the male-

headed agricultural households, 60.0 percent reported rearing livestock, while for female-headed 

headed, it was 48.6 percent. Moreover, in Mainland Tanzania, the Kilimanjaro region had the highest 

proportion of households rearing livestock for both male-headed and female-headed households, with 

82.7 percent and 80.6 percent, respectively.  Songwe (81.8 percent) and Simiyu (79.8 percent) were 

the next best regions with a large proportion of households that reared livestock for male-headed 

households, while Shinyanga, with 75.3 percent, and Arusha (74.3 percent) came after Kilimanjaro 
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for female-headed households. On the other hand, Ruvuma was the region with the smallest 

proportion of households that kept livestock, with 28.0 percent for male-headed households and 14.0 

percent for females. 

In Zanzibar, 62.5 percent of agricultural households reared livestock. In terms of household headship, 

64.3 percent of the male-headed agricultural households reported rearing livestock, while for female-

headed agricultural households 55.0 percent reared animals. Regional level statistics showed that 

Kusini Pemba had the highest proportion of male-headed agricultural households (79.5 percent) that 

kept livestock, followed by Kaskazini Pemba (77.5 percent), whilst Mjini Magharibi had the lowest 

(46.0 percent). For female-headed households, Kaskazini Pemba region had the highest proportion 

(75.2 percent), followed by Kusini Pemba (58.7 percent), whereas Kaskazini Unguja had the lowest 

(24.2 percent) (Table 2.4). 

Table 2.4: Number and Percentage of Agriculture Households Engaged in Rearing Livestock, by Sex of Head 

During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Tanzania 

Region 

Number of Agricultural 

Households 

Number of Households Rearing 

Livestock 

Percent of Household 

Rearing Livestock 

Male 

Headed 

Female 

Headed 
All  

Male 

Headed 

Female 

Headed 
All  

Male 

Headed 

Female 

Headed 
All  

Dodoma 403,573 150,656 554,229 230,806 55,840 286,646 57.2 37.1 51.7 

Arusha 248,822 89,071 337,893 196,684 66,172 262,856 79.0 74.3 77.8 

Kilimanjaro 246,006 89,032 335,038 203,487 71,792 275,279 82.7 80.6 82.2 

Tanga 341,221 121,484 462,705 136,162 40,197 176,358 39.9 33.1 38.1 

Morogoro 419,112 141,290 560,402 185,260 47,121 232,381 44.2 33.4 41.5 

Pwani 203,231 57,639 260,870 126,837 29,689 156,526 62.4 51.5 60.0 

Dar es Salaam 162,214 78,088 240,302 46,436 15,794 62,229 28.6 20.2 25.9 

Lindi 198,820 79,675 278,495 77,054 25,741 102,795 38.8 32.3 36.9 

Mtwara 268,355 125,830 394,185 127,058 43,359 170,418 47.3 34.5 43.2 

Ruvuma 303,889 72,593 376,482 85,105 10,193 95,298 28.0 14.0 25.3 

Iringa 172,067 65,526 237,593 126,552 39,195 165,747 73.5 59.8 69.8 

Mbeya 297,049 95,735 392,784 151,543 35,880 187,423 51.0 37.5 47.7 

Singida 238,369 70,496 308,865 177,454 42,977 220,430 74.4 61.0 71.4 

Tabora 372,818 72,469 445,287 247,550 40,843 288,393 66.4 56.4 64.8 

Rukwa 199,821 47,934 247,755 140,059 27,107 167,166 70.1 56.6 67.5 

Kigoma 247,890 71,151 319,041 120,445 24,472 144,918 48.6 34.4 45.4 

Shinyanga 208,557 67,059 275,616 161,827 50,484 212,311 77.6 75.3 77.0 

Kagera 416,950 130,739 547,688 281,691 65,349 347,040 67.6 50.0 63.4 

Mwanza 300,507 101,310 401,817 172,935 46,429 219,364 57.5 45.8 54.6 

Mara 236,022 86,723 322,745 186,072 63,827 249,899 78.8 73.6 77.4 

Manyara 247,518 60,480 307,998 164,691 33,695 198,386 66.5 55.7 64.4 

Njombe 140,651 54,849 195,500 107,776 39,729 147,505 76.6 72.4 75.4 

Katavi 125,769 25,162 150,931 85,222 12,888 98,110 67.8 51.2 65.0 

Simiyu 189,662 68,542 258,204 151,423 48,053 199,475 79.8 70.1 77.3 

Geita 285,990 77,220 363,210 151,105 34,781 185,886 52.8 45.0 51.2 

Songwe 206,291 39,674 245,965 168,698 28,717 197,415 81.8 72.4 80.3 

Mainland Tanzania 6,681,176 2,140,424 8,821,600 4,009,930 1,040,326 5,050,256 60.0 48.6 57.2 

Kaskazini Unguja 23,169 4,620 27,789 11,922 1,120 13,042 51.5 24.2 46.9 

Kusini Unguja 21,556 6,165 27,721 14,980 3,425 18,405 69.5 55.6 66.4 

Mjini Magharibi 27,011 5,224 32,235 12,418 2,224 14,642 46.0 42.6 45.4 

Kaskazini Pemba 23,831 9,174 33,005 18,465 6,899 25,364 77.5 75.2 76.8 

Kusini Pemba 24,142 5,302 29,444 19,246 3,112 22,358 79.7 58.7 75.9 

Zanzibar 119,709 30,485 150,194 77,031 16,780 93,811 64.3 55.0 62.5 

Tanzania 6,800,885 2,170,909 8,971,794 4,086,961 1,057,106 5,144,067 60.1 48.7 57.3 

Source: Annex Table (2-4) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24  
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2.4.4 Households Engaged in Aquaculture by Sex of Head 

Aquaculture production among agricultural households remains a relatively minor activity across the 

country. In addition to household involvement in crop and livestock production, some were practicing 

aquaculture production. Results indicate that, only 0.2 percent of agricultural households in Tanzania 

were engaged in aquaculture activities.  

In Mainland Tanzania, only 0.2 percent of male-headed agricultural households practiced 

aquaculture, while 0.1 percent of female-headed households involved in aquaculture. The 

engagement was slightly higher in Zanzibar, with 4.5 percent of agricultural households involved in 

aquaculture production. Furthermore, 4.1 percent of male-headed households reported to involve in 

aquaculture, while 6.0 percent of female-headed agricultural households reported to practice in 

aquaculture (Table 2.5). 

Table 2.5: Number and Percentage of Agriculture Households Engaged in Aquaculture Farming, by Sex of 

Head During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Tanzania 

 

Number of Agricultural Households 
Number of Aquaculture 

Households 
Percent of Aquaculture Households 

Male-

headed 

Female-

headed 
All  

Male-

headed 

Female-

headed 
All  

Male-

headed 

Female-

headed 
All  

Mainland 6,681,176 2,140,424 8,821,600 12,676 1,201 13,877 0.2 0.1 0.2 

Zanzibar 119,709 30,485 150,194 4,946 1,827 6,773 4.1 6.0 4.5 

Tanzania 6,800,885 2,170,909 8,971,794 17,622 3,028 20,650 0.3 0.1 0.2 

Source: Annex Table (2-5) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 

2.5 Land Ownership  

Ownership of land for agricultural production during the 2023/24 agricultural year was classified into 

several categories, including granted right of occupancy, customary right of occupancy, purchased, 

inherited, rented/leased in, borrowed, shared cropped, communal land rights, moved in without 

permission, and other forms of tenure. Among the agricultural households in Tanzania, customary 

right of occupancy was the most common tenure status, accounting for 26.8 percent of the total land 

owned. Purchased land ranked second, representing 23.3 percent, while shared cropland had the 

lowest proportion, with 0.1 percent of total ownership. 

In Mainland Tanzania, the predominant land tenure was customary right of occupancy (26.9 percent), 

followed by purchase (23.4 percent) and inheritance (22.0 percent). The least common tenure type 

was shared cropped (0.1 percent). In Zanzibar, the most prevalent land tenure was by inheritance 

(31.4 percent), closely followed by borrowing for free (30.5 percent). The least common tenure type 

was land acquired by moving in without permission, comprising only 0.4 percent of total ownership 

(Table 2.6). 
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Table 2.6: Percentage of Land by Ownership Status Within Each Region during 2023/24 Agricultural Year 
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Total 

Mainland Tanzania 26.9 6.6 23.4 14.7 0.1 2.6 1.9 1.5 22 0.2 14,023,184 

Zanzibar 8 12.6 9.7 2 0.6 30.5 0.4 3 31.4 1.7 80,533 

Tanzania 26.8 6.7 23.3 14.7 0.1 2.7 1.9 1.5 22.1 0.2 14,103,717 

Source: Annex Table (3-3) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 

Based on the proportion of customary land ownership by region among agricultural households in 

Mainland Tanzania, Simiyu region had the highest proportion at 56.7 percent, followed by Mara (55.4 

percent) and Mwanza (44.2 percent), while Kilimanjaro had the lowest proportion (4.3 percent) 

(Figure 2.6).  

Figure 2.6: Proportion of land owned under Customary Land Ownership by Region among Agricultural 

Households During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Mainland Tanzania 

  
Source: Annex Table (3-3) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 

In Zanzibar, customary land ownership among agricultural households was the highest in Kusini 

Unguja (29.3 percent), followed by Mjini Magharibi (3.9 percent), whilst Kusini Pemba had the 

lowest (2.1 percent) (Figure 2.7).  
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Figure 2.7: Proportion of land owned under Customary Land Ownership by Region among Agricultural 

Households During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Zanzibar  

  
Source: Annex Table (3-3) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

              - Low number of observations (n<3)/lack of data/Not applicable 

 

For large-scale farms in Tanzania, granted right of occupancy was the most prevalent tenure type, 

covering 83.7 percent of total land, followed by rented/leased in at 9.2 percent. The same pattern was 

observed in Mainland Tanzania, where 83.7 percent of land was held under granted rights of 

occupancy. Likewise, in Zanzibar, this tenure category dominated, accounting for 89.3 percent of 

total land ownership (Figure 2.8). 

Figure 2.8: Proportion of Land Ownership Status by Large Scale Farms During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, 

Tanzania 

 
Source: Annex Table (3-3) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 

2.6 Land Use 

This section presents land use patterns during the 2023/24 agricultural year in Tanzania, covering 

both the short and long rainy seasons. It provides comprehensive data for agricultural households and 

large-scale farms, highlighting the distribution of various farming practices. These include temporary 

mono-cropping, temporary mixed cropping, fallow land, permanent/temporary mixed cropping, 

permanent mono-cropping, and permanent mixed cropping. 
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2.6.1 Land Use by Agricultural Household 

Differences in land use practices were observed during the short and long rainy seasons. The findings 

reveal that temporary mono-cropping was the most common land use practice among households. 

During the short rainy season, 46.3 percent of households practiced temporary mono-cropping on 

1,993,202 hectares, while this increased to 63.1 percent (7,257,190 hectares) in the long rainy season.  

Temporary mixed cropping was the second most common method, practiced by 31.1 percent of 

households (covering 874,514 hectares) in the short rainy season and by 19.4 percent (on 1,345,170 

hectares) in the long rainy season.  

Some households also left land fallow, with 20.0 percent of them doing so during the short rainy 

season (1,502,116 hectares) and 7.8 percent during the long rainy season (700,064 hectares). In 

contrast, the findings indicate that fewer households practiced permanent mono-cropping compared 

to other farming practices in both the short and long rainy seasons (Table 2.7). 

Table 2.7: Land Area by Use of Households for Short and Long Rainy Seasons in Tanzania for 2023/24 

Agricultural Year 

Land Use 

Short Rainy Season  Long Rainy Season 

Total Area 

(Ha) 

Percent of 

Crop 

Growing 

Households 

Crop Growing 

Households 

 

Total Area 

(Ha) 

Percent of 

Crop 

Growing 

Households 

Crop Growing 

Households 

Temporary Mono Cropping 1,993,202 46.3 2,001,634  7,257,190 66.3 5,097,037 

Temporary Mixed Cropping 874,514 31.1 1,343,262  1,345,170 19.4 1,487,606 

Fallow 1,502,116 20.0 865,597  700,064 7.8 602,904 

Permanent /Temporary mix 597,940 14.3 619,426  2,091,368 13.7 1,053,884 

Permanent Mono Cropping 336,063 8.5 368,463  887,700 8.7 666,335 

Permanent Mixed Cropping 253,677 16.1 695,986  497,481 11.7 901,147 

Source: Annex Table (3-2) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 

2.6.2 Large Scale Farms Land Use  

During the 2023/24 agricultural year, most large-scale farms utilized their land for either permanent 

or temporary mono-cropping. In the short rainy season, 53.3 percent of these farms cultivated 

permanent monocrops on 148,742 hectares, while 31.8 percent planted temporary monocrops on 

44,439 hectares. In contrast, temporary mixed cropping was the least adopted, with only 3.4 percent 

of large-scale farms practicing it on 218 hectares. 

On the other hand, temporary mono-cropping was the preferred practice during the long rainy season, 

practiced by 58.4 percent of large-scale farms across 146,466 hectares. Although a smaller proportion 

of farms (44.8 percent) engaged in permanent mono-cropping, this category occupied a larger total 

land area of 170,330 hectares, surpassing that of temporary mono-cropping (Table 2.8). 
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Table 2.8: Large Scale Farms Land Use in Short and Long Rainy Seasons During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, 

Tanzania  

Land Use 

Short Rainy Season  Long Rainy Season 

Total Area 

(Ha) 

Percent of 

Crop 

Growing 

Large Scale 

Farms 

Crop Growing 

Large Scale 

Farms 

 

Total Area 

(Ha) 

Percent of 

Crop 

Growing 

Large Scale 

Farms 

Crop Growing 

Large Scale Farms 

Temporary Mono Cropping 44,439  31.8  148  146,466  58.4  502 

Temporary Mixed Cropping 218  3.4  16  1,689  8.5  73 

Fallow 27,100  26.0  121  17,815  11.3  97 

Permanent /Temporary mix 3,731  4.3  20  10,438  7.5  64 

Permanent Mono Cropping 148,742  53.3  248  170,330  44.8  385 

Permanent Mixed Cropping 271  4.7  22  1,378  5.7  49 

Source: Annex Table (3-2) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 
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Chapter.3 Area, Production, and Use of Major Crops 

 

3.1 Introduction  

Crop production has remained the most dominant type of agricultural activity in Tanzania.  The major 

crops produced in Tanzania are staple food crops (cereals, pulses/legumes and roots/tubers); oil seeds 

and nuts, horticultural crops (fruits, vegetables, spices and herbs, and flowers) and traditional cash 

crops. Crops production accounts for a major proportion of agricultural land use, of overall food and 

nutrition security, and of value added from agriculture. This chapter presents survey findings on crop 

productions and yield for selected annual crops and perennial crops produced by agricultural 

households and large-scale farms. In addition, this chapter also presents the results on land area used 

for crop production by crop. 

3.2 Cereals Production 

Cereal crops are annual crops grown to produce grains which are mainly used as food and animal 

feeds. The major cereal crops produced in Tanzania are maize, paddy, sorghum, finger millet, bulrush 

millet, wheat and barley. However, this report specifically focuses on maize, paddy, sorghum, and 

bulrush millet.  

The results show that, 8,160,758 ha of the selected cereal crops were planted across Tanzania, of 

which agricultural households accounted for 8,057,163 ha of the total planted area, while large scale 

farms contributed with 103,593 ha. Out of the area planted with cereals by agricultural households, 

8,041,309 ha were in Mainland Tanzania and 15,854 ha in Zanzibar. Furthermore, out of the total 

planted area, 5,726,667 ha were harvested (5,713,473 ha in Mainland Tanzania and 13,195 ha in 

Zanzibar) (Table 3.1). 

Among the selected cereals in Tanzania, maize occupied the largest planted area of 6,051,149 ha, 

followed by paddy (1,669,012 ha) and sorghum (360,824 ha), while bulrush millet had the smallest 

planted area (79,773 ha). However, out of the total area planted with cereals in Tanzania, 5,726,667 

ha was harvested. 

The total production of selected cereal crops in Tanzania was 10,816,735 tons, with agricultural 

households producing 10,728,704 tons and large-scale farms contributing 88,025 tons. Maize had the 

largest production (7,443,199 tons), followed by paddy (3,134,205 tons). Bulrush millet had the 

smallest production (37,401 tons) (Table 3.1). 
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Table 3.1: Area Planted, Harvested, Production, Percent of Area Harvested of Selected Cereals Crops During 

2023/24 Agricultural Year, Tanzania 

Holding Category Crop 
Number of 

Holdings 

Planted (ha) Harvested 

Area (ha) 

Production 

(tons) 

Yield 

(tons/ha) 

Tanzania       

Agricultural 

Households 

Maize  6,671,394 5,984,431 4,061,887 7,397,769 1.8 

Paddy 1,607,274 1,635,356 1,285,001 3,092,457 2.4 

Sorghum 390,945 357,604 236,670 201,078 0.8 

Bulrush Millet 110,334 79,772 50,175 37,400 0.7 

Large Scale Farms 

Maize  470 66,718 59,600 45,430 0.8 

Paddy 145 33,655 30,875 41,749 1.4 

Sorghum 95 3,220 2,458 846 0.3 

Bulrush Millet - - - - - 

All Holdings  

Maize  6,671,864 6,051,149 4,121,487 7,443,199 1.8 

Paddy 1,607,419 1,669,012 1,315,876 3,134,205 2.4 

Sorghum 391,040 360,824 239,128 201,930 0.8 

Bulrush Millet 110,335 79,773 50,176 37,401 0.7 

Mainland Tanzania       

Agricultural 

Households 

Maize  6,665,186 5,982,709 4,060,299 7,394,401 1.8 

Paddy 1,564,232 1,621,472 1,273,644 3,072,357 2.4 

Sorghum 389,905 357,438 236,553 200,910 0.8 

Bulrush Millet 109,797 79,690 50,120 37,303 0.7 

Large Scale Farms 

Maize  464 66,682 59,565 45,363 0.8 

Paddy 143 33,618 30,845 41,726 1.4 

Sorghum 93 3,204 2,446 852 0.3 

Bulrush Millet - - - -   

All Holdings  

Maize  6,665,650 6,049,391 4,119,864 7,439,763 1.8 

Paddy 1,564,375 1,655,090 1,304,489 3,114,084 2.4 

Sorghum 389,998 360,642 238,999 201,756 0.8 

Bulrush Millet 109,798 79,691 50,121 37,304 0.7 

Zanzibar       

Agricultural 

Households 

Maize  6,208 1,722 1,589 3,368 2.1 

Paddy 43,042 13,884 11,357 20,099 1.8 

Sorghum 1,040 166 117 169 1.4 

Bulrush Millet 537 82 55 97 1.7 

Large Scale Farms 

Maize  6 36 35 67 1.9 

Paddy -  - - - 

Sorghum -  - - - 

Bulrush Millet -  - - - 

All Holdings  

Maize  6,214 1,758 1,624 3,435 2.1 

Paddy 43,044 13,921 11,387 20,122 1.8 

Sorghum 1,042 182 129 174 1.4 

Bulrush Millet 537 82 55 97 1.7 

Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

ñ-ò Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual holdings or insufficient data available from survey (Total includes withheld 

data) 

 

3.2.1 Maize 

The results show that, maize remains the dominant cereal crop planted in Tanzania. A total of 

6,671,394 households were engaged in growing maize in Tanzania during 2023/24 agricultural year 

(6,665,186 households were in Mainland Tanzania and 6,208 in Zanzibar). The total area planted 

with maize in Tanzania was 6,051,149 ha, of which 5,984,431 ha were planted by agricultural 

households and 66,718 ha by large scale farms. Moreover, a total of  4,121,487 ha equivalent to 68.1 

percent were harvested (Table 3.1). 

In Mainland Tanzania, a total of 4,060,299 ha (67.9 percent) were harvested by agricultural 

households. Out of the area planted with maize, Njombe region reported the highest percentage (92.7) 
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of area harvested within region, followed by Songwe (91.5 percent), while Kigoma reported the 

lowest (47.2 percent) (Figure 3.1). 

Figure 3.1: Area Planted and Area Harvested with Maize by Region During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, 

Mainland Tanzania  

 
Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24:  All numbers are based on Agricultural Households 

 

In Zanzibar, 1,589 ha were harvested by agricultural households. Mjini Magharibi harvested 691 ha 

of the planted area followed by Kusini Unguja region 532 ha while Kaskazini Pemba region harvested 

the least with 75 ha of area planted (Figure 3.2). 

Figure 3.2: Area Planted and Area Harvested with Maize by Region During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, 

Zanzibar  

Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24  

Kusini Pemba withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual holdings or insufficient data available from survey  
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The total production of maize in Tanzania was 7,443,199 tons of which 7,397,769 tons were from 

agricultural households and 45,430 tons from large scale farms. Out of the total production by 

agricultural households, 7,394,401 tons were in Mainland Tanzania and 3,368 tons in Zanzibar (Table 

3.1). Ruvuma region had the largest production (911,296 tons), followed by Songwe (596,764 tons) 

and Tanga (507,767 tons). The lowest production was reported in Lindi region (24,207 tons). In 

Zanzibar, Mjini Magharibi reported the largest production of maize (2,119 tons), followed by Kusini 

Unguja (579 tons), while Kaskazini Pemba reported the lowest (280 tons) (Figure 3.3 & 3.4). 

The average national yield of maize was 1.8 tons/ha whereby Mainland Tanzania had 1.8 tons/ha and 

2.1 tons/ha in Zanzibar. In Mainland Tanzania, Songwe region reported the highest yield of 3.0 

tons/ha while Lindi was the region with lowest yield of 0.7 tons/ha. In Zanzibar, Kaskazini Pemba 

reported the highest yield of 3.7 tons/ha and the least yield was reported in Kusini Unguja (1.1 

tons/ha) (Figure 3.3 & 3.4). 

Figure 3.3: Production and Yield of Maize by Region During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Mainland Tanzania  

 
Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 
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Figure 3.4: Production and Yield of Maize by Region, During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Zanzibar 

 
Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24   

Kusini Pemba withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual holdings or insufficient data available from survey  

 

3.2.2 Paddy 

The results show that, 1,607,274 households were engaged in growing paddy in Tanzania during 

2023/24 agricultural year. Among those, 1,564,232 households were in Mainland Tanzania and 

43,042 in Zanzibar. In Tanzania, the total area planted with paddy was 1,669,012 ha, of which 

1,635,356 ha were planted by agricultural households and 33,655 ha by large scale farms. Out of the 

total area planted by agricultural households, 1,621,472 ha were in Mainland Tanzania and 13,884 ha 

in Zanzibar. Moreover, a total area of 1,315,876 ha was harvested (Table 3.1). 

In Mainland Tanzania, agricultural households harvested a total of 1,273,644 hectares, representing 

78.5 percent of the total planted area. Across all regions, the harvested area ranged from 57.1 percent 

in Lindi to 97.6 percent in Songwe. (Table 3.1, Figure 3.5 & 3.6). 
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Figure 3.5: Area Planted and Area Harvested with Paddy by Region During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, 

Mainland Tanzania  

 
Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

Njombe withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual holdings or insufficient data available from survey  

 

Figure 3.6: Area Planted and Area Harvested with Paddy by Region During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, 

Zanzibar 

 
Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

Njombe withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual holdings or insufficient data available from survey  

 

The total production of paddy in Tanzania was 3,134,205 tons, of which 3,092,457 tons were from 

agricultural households and 41,749 tons from large scale farms. Out of the total quantity produced by 

agricultural households, 3,072,357 tons were from Mainland Tanzania and 20,099 tons from 

Zanzibar. Furthermore, average national yield of paddy was 2.4 tons/ha, whereby Mainland Tanzania 

had 2.4 tons/ha and 1.8 tons/ha in Zanzibar. 
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In Mainland Tanzania, Mbeya region had the largest production of paddy (462,375 tons), followed 

by Tabora (406,893 tons) and Shinyanga (370,254 tons), whereas the smallest production was 

reported in Dodoma region (4,854 tons). Additionally, Manyara region reported the highest yield of 

4.3 tons/ha, followed by Mbeya (4.0 tons/ha) and Rukwa (3.4 tons/ha), while Mtwara region reported 

the least yield of 1.0  tons/ha (Figure 3.7). 

Figure 3.7: Production and Yield of Paddy During the 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Mainland Tanzania  

Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

Njombe withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual holdings or insufficient data available from survey  

 

In Zanzibar, Kaskazini Pemba region had the largest production of paddy (6,334 tons), followed by 

Kusini Pemba (4,962 tons), while Kaskazini Unguja reported the smallest production (2,491 tons). In 

addition, Mjini Magharibi reported the highest yield of 2.8 tons/ha, followed by Kusini Unguja and 

Kaskazini Pemba (2.4 tons/ha), while the lowest yield was reported in Kusini Pemba (1.1 tons/ha) 

(Figure 3.8). 
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Figure 3.8: Production and Yield of Paddy by Region During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Zanzibar  

 
Source: Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 

3.2.3 Sorghum 

The results reveal that, 390,945 households were engaged in growing sorghum in Tanzania, of which 

389,905 households were in Mainland Tanzania and 1,040 in Zanzibar. A total area of 360,824 ha 

was planted with sorghum in Tanzania, of which 357,604 ha were planted by agricultural households 

and 3,220 ha by large scale farms. Out of the total area planted by agricultural households in Tanzania, 

357,438 ha were in Mainland Tanzania and 166 ha in Zanzibar. In addition, 66.3 percent of the area 

planted with sorghum in Tanzania was harvested (Table 3.2).  

In Mainland Tanzania, agricultural households harvested a total of 236,553 ha. Dar es Salaam 

recorded the highest percentage of harvested area (100.0 percent) but on a much smaller planted area 

(399 ha). Songwe harvested 29,922 ha, representing 92.8 percent of its planted area. In contrast, Iringa 

had the lowest percentage harvested (41.3 percent; 2,293 ha). In Zanzibar, a total of 117 ha was 

harvested by agricultural households, with Kaskazini Pemba harvesting 53 ha of the planted area. 

The total sorghum production in Tanzania was 201,930 tons, of which 201,078 tons were from 

agricultural households and 852 tons from large scale farms. Out of the total quantity produced by 

agricultural households, 200,910 tons were in Mainland Tanzania and 169 tons in Zanzibar. 

Moreover, results show that, the average yield of sorghum in Tanzania was 0.8 tons/ha, whereby the 

average yield in Mainland Tanzania was 0.8 tons/ha, while that of Zanzibar was 1.4 tons/ha. 

In Mainland Tanzania, Dodoma region had the largest harvest (65,941 tons), followed by Songwe 

(22,802 tons) and Shinyanga (19,508 tons), while Arusha region reported the smallest harvest (368 

tons). In addition, Mwanza region reported the highest yield of 1.8 tons/ha, followed by Iringa (1.7 

tons/ha) and Manyara and Dar es Salaam each with a yield of 1.5 tons/ha, while Mtwara had the 

lowest (0.3 tons/ha). In Zanzibar, Kaskazini Pemba was the only region reported to harvest sorghum 

with 113 tons and a yield of 2.1 tons/ha (Table 3.2). 
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Table 3.2: Area Planted, Area Harvested, Production and Yield of Sorghum by Agricultural Households and 

Large Scale Farms During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Tanzania 

Holding 

Category 
Region 

Number of 

Holdings 

Planted Crop 

Area (Ha) 
Production 

(Tons) 

Yield 

(tons/ha) Planted Harvested 

Agricultural 

Households 

Dodoma 120,078 117,285 63,599 65,941 1.0 

Arusha 1,403 451 290 368 1.3 

Kilimanjaro 2,671 435 348 484 1.4 

Tanga - - - - - 

Morogoro 15,923 21,775 11,825 8,500 0.7 

Pwani - - - - - 

Dar es Salaam 1,185 399 399 615 1.5 

Lindi 22,626 11,586 7,576 5,219 0.7 

Mtwara 6,256 2,110 1,206 369 0.3 

Ruvuma - - - - - 

Iringa 7,190 5,546 2,293 3,884 1.6 

Mbeya - - - - - 

Singida 56,483 35,544 17,916 18,682 1.0 

Tabora 6,718 8,260 4,971 4,294 0.9 

Rukwa 8,849 3,945 3,556 3,703 1.0 

Kigoma - - - - - 

Shinyanga 14,729 23,808 20,998 19,508 0.9 

Kagera 2,682 1,493 1,222 952 0.8 

Mwanza 9,674 5,594 4,106 7,346 1.8 

Mara 39,603 28,242 22,439 15,262 0.7 

Manyara 6,642 3,889 2,568 3,770 1.5 

Njombe - - - - - 

Katavi - - - - - 

Simiyu 25,970 48,166 35,200 17,062 0.5 

Geita 2,545 1,889 1,739 621 0.4 

Songwe 35,447 32,227 29,922 22,802 0.8 

Mainland Tanzania 389,905 357,438 236,553 200,910 0.8 

Kaskazini Unguja - - - - - 

Kusini Unguja - - - - - 

Mjini Magharibi - - - - - 

Kaskazini Pemba 699 91 53 113 2.1 

Kusini Pemba - - - - - 

Zanzibar 1,040 166 117 169 1.4 

Tanzania 390,945 357,604 236,670 201,078 0.8 

Large Scale 

Farms 

Mainland Tanzania 93 3,204 2,446 846 0.3 

Zanzibar - - - - - 

Tanzania - - - - - 

All Holdings Mainland Tanzania 389,998 360,642 238,999 201,756 0.8 

 Zanzibar 1,042 182 129 174 1.4 

 Tanzania - - - - - 

Source: Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24  

ñ-ò Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual holdings or insufficient data available from survey (Total includes 

withheld data) 

 

3.2.4 Bulrush Millet  

During the 2023/24 agricultural year, bulrush millet was grown by agricultural households only. The 

results show that, a total of 110,334 households engaged in growing bulrush millet, of which 109,797 

households were in Mainland Tanzania and 537 in Zanzibar. Bulrush millet was planted in an area of 

79,773 ha, of which 79,691 ha were in Mainland Tanzania and 82 ha in Zanzibar.  

The harvested area for bulrush millet in Tanzania was 50,176 ha, out of which 50,121 ha were in 

Mainland Tanzania and 55 ha in Zanzibar. Additionally, 37,401 tons of bulrush millet were produced 

in Tanzania, of which 37,304 tons were in Mainland Tanzania and 97 tons in Zanzibar. On the other 

hand, the national average yield of bulrush millet was 0.7 tons/ha, whereby Mainland Tanzania had 

an average yield of 0.7 tons/ha and 1.7 tons/ha in Zanzibar (Table 3.3). 
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Table 3.3: Area Planted, Area Harvested, Production and Yield of Bulrush Millet During 2023/24 Agricultural 

Year, Tanzania 

Area 
Area Planted 

(ha) 

Harvested Area 

(ha) 

Production 

(tons) 

Yield 

(tons/ha) 

Tanzania 79,773 50,176 37,401 0.7 

Mainland Tanzania 79,691 50,121 37,304 0.7 

Zanzibar 82 55 97 1.7 

ñ-ò Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual holdings or insufficient data available from survey (Total includes withheld data) 

 

3.3 Roots and Tubers Production  

Root and tuber crops are plants that are grown mainly for their underground parts, which are highly 

rich in starch and are used as food. In the 2023/24 agricultural year, a total of 463,860 ha was planted 

with cassava, sweet potatoes, irish potatoes and cocoyams, which are among the major roots and 

tubers crops grown in Tanzania. Out of the total planted area, 460,870 ha were from agricultural 

households and 2,985 ha from large scale farms. For the area planted by agricultural households, 

432,819 ha were in Mainland Tanzania and 28,051 ha in Zanzibar.  

Out of the total area planted with roots and tuber, 377,659 ha (81.4 percent) were harvested. 

Agricultural households harvested a total of 374,758 ha while large scale farms harvested 2,898 ha. 

Confining the analysis to the area harvested by agricultural households, 350,397 ha were in Mainland 

Tanzania and 24,361 ha in Zanzibar. Regarding production, the findings show that a total of 1,525,882 

tons were produced; of which, agricultural households accounted for 1,524,250 tons (Mainland 

Tanzania 1,384,882; Zanzibar 139,368), while 1,631 tons were produced by large scale farms (Table 

3.4). 
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Table 3.4: Area Planted, Area Harvested, Production, Yield and Percentage of Roots and Tubers During 

2023/24 Agricultural Year, Tanzania 

Holding 

Category 
Crop 

Area Planted 

(ha) 

Area Harvested Production 

(Tons) 
Yield (tons/ha) 

Area (ha) Percent 

Tanzania       

Agricultural 

Households 

Cassava 246,705 187,580 76.0 467,104 2.0 

Sweet potatoes 126,910 108,463 85.5 300,614 2.8 

Irish potatoes 82,869 75,055 90.6 752,332 10.0 

Cocoyams 4,386 3,660 83.4 4,200 1.1 

Large Scale 

Farms  

Cassava 2,210 2,177 98.5 629 0.3 

Sweet potatoes 721 667 92.6 814 1.2 

Irish potatoes 54 54 100.0 188 3.5 

Cocoyams - - - - - 

All Holdings 

Cassava 248,915 189,757 76.2 467,733 2.5 

Sweet potatoes 127,631 109,130 85.5 301,428 2.8 

Irish potatoes 82,923 75,109 90.6 752,520 10.0 

Cocoyams 4,391 3,663 83.4 4,201 1.1 

Mainland Tanzania 

Agricultural 

Households 

Cassava 220,838 165,077 74.8 337,827 2.0 

Sweet potatoes 124,923 106,775 85.5 290,757 2.7 

Irish potatoes 82,869 75,055 90.6 752,332 10 

Cocoyams 4,189 3,490 83.3 3,966 1.1 

Large Scale 

Farms  

Cassava 2,108 2,087 99.0 185 0.1 

Sweet potatoes 656 620 94.4 769 1.2 

Irish potatoes 54 54 100.0 188 3.5 

Cocoyams - - - - - 

All Holdings 

Cassava 222,946 167,164 75.0 338,012 2.0 

Sweet potatoes 125,579 107,395 85.5 291,526 2.7 

Irish potatoes 82,923 75,109 90.6 752,520 10.0 

Cocoyams 4,194 3,494 83.3 3,967 1.1 

Zanzibar 

Agricultural 

Households 

Cassava 25,867 22,503 87.0 129,277 5.7 

Sweet potatoes 1,987 1,688 84.9 9,857 5.8 

Irish potatoes - - - - - 

Cocoyams 197 170 86.1 234 1.4 

Large Scale 

Farms  

Cassava 102 90 88.3 444 4.9 

Sweet potatoes 65 47 73.4 45 0.9 

Irish potatoes - - - - - 

Cocoyams - - - - - 

All Holdings 

Cassava 25,970 22,593 87.0 129,721 5.7 

Sweet potatoes 2,052 1,735 84.6 9,902 5.7 

Irish potatoes - - - - - 

Cocoyams 197 170 86.1 234 1.4 

Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 ñ-ò Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual holdings or insufficient data available from survey (Total includes withheld 

data) 

 

3.3.1 Cassava 

Cassava is among the roots and tuber crops grown by both agricultural households and large scale 

farms in Tanzania. A total of 611,782 households engaged in growing cassava during the 2023/24 

agricultural year, of which 523,794 were in Mainland Tanzania and 87,988 in Zanzibar. The total 

area planted with cassava was 248,915 ha, of which 246,705 ha were occupied by agricultural 

households and 2,210 ha by large scale farms. Out of the total planted area by agricultural households, 

220,838 ha were in Mainland Tanzania and 25,867 ha in Zanzibar. In Mainland Tanzania, 74.7 

percent of the area planted with cassava was harvested, whereby Mbeya region harvested all the 

planted area (100 percent), followed by Arusha (99.1 percent) and Simiyu (94.2 percent). Dodoma 

had the smallest proportion of area harvested with cassava (49.8 percent) (Figure 3.9). 
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In Zanzibar, 87.0 percent of the area planted with cassava was harvested. Mjini Magharibi harvested 

90.8 percent of the planted area, followed by Kusini Pemba (89.4 percent), while Kaskazini Unguja 

reported the lowest (68.6 percent) (Figure 3.10).  

 

Figure 3.9: Area Planted, Area Harvested and Percentage of Area Harvested with Cassava by Region During 

2023/24 Agricultural Year, Mainland Tanzania 

 
Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24  

 

Figure 3.10: Area Planted, Area Harvested and Percentage of Area Harvested with Cassava by Region During 

2023/24 Agricultural Year, Zanzibar 

 
Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 

Regarding production, a total of 467,733 tons of cassava were produced, out of which 467,104 tons 

were from agricultural households and 629 tons from large scale farms. Out of the total production of 

cassava produced by agricultural households, 337,827 tons were in Mainland Tanzania and 129,277 

tons in Zanzibar. The highest production of cassava in Mainland Tanzania was reported in Pwani 

region (81,589 tons; 24 percent), followed by Mtwara (40,840 tons; 12 percent) and Mara (32,339 tons; 
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9.6 percent). The lowest production of cassava was reported in Ruvuma (701 tons; 0.2 percent) 

(Figure 3.11). In Zanzibar, the highest cassava production was reported in Kaskazini Pemba (45,534 

tons; 35.2 percent), followed by Kusini Pemba (40,163 tons; 31.1 percent) while the lowest cassava 

production was in Kaskazini Unguja (6,914 tons; 5.3 percent) (Figure 3.12).   

Furthermore, results show that the average yield of cassava in Tanzania was 2.0 tons/ha, whereby a 

similar pattern was observed in Mainland Tanzania (2.0 tons/ha), and 6 tons/ha in Zanzibar. In 

Mainland Tanzania, based on agricultural households, the highest yield was reported in Kilimanjaro 

and Rukwa regions with 5.3 tons/ha, while Mara and Njombe reported the lowest (1.0 tons/ha). In 

Zanzibar, Kusini Pemba, Kaskazini Pemba, and Kusini Unguja regions had the highest yield with 6 

tons/ha, whereas Kaskazini Unguja reported the lowest yield of 4 tons/ha (Figure 3.12). 

Figure 3.11: Production and Yield of Cassava by Region During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Mainland Tanzania  

 
Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 

Figure 3.12: Production and Yield of Cassava by Region During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Zanzibar 

 
Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24  
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3.3.2 Sweet Potato 

The results show that a total area of 127,631 ha was planted with sweet potatoes, of which   126,910 

ha were occupied by agricultural households and 721 ha by large scale farms. Out of the area planted 

by agricultural households, 125,579 ha were in Mainland Tanzania and 2,052 ha in Zanzibar. At 

national level, about 8.5 percent of the area planted with sweet potatoes was harvested. This accounted 

for 85.5 percent in Mainland Tanzania and 84.6 percent in Zanzibar. In Mainland Tanzania, Iringa, 

Mbeya, Rukwa, and Manyara regions harvested all the area planted with sweet potatoes (100 percent), 

followed by Arusha (99.1 percent) and Ruvuma (99.0 percent), while Kigoma region harvested 63.2 

percent of the planted area (Figure 3.13).  

Figure 3.13: Area Planted, Area Harvested with Sweet Potatoes by Agricultural Households and Region During 

2023/24 Agricultural Year, Mainland Tanzania 

 
Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 

In Zanzibar, 84.6 percent of the area planted with sweet potatoes was harvested. Kusini Unguja 

harvested 94.5 percent of the area planted, followed by Mjini Magharibi (87.1 percent), while 

Kaskazini Unguja had the lowest (79.5 percent) (Figure 3.14). 
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Figure 3.14: Area Planted, Area Harvested and Percentage of Area Harvested with Sweet Potato by Region 

During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Zanzibar  

 
Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 

The total production of sweet potatoes in Tanzania was 301,428 tons, whereby 300,614 tons were from 

agricultural households and 814 tons from large scale farms. Out of the total sweet potatoes produced 

by agricultural households, 291,526 tons were produced in Mainland Tanzania and 9,902 tons in 

Zanzibar. The largest production of sweet potatoes in Mainland Tanzania was reported in Shinyanga 

region (58,826 tons; 20.2 percent), followed by Ruvuma (33,178 tons; 11.41 percent) and Mwanza 

(32,600 tons; 11.2 percent), while Tanga reported lowest (310 tons; 0.1 percent). In Zanzibar, the 

largest production of sweet potatoes was reported in Kaskazini Pemba (3,852 tons; 39.1 percent), 

followed by Kusini Unguja (3012 tons; 30.6 percent), while Kaskazini Unguja region reported the 

smallest (1,002 tons; 10.2 percent) (Figure 3.14). 

Furthermore, results show that the average yield of sweet potatoes in Tanzania was 2.8 tons/ha, 

whereas in Mainland Tanzania the yield was 2.8 tons/ha and 5.7 tons/ha in Zanzibar. In Mainland 

Tanzania, Ruvuma region reported a yield of 9.0 tons/ha followed by Mbeya (8.5 tons/ha) and Arusha 
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Figure 3.15: Production and Yield of Sweet Potatoes by Region During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Mainland 

Tanzania 

  

Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 

Figure 3.16: Production and Yield of Sweet Potatoes by Region During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Zanzibar 

 
Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 

3.3.3 Irish Potatoes 

In Tanzania, irish potatoes are grown in Mainland Tanzania, particularly in the Southern Highlands 

regions. During the 2023/24 agricultural year, a total of 82,923 ha was planted with irish potatoes. 

Out of this, 82,869 ha were planted by agricultural households and 54 ha by large scale farms. A total 

of 75,109 ha, which is equivalent to 90.6 percent of the planted area, was harvested. Agricultural 

households in Dar es Salaam region harvested all the planted area, followed by Njombe with 97.9 

percent and Songwe (97.7 percent), while Manyara harvested 63.8 percent of the area planted (Table 

3.5; Figure 3.17). 
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Table 3.5: Area Planted, Area Harvested, Production, Yield of Irish Potatoes During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, 

Tanzania 

Holdings Coverage 
Area Planted 

(ha) 

Area Harvested 

(ha) 

Production 

(tons) 

Yield 

(tons/ha) 

Agricultural 

Households 

Tanzania 82,869 75,055 752,332 10 

Mainland Tanzania 82,869 75,055 752,332 10 

Zanzibar *  *  *  *  

Large Scale Farms 

Tanzania 54 54 188 3 

Mainland Tanzania 54 54 188 3 

Zanzibar *  *  *  *  

All Holdings 

Tanzania 82,923 75,109 752,520 9 

Mainland Tanzania 82,923 75,109 752,520 10 

Zanzibar *  *  *  *  

Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 ñ*ò The crop was not produced for the 2023/24 agricultural year 

 

 
Figure 3.17: Area Planted, Area Harvested and Percentage of Area Harvested with Irish Potatoes by Region 

During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Mainland Tanzania  

 
Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 

Concerning production, a total of 752,520 tons were produced, of which 752,332 tons were produced 

by agricultural households and 188 tons by large scale farms. Out of the total production produced 

by agricultural households, Njombe region had the largest share (327,518 tons; 43.2 percent), 

followed by Mbeya (243,944 tons; 32.4 percent) and Iringa (243,944 tons; 9.9 percent) while Dar es 

Salaam region had the least share (2,132 tons; 0.3 percent). Furthermore, results show that the average 

yield of irish potatoes was 10.0 tons/ha.  Regional disaggregation shows a yield of 12.7 tons/ha in 

Mbeya, followed by Njombe with 11.7 tons/ha and Manyara with 11.6 tons/ha, while Tanga region 

had the lowest yield of 2.4 tons/ha (Table 3.6). 
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Table 3.6: Production and Yield of Irish Potatoes by Region During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Mainland 

Tanzania 

Region Production (Tons) Yield on Area Harvested (Tons/Ha) 

Dodoma - - 

Arusha 23,439 5 

Kilimanjaro 67,657 10 

Tanga 11,704 2 

Morogoro - - 

Pwani - - 

Dar es Salaam 2,132 4 

Lindi - - 

Mtwara - - 

Ruvuma - - 

Iringa 37,859 7 

Mbeya 243,944 13 

Singida - - 

Tabora - - 

Rukwa - - 

Kigoma - - 

Shinyanga - - 

Kagera 8,567 7 

Mwanza - - 

Mara - - 

Manyara 9,135 12 

Njombe 327,518 12 

Katavi - - 

Simiyu - - 

Geita - - 

Songwe 14,545  

Mainland Tanzania 752,332 10 
Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 

3.3.4 Cocoyams 

In the 2023/24 agricultural year, Cocoyam was planted in 4,391 ha, of which 4,194 ha were in 

Mainland Tanzania and 197 ha in Zanzibar. Out of the planted area, 3,663 ha (83.4 percent) were 

harvested, of which 3,494 ha (83.3 percent) were in Mainland Tanzania and 170 ha (86.1 percent) in 

Zanzibar. Regarding production, a total of 4,201 tons of cocoyam were produced, of which 3,967 tons 

were in Mainland Tanzania and 234 tons in Zanzibar. On the other hand, the national yield of 

cocoyam was 1.1 tons/ha. In Mainland Tanzania, the yield was 1.1 tons/ha and in Zanzibar it was 1.4 

tons/ha (Table 3.7). 

 

Table 3.7: Area Planted, Area Harvested, Production and Yield of Cocoyam During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, 

Tanzania 

Area Area Planted (ha) 
Area Harvested 

(ha) 

Production  

(tons) 

Yield  

(tons/ha) 

Tanzania 4,391 3,663 4,201 1.1 

Mainland Tanzania 4,194 3,494 3,967 1.1 

Zanzibar 197 170 234 1.4 

Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24  
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3.4 Oil Seeds and Nuts Production 

Sesame, sunflower and groundnuts are the major oil seed and nuts grown in Tanzania. During the 

2023/24 agricultural year, a total of 1,766,006 ha was planted with oil seeds and nuts, of which 

1,753,822 ha were planted by agricultural households and 12,184 ha by large scale farms. Out of the 

total area planted by agricultural households, 1,753,438 ha were in Mainland Tanzania and 384 ha in 

Zanzibar.  

Out of the total area planted with oil seeds and nuts, 1,174,002 ha (66.5 percent) were harvested, 

whereby 1,162,739 ha were from agricultural households and 11,262 ha from large scale farms. The 

results further show that 1,162,381 ha of the area harvested by agricultural households were in 

Mainland Tanzania and 358 ha in Zanzibar. On the other hand, a total of 788,057 tons of oil seeds 

and nuts were produced; agricultural households accounted for 785,947 tons of overall production, 

while 2,110 tons were produced by large scale farms. Considering the production from agricultural 

households, 785,736 tons were in Mainland Tanzania and 210 tons in Zanzibar (Table 3.8). 
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Table 3.8: Area Planted, Harvested, Production, Percent of Area Harvested of Selected Oil Seed and Nuts 

During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Tanzania 

Holding Category Crop 
Area Planted 

(ha) 

Area Harvested  
Production 

(Tons) 

Yield 

(tons/ha) Area 

(ha) 
Percent 

Tanzania       

Agricultural 

Households 

Sunflower 551,697 357,861 64.9 274,351 0.8 

Groundnuts 642,193 482,329 75.1 367,113 0.8 

Sesame 559,932 322,548 57.6 144,483 0.4 

Total 1,753,822 1,162,738 66.3 785,947  

Large Scale Farms 

Sunflower 10,400 9,689 93.2 1,851 0.2 

Groundnuts 721 594 82.4 154 0.3 

Sesame 1,063 979 92.1 106 0.1 

Total 12,184 11,262 92.4 2,111  

All Holdings  

Sunflower 562,097 367,551 65.4 276,202 0.8 

Groundnuts 642,914 482,923 75.1 367,266 0.8 

Sesame 560,996 323,528 57.7 144,589 0.4 

Total 1,766,007 1,174,002 66.5 788,057  

Mainland Tanzania 

Agricultural 

Households 

Sunflower 551,697 357,861 64.9 274,351 0.8 

Groundnuts 641,809 481,972 75.1 366,902 0.8 

Sesame 559,932 322,548 57.6 144,483 0.4 

Total 1,753,438 1,162,381 66.3 785,736  

Large Scale Farms 

Sunflower 10,400 9,689 93.2 1,851 0.2 

Groundnuts 714 591 82.7 150 0.3 

Sesame 1,063 979 92.1 106 0.1 

Total 12,177 11,259 92.5 2,107  

All Holdings  

Sunflower 562,097 367,551 65.4 276,202 0.8 

Groundnuts 642,523 482,562 75.1 367,052 0.8 

Sesame 560,996 323,528 57.7 144,589 0.4 

Total 1,765,616 1,173,641 66.5 787,843  

Zanzibar       

Agricultural 

Households 

Sunflower *  *  *  *  *  

Groundnuts 384 358 93.3 210 0.6 

Sesame *  *  *  *  *  

Total 384 358 93.3 210  

Large Scale Farms 

Sunflower *  *  *  *   

Groundnuts *  *  *  *  *  

Sesame *  *  *  *  *  

Total *  *  *  *   

All Holdings  

Sunflower *  *  *  *  *  

Groundnuts 390 361 92.5 214 0.6 

Sesame *  *  *  *  *  

Total 390 361 92.5 214  

Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

ñ*ò Data unavailable for the 2023/24 agricultural year  
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3.4.1 Sunflower 

During the 2023/24 agricultural year, sunflower production was only reported in Mainland Tanzania. 

A total of 673,523 agricultural households were engaged in sunflower production and reported a 

planted area of 551,696 ha. For large scale farms, the area planted with sunflower was 10,400 ha, thus 

making a total planted area of 562,097 ha. 

Results show that 65.4 percent of the area planted with sunflowers was harvested. Regional wide, 

Mbeya led by harvesting 95.3 percent of the area planted with sunflower, followed by Songwe (94.8 

percent) and Shinyanga (87.3 percent), while Mwanza region was the least, harvesting 40.0 percent 

of the planted area (Figure 3.18). 

Figure 3.18: Area Planted, Area Harvested and Percentage of Area Harvested with Sunflower by Region During 

2023/24 Agricultural Year, Mainland Tanzania  

 
Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 

The total production of sunflower was 276,202 tons; whereby agricultural households reported a 

production of 274,351 tons and 1,851 tons from large scale farms. Dodoma region reported the largest 

production with 77,364 tons (28.2 percent), followed by Singida (46,583 tons; 17.0 percent) and 

Manyara (37,622 tons; 13.7 percent). On the other hand, Pwani region reported the lowest production 

with 514 tons (0.2 percent). Regarding yield, the reported national average was 0.8 tons/ha. Arusha 

had the highest yield of 1.2 tons/ha, followed by Dar Es Salaam 1.1 tons/ha. On the other hand, Lindi 

region had the lowest yields of 0.1 tons/ha (Figure 3.19). 
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Figure 3.19: Production and Yield of Sunflower by Region During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Mainland 

Tanzania 

Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 

3.4.2 Sesame 

Sesame production was reported in Mainland Tanzania only, where 449,015 agricultural households 

grew this crop. The findings show that a total of 560,996 ha was planted, out of which 559,932 ha 

were from agricultural households and 1,063 ha from large scale farms. Furthermore, 322,548 ha, 

equivalent to 57.6 percent of the planted area was harvested. The results show that 86.3 percent of 

the area planted with sesame in Songwe region was harvested, Mtwara (81.1 percent) and Ruvuma 

(72.6 percent), while Tabora reported 23.3 percent of the planted area. A total of 144, 589 tons of 

sesame were produced, of which agricultural households reported a production of 144,483 tons and 

106 tons from large scale farms. Production of sesame was highest in Lindi region (47,122 tons; 32.6 

percent), followed by Mtwara (29,414 tons; 20.4 percent) and Pwani (14,751 tons; 10.2 percent), 

while Tabora region reported production 95 tons (0.1 percent). Nationally, an average yield of 0.4 

tons/ha was reported. Singida, Manyara and Tabora regions each had a yield of 0.8 tons/ha, while 

Dodoma, Morogoro, Pwani, Mtwara and Songwe each had 0.4 tons/ha (Table 3.9). 
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Table 3.9: Area Planted, Area Harvested and Yield of Sesame by Region During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, 

Mainland Tanzania 

Region 
Number of 

Holdings 

Area Planted 

(Ha) 

Area 

Harvested (Ha) 

Percent of 

Area 

Harvested 

Production 

(tons) 

Yield 

(tons/ha) 

Dodoma 19,227 32,396 21,141 65.3 7,494 0.4 

Arusha - - - - - - 

Kilimanjaro - - - - - - 

Tanga 4,558 4,754 2,564 53.9 1,443 0.6 

Morogoro 40,423 46,934 24,442 52.1 10,374 0.4 

Pwani 46,970 58,566 38,234 65.3 14,751 0.4 

Dar es Salaam 6,297 7,334 5,087 69.4 3,305 0.6 

Lindi 138,866 226,998 90,104 39.7 47,122 0.5 

Mtwara 93,992 94,971 76,986 81.1 29,414 0.4 

Ruvuma 39,191 32,705 23,749 72.6 11,965 0.5 

Iringa 1,745 1,812 1,296 71.6 771 0.6 

Mbeya - - - - - - 

Singida 8,259 7,304 2,048 28.0 1,618 0.8 

Tabora 1,179 507 118 23.3 95 0.8 

Rukwa - - - - - - 

Kigoma - - - - - - 

Shinyanga - - - - - - 

Kagera - - - - - - 

Mwanza - - - - - - 

Mara - - - - - - 

Manyara 4,782 3,975 1,233 31.0 982 0.8 

Njombe - - - - - - 

Katavi 1,813 2,735 1,816 66.4 1,300 0.7 

Simiyu - - - - - - 

Geita - - - - - - 

Songwe 38,202 35,165 30,356 86.3 13,085 0.4 

Mainland Tanzania 449,015 559,932 322,548 57.6 144,483 0.4 

Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

ñï ñWithheld to avoid disclosing data for individual holdings or insufficient data available from survey (Total includes withheld 

data) 

 

3.4.3 Groundnuts  

In the 2023/24 agricultural year, 1,166,561 agricultural households grew groundnuts, whereby 

1,165,743 households were from Mainland Tanzania and 819 from Zanzibar. A total of 642,914 ha 

was planted with ground nuts, of which agricultural households planted an area of 642,193 ha and 

721 ha by large scale farms. National estimates depict that; 75.1 percent of the area planted with 

groundnut was harvested whereby Mainland Tanzania harvested 75.1 percent of the planted area and 

Zanzibar 93.3 percent. 

A total of 367,266 tons of ground nuts were produced, whereby agricultural households reported a 

production of 367,113 tons while large scale farms reported 154 tons. Out of the quantity produced 

by agricultural households, 366,902 tons were from Mainland Tanzania and 154 tons from Zanzibar. 

Furthermore, the national average yield was 0.8 tons/ha whereas, in Mainland Tanzania, the yield 

matched the national average, while in Zanzibar was 0.6 tons/ha. In Mainland Tanzania, 97.7 percent 

of the area planted with groundnuts in Songwe region was harvested. Rukwa harvested 97.5 percent 

and Dar es salaam 97.1 percent, while Kigoma region had least proportion of the harvested area with 

52.4 (Figure 3.20).  
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Figure 3.20: Area Planted, Area Harvested and Percentage of Area Harvested with Groundnuts by Region 

During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Mainland Tanzania  

 
Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 

Considering production, Dodoma region produced 93,534 tons (25.5 percent), making it the leading 

groundnut producer in the country, followed by Tabora (50,758 tons; 13.8 percent) and Shinyanga 

(29,437 tons; 8.0 percent) while Tanga region produced the least amount of groundnuts (484 tons; 

less than 0.1 percent). On the other hand, Manyara region had the highest yield of 1.3 tons/ha followed 

by Rukwa, Mbeya and Arush regions each with 1.1 tons/ha. The lowest yield was reported in Tanga 

(0.3 tons/ha) (Figure 3.21).  

Figure 3.21: Production and Yield of Groundnuts by Region During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Mainland 

Tanzania  

 
Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 
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3.5 Pulses 

In Tanzania, the main pulses grown are beans, pigeon peas, and cowpeas. During the 2023/24 

agricultural year, a total of 1,291,030 ha was planted with pulses, of which agricultural households 

occupied 1,267,678 ha whereas 23,601 ha occupied by large scale farms. Out of the total area planted 

by agricultural households, 1,266,281 ha were in Mainland Tanzania and 1,396 ha in Zanzibar.  

Out of the total area planted with pulses, 604,610 ha (46.8 percent) were harvested, whereby 583,182 

ha were from agricultural households and 21,664 ha from large scale farms. The results further show 

that, 582,681 ha of the area harvested by agricultural households were in Mainland Tanzania and 501 

ha in Zanzibar. On the other hand, a total of 634,805 tons of pulses were produced; agricultural 

households accounted for 630,228 tons of overall production, while 4,597 tons were produced by 

large scale farms. Considering the production from agricultural households, 629,535 tons were in 

Mainland Tanzania and 693 tons in Zanzibar (Table 3.10).  
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Table 3.10: Area Planted, Area Harvested, Percentage of Area Harvested, Production and Yield of Pulses During 

2023/24 Agricultural Year, Tanzania  

Holding Category Region 

Area 

Planted 

(Ha) 

Area Harvested 
Production 

(Tons) 

Yield on area 

harvested (Tons 

/Ha) 
Area 

(Ha) 
Percent 

Tanzania       

Agricultural Households  

Beans 835,913 548,050 65.6 438,392 0.8 

Cowpeas 49,905 35,132 70.4 12,680 0.4 

Pigeon peas 381,860 na na 182,176 0.5 

Total 1,267,678 583,182 46.0 630,228  

Large Scale Farms 

Beans 22,408 21,427 95.6 4,481 0.2 

Cowpeas 251 236 94.3 21 0.1 

Pigeon peas 942 na na 95 0.1 

Total 23,601 21,664 91.79 4,597  

All Holdings 

Beans 858,321 569,477 66.3 439,852 0.8 

Cowpeas 49,905 35,132 70.4 12,680 0.4 

Pigeon peas 382,803 na na 182,273 0.5 

Total 1,291,030 604,610 46.8 634,805  

Mainland Tanzania 

Agricultural Households  

Beans 835,913 548,050 65.6 435,371 0.8 

Cowpeas 49,230 34,631 70.3 12,463 0.4 

Pigeon peas 381,139 na na 181,701 0.5 

Total 1,266,281 582,681 46.0 629,535  

Large Scale Farms 

Beans 22,408 21,427 95.6 4,481 0.2 

Cowpeas 251 236 94.3 21 0.1 

Pigeon peas 942 na na 95 0.1 

Total 23,601 21,664 91.8 4,597  

All Holdings 

Beans 858,321 569,477 66.3 439,852 0.8 

Cowpeas 49,480 34,867 70.5 12,484 0.4 

Pigeon peas 382,082 na na 181,796 0.5 

Total 1,289,883 604,344 46.9 634,132  

Zanzibar       

Agricultural Households  

Beans * * * * * 

Cowpeas 676 501 74.2 218 0.4 

Pigeon peas 720    475 0.7 

Total 1,396 501 35.9 693  

Large Scale Farms 

Beans * * * * * 

Cowpeas * * * * * 

Pigeon peas * * * * * 

Total * * * *  

All Holdings 

Beans * * * * * 

Cowpeas 676 501 74.2 218 0.4 

Pigeon peas 722 na na 477 0.7 

Total 1,398 501 35.9 694  

Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

ñï ñWithheld to avoid disclosing data for individual holdings or insufficient data available from survey (Total includes withheld 

data) 

ñ*ò Data unavailable for the 2023/24 Agricultural year  

ñnaò Not Applicable   
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3.5.1 Beans 

Beans are commonly grown in Mainland Tanzania unlikely to Zanzibar which has lowland, hot, and 

humid coastal conditions that are less favorable for beans. In Mainland Tanzania, the findings show 

that, 1,905,267 agricultural households in Tanzania engaged in beans production during the 2023/24 

agricultural year. A total of 858,332 ha was planted with beans, of which 835,923 ha were occupied 

by agricultural households and 22,408 ha by large scale farms. The total harvested area by agricultural 

households was 548,050 ha, equivalent to 65.6 percent of the total area planted with beans in 

Mainland Tanzania. Njombe region harvested 95.1 percent of its area planted, Pwani 92.8 percent 

and Mbeya 87.7 percent, while Dodoma harvested 41.6 percent of the total planted area in the region 

(Figure 3.22). 

 

Figure 3.22: Area Planted, Area Harvested and Percentage of Area Harvested with Beans by Region During 

2023/24 Agricultural Year, Mainland Tanzania  

 
Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 

Production of beans in Tanzania was 439,866 tons, out of which 435,385 tons were produced by 

agricultural households and 4,481 tons by large scale farms. Kagera region produced 81,014 tons 

(18.6 percent), Rukwa 59,416 tons (13.6 percent) and Arusha (54,918 tons; 12.6 percent), while 

Simiyu region produced 1,210 tons (0.3 percent). Moreover, results show that, the average yield of 

beans in Tanzania was 0.8 tons/ha, with regional estimates indicating a yield of 1.4 tons/ha in Pwani 

and 1.3 tons/ha in Arusha, while Dodoma and Shinyanga each had 0.3 tons/ha (Figure 3.23). 
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Figure 3.23: Production and Yield of Beans by Agricultural Households by Region During 2023/24 Agricultural 

Year, Mainland Tanzania 

 
Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 

3.5.2 Pigeon Peas 

The results revealed that 702,058 agricultural households engaged in growing pigeon peas in 

Tanzania, whereby, 696,431 households were in Mainland Tanzania and 5,627 in Zanzibar. The total 

area planted with pigeon peas was 382,804 ha, of which 381,860 ha were by agricultural households 

and 944 ha by large scale farms. Out of the total planted area by agricultural households, 381,139 ha 

were in Mainland Tanzania and 720 ha in Zanzibar.  

Production of pigeon peas in 2023/24 agricultural year was 182,273 tons, out of which 182,176 tons 

were produced by agricultural households and 97 tons by large scale farms. From the production of 

agricultural households, 181,701 tons were in Mainland Tanzania and 475 tons in Zanzibar. Of the 

total production in Mainland Tanzania, Manyara region produced 47,430 tons (26.1 percent), 

Morogoro 32,926 tons (18.1 percent) and Mtwara 23,357 tons (12.9 percent), while Iringa region had 

a production of 133 tons (0.1 percent) (Figure 3.24). 
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Figure 3.24: Production of Pigeon Peas by Region During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Mainland Tanzania 

Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 

In Zanzibar, production of pigeon peas in Kaskazini Unguja was 280 tons (73.1 percent) and Kusini 

Unguja 103 tons (26.9 percent). For the remaining regions, none of the agricultural households 

reported the production of pigeon peas (Table 3.11). 

Table 3.11: Production of Pigeon Peas by Region During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Zanzibar 

Region 

Agricultural year  

Number of 

Holdings 

Planted Crop 

Area Planted 

(Ha) 
Production (Tons) 

Yield on Area 

Planted 

(Tons/Ha) 

Kaskazini Unguja 4,137 475 280 0.6 

Kusini Unguja 1,270 172 103 0.6 

Mjini Magharibi - - - - 

Kaskazini Pemba - - - - 

Kusini Pemba - - - - 

Zanzibar 5,627 720 475 0.7 

Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

- Low number of observations (n<3)/lack of data/Not applicable during the analysis, the production of few holdings was unknown, 

and they were excluded 

 

3.5.3 Cowpeas 

The results revealed that 172,702 agricultural households engaged in growing cowpeas in Tanzania, 

whereby, 168,185 households were in Mainland Tanzania and 4,518 in Zanzibar. The total area 

planted with cowpeas was 50,156 ha, of which 49,905 ha was occupied by agricultural households 

and 251 ha by large scale farms. Out of the total planted area by agricultural households, 49,230 ha 

were in Mainland Tanzania and 676 ha in Zanzibar.   
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In addition, 70.5 percent of the area planted with cowpeas in Tanzania was harvested. In Mainland 

Tanzania, a total of 34,631 ha (70.3 percent) was harvested by agricultural households. Shinyanga 

region harvested 95.3 percent of the area planted with cowpeas, Mtwara 87.2 percent, while Kigoma 

harvested 33.8 percent (Figure 3.25). 

Figure 3.25: Area Planted and Area Harvested of Cowpeas by Region During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, 

Mainland Tanzania 

 

Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 

In Zanzibar, 501 ha (74.2 percent) were harvested. Kaskazini Pemba harvested 84.3 percent of the 

planted area and Kusini Pemba 73.8 percent while Kusini Unguja harvested 41.7 percent (Figure 

3.26). 

Figure 3.26: Area Planted and Area Harvested of Cowpeas by Region During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, 

Zanzibar 

 
Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 
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Production of cowpeas in the 2023/24 agricultural year aggregated to 12,702 tons, out of which 

12,680 tons were produced by agricultural households and 21 tons by large scale farms. From the 

production of agricultural households, 12,463 tons were in Mainland Tanzania and 218 tons from 

Zanzibar. In Mainland Tanzania, Arusha region produced 3,356 tons (27.0 percent), Pwani 1,602 tons 

(12.9 percent) and Mwanza 1,329 tons (10.7 percent), while Kigoma region had a production of 7 

tons (less than 0.1 percent) (Figure 3.27). 

Figure 3.27: Production and Yield of Cowpeas by Region During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Mainland Tanzania 

Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

In Zanzibar, Kaskazini Pemba produced 128 tons (58.6 percent) of cowpeas, Kaskazini Unguja had 

64 tons (29.6 percent) and Kusini Pemba reported production of 17 tons (7.8 percent). Moreover, 

results show that, the average yield of cowpeas in Tanzania was 0.4 tons/ha. The yield of cowpeas in 

Mainland Tanzania was 0.4 tons/ha while Zanzibar had 0.4 tons/ha (Figure 3.28). 

Figure 3.28: Production and Yield of Cowpeas by Region During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Zanzibar 

 

Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 
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3.6 Cash Crop Production 

This section presents the results of major annual and permanent cash crops. Permanent cash crops 

included cashew nuts, cloves, and sugarcane, while cotton was the only annual cash crop. Cash crops 

in Tanzania are primarily for sale and export rather than for holding consumption. These crops are 

vital to the country's economy, generating significant revenue and employment opportunities.  

3.6.1 Cotton  

Cotton is among the country's cash crop, mainly grown in Lake Zoneôs regions in Mainland Tanzania. 

In the 2023/2024 agricultural year, 189,223 agricultural households and 81 large scale farms engaged 

in cotton production. A total planted area with cotton was 303,173 ha, out of which 301,698 ha were 

from agricultural households and 1,476 ha from large scale farms. The findings further show that 

230,323 ha, equivalent to 76.0 percent of the planted area, were harvested. Agricultural households 

harvested an estimated area of 228,997 ha (75.9 percent of their planted area) and large scale farms 

1,326 ha (89.9 percent of their planted area). Regional estimates show that Shinyanga harvested 82.8 

of the planted area, Simiyu 78.2 percent and Mara 77.2 percent, while Tabora region reported the 

lowest planted area harvested (55.3 percent).  

The total production for cotton was 146,798 tons, of which 146,145 tons were produced by 

agricultural households and 653 tons by large scale farms. Simiyu region reported a production of 

64,518 tons (44.1 percent), Shinyanga 36,053 tons (24.7 percent), and Tabora 16,837 tons (11.5 

percent), while Katavi had the least (1,569 tons; 1.1 percent). Furthermore, the reported national 

average yield was 0.6 tons/ha. Regional disaggregation showed that, Tabora had an average yield of 

1.1 tons/ha, Mwanza 0.9 tons/ha, Geita and 0.8 tons/ha, while Simiyu reported an average yield of 

0.5 tons/ha each (Table 3.12).   
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Table 3.12: Area, Production and Yields of Cotton during 2023/24 Agricultural Year  

 Region 

Number of 

Holdings 

Planted 

Crop 

Area 

Planted 

(Ha) 

Area 

Harvested 

(Ha) 

Production 

(Tonne) 

Yield on 

Area 

Harvested 

(Tonne/Ha) 

Agricultural Households 

Dodoma - - - - - 

Arusha - - - - - 

Kilimanjaro - - - - - 

Tanga - - - - - 

Morogoro - - - - - 

Pwani - - - - - 

Dar es Salaam - - - - - 

Lindi - - - - - 

Mtwara - - - - - 

Ruvuma - - - - - 

Iringa - - - - - 

Mbeya - - - - - 

Singida - - - - - 

Tabora 15,143 28,976 16,023 16,837 1 

Rukwa - - - - - 

Kigoma - - - - - 

Shinyanga 29,903 60,201 49,874 36,053 1 

Kagera - - - - - 

Mwanza 20,430 17,144 11,932 10,623 1 

Mara 14,371 9,980 7,701 6,011 1 

Manyara - - - - - 

Njombe - - - - - 

Katavi 2,717 4,130 2,441 1,569 1 

Simiyu 83,734 164,282 128,497 64,518 1 

Geita 16,549 13,264 9,710 7,793 1 

Songwe - - - - - 

Mainland Tanzania 189,223 301,698 228,997 146,145 1 

Kaskazini Unguja - - - - - 

Kusini Unguja - - - - - 

Mjini Magharibi - - - - - 

Kaskazini Pemba - - - - - 

Kusini Pemba - - - - - 

Zanzibar - - - - - 

Tanzania 189,223 301,698 228,997 146,145 1 

Large Scale Farms 

Mainland Tanzania 81 1,476 1,326 653 0 

Zanzibar - - - - - 

Tanzania 81 1,476 1,326 653 0 

All Holdings 

Mainland Tanzania 189,304 303,173 230,323 146,798 1 

Zanzibar - - - - - 

Tanzania 189,304 303,173 230,323 146,798 1 

Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

- Low number of observations (n<3)/lack of data/Not applicable; during the analysis, the production of few holdings were unknown 

and they were excluded 

 

3.6.2 Cashew nuts 

In Tanzania, the major cashew nuts growing regions are Mtwara, Lindi, Pwani, Tanga and Ruvuma. 

However, the crop is also grown in some other parts of the country, including Dar es Salaam. The 

results indicate that 365,114 agricultural households and 87 large scale farms were involved in cashew 
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nut production. The total planted area with cashew nuts was 1,065,278 ha, out of which 1,039,005 ha 

were planted by agricultural households and 26,274 ha by large scale farms.  

The total production for cashew nuts was 179,326 tons, of which 178,755 tons were produced by 

agricultural households and 571 tons by large scale farms. Regarding the agricultural households, 

Mtwara region reported production of 104,128 tons (58.3 percent), Lindi 39,317 tons (22.0 percent), 

Ruvuma 22,847 tons (12.8 percent), while the lowest production was in Tanga, 228 tons (0.1 percent) 

(Table 3.13). 

 
Table 3.13: Area, Production and Yields of Cashew nut during 2023/24 Agricultural Year 

  Region 

Number of 

Holdings 

Planted Crop 

Area Planted 

(Ha) 

Production 

(Tonne) 

Yield on Area 

Planted 

(Tonne/Ha) 

Agricultural Households 

Dodoma - - - - 

Arusha - - - - 

Kilimanjaro - - - - 

Tanga 2,345 2,496 228 0 

Morogoro - - - - 

Pwani 15,990 35,998 5,178 0 

Dar es Salaam 6,131 20,624 4,406 0 

Lindi 81,401 369,034 39,317 0 

Mtwara 202,745 397,777 104,128 0 

Ruvuma 54,585 201,098 22,847 0 

Iringa - - - - 

Mbeya - - - - 

Singida - - - - 

Tabora - - - - 

Rukwa - - - - 

Kigoma - - - - 

Shinyanga - - - - 

Kagera - - - - 

Mwanza - - - - 

Mara - - - - 

Manyara - - - - 

Njombe - - - - 

Katavi - - - - 

Simiyu - - - - 

Geita - - - - 

Songwe - - - - 

Mainland Tanzania 365,114 1,039,005 178,755 0 

Kaskazini Unguja - - - - 

Kusini Unguja - - - - 

Mjini Magharibi - - - - 

Kaskazini Pemba - - - - 

Kusini Pemba - - - - 

Zanzibar - - - - 

Tanzania 365,114 1,039,005 178,755 0 

Large Scale Farms 

Mainland Tanzania 87 26,274 571 0 

Zanzibar - - - - 

Tanzania 87 26,274 571 0 

All Holdings 

Mainland Tanzania 365,201 1,065,278 179,326 0 

Zanzibar - - - - 

Tanzania 365,201 1,065,278 179,326 0 

Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

- Low number of observations (n<3)/lack of data/Not applicable during the analysis, the production of few holdings were unknown 

and they were excluded 
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3.6.3 Coffee  

In Tanzania, the major coffee growing regions are Arusha, Kilimanjaro, Ruvuma, Mbeya, Songwe, 

and Kagera. In the 2023/24 agricultural year, 322,003 agricultural households and 86 large scale 

farms were involved in coffee production. The total planted area with coffee was 170,652 ha, out of 

which 147,765 ha were planted by agricultural households and 22,887 ha by large scale farms.  

The total production for coffee was 85,265 tons, of which 78,002 tons were produced by agricultural 

households and 7,263 tons by large scale farms. Kagera region reported production of 33,120 tons 

(42.5 percent), Songwe 21,386 tons (27.4 percent), Ruvuma 17,003 tons (21.8 percent), and Mbeya 

produced 1,118 tons equivalent to 1.4 percent of the total production (Table 3.14). 

Table 3.14: Area, Production and Yields of Coffee during 2023/24 Agricultural Year 

    

Number of 

Holdings Planted 

Crop 

Area 

Planted 

(Ha) 

Production 

(Tons) 

Yield on Area 

Planted (Tons/Ha) 

Agricultural Households 

Dodoma - - - - 

Arusha 7,371 4,723 1,169 0.2 

Kilimanjaro 50,154 13,739 2,021 0.1 

Tanga - - - - 

Morogoro - - - - 

Pwani - - - - 

Dar es Salaam - - - - 

Lindi - - - - 

Mtwara - - - - 

Ruvuma 46,197 25,963 17,003 0.7 

Iringa - - - - 

Mbeya 5,337 3,642 1,118 0.3 

Singida - - - - 

Tabora - - - - 

Rukwa - - - - 

Kigoma - - - - 

Shinyanga - - - - 

Kagera 177,672 66,463 33,120 0.5 

Mwanza - - - - 

Mara - - - - 

Manyara - - - - 

Njombe - - - - 

Katavi - - - - 

Simiyu - - - - 

Geita - - - - 

Songwe 32,802 32,142 21,386 0.7 

Mainland Tanzania 322,003 147,765 78,002 0.5 

Kaskazini Unguja - - - - 

Kusini Unguja - - - - 

Mjini Magharibi - - - - 

Kaskazini Pemba - - - - 

Kusini Pemba - - - - 

Zanzibar - - - - 

Tanzania 322,003 147,765 78,002 0.5 

Large Scale Farms 

Mainland Tanzania 86 22,887 7,263 0.3 

Zanzibar - - - - 

Tanzania 86 22,887 7,263 0.3 

All Holdings 

Mainland Tanzania 322,089 170,652 85,265 0.5 

Zanzibar - - - - 

Tanzania 322,089 170,652 85,265 0.5 

- Low number of observations (n<3)/lack of data/Not applicable during the analysis, the production of few holdings were unknown 

and they were excluded 
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3.6.4 Sugarcane 

The results show that 35,670 agricultural households and 34 large scale farms engaged in growing 

sugarcane in the country. Among the agricultural households, 34,927 were from Mainland Tanzania 

and 743 were in Zanzibar. For large scale, 30 farms were in Mainland Tanzania and 4 in Zanzibar. A 

total of 78,843 ha of sugarcane were planted, of which 22,347 ha were from agricultural households 

and 56,496 ha from large scale farms. Out of the area planted by agricultural households, 22,057 ha 

were in Mainland Tanzania and 290 ha in Zanzibar. Similarly, as regards large scale farms, 54,515 

ha were planted in Mainland Tanzania and 1,981 in Zanzibar. 

The total production of sugarcane was 2,366,853 tons, of which 252,581 tons (10.7 percent) were 

from agricultural households and 2,114,272 tons (89.3 percent) from large scale farms. For large scale 

farms, 2,014,643 tons were produced in Mainland Tanzania and 99,628 tons in Zanzibar. Regarding 

agricultural households, 244,842 tons were produced from Mainland Tanzania and 7,739 tons in 

Zanzibar (Table 3.15). 
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Table 3.15: Area, Production and Yields of Sugar cane during 2023/24 Agricultural Year  

    

Number of 

Holdings 

Planted Crop 

Area 

Planted 

(Ha) 

Production 

(Ton) 

Yield on Area 

Planted 

(Ton/Ha) 

Agricultural Households 

Dodoma - - - - 

Arusha 1,176 88 177 2 

Kilimanjaro 5,109 118 343 3 

Tanga - - - - 

Morogoro 9,844 16,149 132,175 8 

Pwani - - - - 

Dar es Salaam 2,419 122 104 1 

Lindi - - - - 

Mtwara - - - - 

Ruvuma - - - - 

Iringa - - - - 

Mbeya - - - - 

Singida 2,625 741 3,230 4 

Tabora - - - - 

Rukwa - - - - 

Kigoma - - - - 

Shinyanga - - - - 

Kagera 5,270 2,798 99,239 35 

Mwanza 2,849 414 4,288 10 

Mara - - - - 

Manyara - - - - 

Njombe - - - - 

Katavi - - - - 

Simiyu - - - - 

Geita - - - - 

Songwe - - - - 

Mainland Tanzania 34,897 22,057 244,842 11 

Kaskazini Unguja - - - - 

Kusini Unguja 286 76 159 2 

Mjini Magharibi - - - - 

Kaskazini Pemba - - - - 

Kusini Pemba - - - - 

Zanzibar 739 290 7,739 27 

Tanzania 35,636 22,347 252,581 11 

Large Scale Farms 

Mainland Tanzania 30 54,515 2,014,643 37 

Zanzibar 4 1,981 99,628 50 

Tanzania 34 56,496 2,114,272 37 

All Holdings 

Mainland Tanzania 34,927 76,572 2,259,486 30 

Zanzibar 743 2,271 107,367 47 

Tanzania 35,670 78,843 2,366,853 30 

Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

- Low number of observations (n<3)/lack of data/Not applicable during the analysis, the production of few holdings were unknown 

and they were excluded 
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3.6.5 Cloves 

In Tanzania, cloves are predominantly grown in Zanzibar. During the 2023/24 agricultural year, a 

total of 6,821 agricultural households engaged in cloves production, of which 1,938 households were 

in Mainland Tanzania and 4,882 in Zanzibar. The total area planted with cloves was 5,138 ha, whereas 

4,970 ha were from agricultural households and 168 ha from the large scale farms. Out of the area 

planted by agricultural households, 2,399 ha were from Mainland Tanzania and 2,571 from Zanzibar. 

On the other hand, a total of 1,033 tons of cloves were produced, whereas Zanzibar accounted for 

82.2 percent of the total production. Regional estimate showed that, Kusini Pemba produced 330 tons 

(42.5 percent), Kaskazini Pemba 311 tons (40.0 percent) and Kusini Unguja 68 tons (8.7 percent) 

(Table 3.16). 

 

Table 3.16: Area, Production and Yields of Clove during 2023/24 Agricultural Year  

 Region 

Number of 

Holdings 

Planted Crop 

Area 

Planted 

(Ha) 

Production 

(Tonne) 

Yield on Area 

Planted 

(Tonne/Ha) 

Agricultural Households 

Dodoma - - - - 

Arusha - - - - 

Kilimanjaro - - - - 

Tanga - - - - 

Morogoro - - - - 

Pwani - - - - 

Dar es Salaam - - - - 

Lindi - - - - 

Mtwara - - - - 

Ruvuma - - - - 

Iringa - - - - 

Mbeya - - - - 

Singida - - - - 

Tabora - - - - 

Rukwa - - - - 

Kigoma - - - - 

Shinyanga - - - - 

Kagera - - - - 

Mwanza - - - - 

Mara - - - - 

Manyara - - - - 

Njombe - - - - 

Katavi - - - - 

Simiyu - - - - 

Geita - - - - 

Songwe - - - - 

Mainland Tanzania 1,938 2,399 184 0 

Kaskazini Unguja - - - - 

Kusini Unguja 558 157 68 0 

Mjini Magharibi - - - - 

Kaskazini Pemba 2,347 1,007 311 0 

Kusini Pemba 1,832 1,336 330 0 

Zanzibar 4,882 2,571 778 0 

Tanzania 6,821 4,970 963 0 

Large Scale Farms 

Mainland Tanzania - - - - 

Zanzibar 4 168 70 0 

Tanzania 4 168 70 0 

All Holdings 

Mainland Tanzania 1,938 2,399 184 0 

Zanzibar 4,886 2,738 848 0 

Tanzania 6,825 5,138 1,033 0 

Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

- Low number of observations (n<3)/lack of data/Not applicable during the analysis, the production of few holdings were unknown 

and they were excluded 
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3.7 Fruits and Vegetables 

Horticultural crops in Tanzania encompass a diverse range of fruits, vegetables spices, herbs, and 

flowers cultivated primarily for domestic consumption and export. These crops are integral to the 

country's agricultural sector, with production predominantly managed by smallholder farmers, though 

larger-scale operations also exist, especially for export-oriented products. In Tanzania, the major 

horticultural crops grown are mangoes, pineapples, bananas, pawpaw (papayas), guavas, avocados, 

citrus, tomatoes, onions, sweet peppers, cabbages, chinese, cauliflower, peas, carrots, cucumbers, 

watermelons, eggplants, okra, amaranths, pumpkin leaves, sweet potato leaves, and Cassava leaves. 

Others are cinnamon, cardamom, ginger, chillies, black pepper and garlic. However, the 2023/24 

AASS focused on eight crops: banana, avocado, mango, orange, pineapple, onion, tomato and okra 

as they represent both staple and high-value horticultural produce. 

3.7.1 Banana 

The results show that, in Tanzania, a total of 773,153 agricultural households (702,098 in Mainland 

Tanzania and 71,054 in Zanzibar) and 48 large scale farms (37 in Mainland Tanzania and 11 in 

Zanzibar) were engaged in banana production. Agricultural households planted banana in an 

estimated land area of 356,773 ha (337,259 ha in Mainland Tanzania and 19,514 ha in Zanzibar) 

whereas, large scale farms had a total of 655 ha (Mainland Tanzania 583 ha and Zanzibar 72 ha). 

The total production of bananas was 968,910 tons, of which 968,156 tons were produced by 

agricultural households and 754 tons by large scale farms. Out of the quantity produced by 

agricultural households, 911,057 tons were in Mainland Tanzania and 57,099 tons in Zanzibar. For 

large scale farms, 528 tons were produced in Mainland Tanzania and 226 tons in Zanzibar.  

In Mainland Tanzania, Kagera region had the largest planted area with banana (128,066 ha), followed 

by Kilimanjaro (118,453 ha) and Mbeya (23,118 ha), while Mwanza region had the lowest planted 

area of 132 ha. In Zanzibar, Kusini Pemba recorded the largest planted area with banana (6,314 ha) 

followed by Kaskazini Pemba (4,624 ha) and Kusini Unguja (4,385 ha), while Kaskazini Unguja 

recorded 675 ha area planted with banana.  

Regarding production, Kagera region recorded the largest production (443,047 tons), followed by 

Kilimanjaro (225,245 tons) and Mbeya (90,495 tons), while Mwanza region produced 306 tons. For 

Zanzibar, Mjini Magharibi had the largest production (16,359 tons), followed by Kusini Pemba 

(14,491 tons) and Kusini Unguja (12,360 tons). On the other hand, Kaskazini Unguja produced the 

least amount (2,426 tons). In addition, the average national yield of banana for households was 

recorded at 3 tons/ha (Table 3.17).  
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Table 3.17: Area Planted, Production and Yield of Banana by Region During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, 

Tanzania 

  
Number of Holdings 

Planted Crop 

Area Planted 

(Ha) 

Production 

(Tonne) 

Yield on Area 

Planted (Tonne/Ha) 

Agricultural 

Households 

Dodoma - - - - 

Arusha 49,956 24,432 45,981 2 

Kilimanjaro 184,535 118,453 225,245 2 

Tanga 12,096 10,334 10,326 1 

Morogoro 11,913 5,609 22,924 4 

Pwani 12,836 3,065 9,377 3 

Dar es Salaam 14,849 4,360 8,041 2 

Lindi - - - - 

Mtwara 4,916 6,527 3,848 1 

Ruvuma 43,362 5,485 25,694 5 

Iringa 4,872 785 2,388 3 

Mbeya 40,069 23,118 90,495 4 

Singida 1,786 193 870 5 

Tabora 2,196 357 398 1 

Rukwa - - - - 

Kigoma - - - - 

Shinyanga - - - - 

Kagera 286,531 128,066 443,047 3 

Mwanza 1,385 132 306 2 

Mara 3,471 667 8,346 13 

Manyara 5,497 779 4,766 6 

Njombe - - - - 

Katavi 1,683 316 640 2 

Simiyu - - - - 

Geita 13,099 2,100 1,864 1 

Songwe 5,184 1,388 5,722 4 

Mainland Tanzania 702,098 337,259 911,057 3 

Kaskazini Unguja 5,002 675 2,426 4 

Kusini Unguja 13,910 4,385 12,360 3 

Mjini Magharibi 14,148 3,516 16,359 5 

Kaskazini Pemba 18,296 4,624 11,463 2 

Kusini Pemba 19,699 6,314 14,491 2 

Zanzibar 71,054 19,514 57,099 3 

Tanzania 773,153 356,773 968,156 3 

Large Scale 

Farms 

Mainland Tanzania 37 583 528 1 

Zanzibar 11 72 226 3 

Tanzania 48 655 754 1 

All Holdings 

Mainland Tanzania 

 

337,842 911,585 3 

Zanzibar 19,586 57,325 3 

Tanzania 357,428 968,910 3 

Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

ñ- ñLow number of observations (n<3)/lack of data/Not applicable during the analysis, the production of few holdings was unknown 

and they were excluded 

 

3.7.2 Avocado 

In Tanzania, 137,757 agricultural households (135,855 in Mainland Tanzania and 1,901 in Zanzibar) 

were engaged in avocado production. A total of 33,390 ha was planted with avocado, of which 19,166 

ha were planted by agricultural households and 14,224 ha by large scale farms. From the total planted 

area managed by agricultural households, 18,691 ha were in Mainland Tanzania and 475 ha in 

Zanzibar. The total production of avocados was 38,352 tons; whereby agricultural households 

produced 31,446 tons and large-scale farms 6,906 tons. Out of the quantity produced by agricultural 

households, 30,146 tons were in Mainland Tanzania and 1,300 tons in Zanzibar. 
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In Mainland Tanzania, Mbeya region had the largest planted area with avocado (5,278 ha), followed 

by Kilimanjaro (3,731 ha) and Kagera (3,642 ha), while Manyara reported 153 ha. Moreover, 

Kilimanjaro region recorded the largest production (12,435 tons), followed by Kagera (4,969 tons) 

and Mbeya (4,571 tons), whereas Geita region reported 148 tons.  

In Zanzibar, Kusini Unguja region reported 380 ha as the planted area with avocados and Mjini 

Magharibi reported a planted area of 96 ha. Regarding production, Mjini Magharibi had 737 tons, 

whereas Kusini Unguja recorded 563 tons of avocado (Table 3.18).  

Table 3.18: Area Planted. Production and Yield of Avocado by Region During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, 

Tanzania 

 Region 

Number of 

Holdings Planted 

Crop 

Area 

Planted 

(Ha) 

Production 

(Tonne) 

Yield on Area 

Planted (Tonne/Ha) 

Agricultural 

Households 

Dodoma - - - - 

Arusha 6,188 393 1,265 3 

Kilimanjaro 57,589 3,731 12,435 3 

Tanga - - - - 

Morogoro - - - - 

Pwani - - - - 

Dar es Salaam - - - - 

Lindi - - - - 

Mtwara - - - - 

Ruvuma 9,704 1,142 1,359 1 

Iringa 3,354 404 256 1 

Mbeya 7,863 5,278 4,571 1 

Singida - - - - 

Tabora - - - - 

Rukwa - - - - 

Kigoma - - - - 

Shinyanga - - - - 

Kagera 36,474 3,642 4,969 1 

Mwanza - - - - 

Mara - - - - 

Manyara 3,530 153 392 3 

Njombe 3,298 2,992 2,155 1 

Katavi - - - - 

Simiyu - - - - 

Geita 4,847 571 148 0 

Songwe 898 212 1,619 8 

Mainland Tanzania 135,855 18,691 30,146 2 

Kaskazini Unguja - - - - 

Kusini Unguja 1,385 380 563 1 

Mjini Magharibi 517 96 737 8 

Kaskazini Pemba - - - - 

Kusini Pemba - - - - 

Zanzibar 1,901 475 1,300 3 

Tanzania 137,757 19,166 31,446 2 

Large Scale 

Farms 

Mainland Tanzania 43 14,221 6,887 0 

Zanzibar - - - - 

Tanzania 45 14,224 6,906 0 

All Holdings 

Mainland Tanzania  32,911 37,033 1 

Zanzibar  479 1,319 3 

Tanzania  33,390 38,352 1 

Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

ñ- ñLow number of observations (n<3)/lack of data/Not applicable during the analysis, the production of few holdings was unknown 

and they were excluded 
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3.7.3 Mango 

Mango production in Tanzania involved 148,116 agricultural households (140,321 in Mainland 

Tanzania and 7,795 in Zanzibar) and 45 large scale farms (40 in Mainland Tanzania and 5 in 

Zanzibar). The total area planted with mango was 35,210 ha, of which 31,151 ha was planted by 

agricultural households and 4,060 ha by large scale farms. Out of the total planted area by agricultural 

households, 28,433 ha were in Mainland Tanzania and 2,718 ha in Zanzibar. The total production of 

mango was 70,933 tons, out of which 70,757 tons were produced by agricultural households and 175 

tons by large scale farms. From the production of agricultural households, 61,376 tons were in 

Mainland Tanzania and 9,382 tons in Zanzibar (Table 3.19).  

Table 3.19: Number of Holdings, Area Planted, and Production of Mango by Region During 2023/24 

Agricultural Year, Tanzania  

Holding Category Region Number of Agricultural Holdings Planted Area (ha) Production (tons) 

Agricultural Households 

Mainland Tanzania 140,321 28,433 61,376 

Zanzibar 7,795 2,718 9,382 

Tanzania 148,116 31,151 70,757 

Large Scale Farms 

Mainland Tanzania 40 4,046 131 

Zanzibar 5 14 44 

Tanzania 45 4,060 175 

All Holdings 

Mainland Tanzania  32,478 61,507 

Zanzibar  2,732 9,426 

Tanzania  35,210 70,933 

Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

ñ- ñLow number of observations (n<3)/lack of data/Not applicable during the analysis, the production of few holdings was unknown 

and they were excluded 

 

3.7.4 Orange 

The production of oranges in Tanzania involved 45,021 agricultural households, out of these, 41,781 

were in Mainland Tanzania and 3,240 in Zanzibar. The total planted area with oranges was 31,668 

ha, of which 30,963 ha were from agricultural households and 705 ha from large scale farms. Out of 

the total planted area by agricultural households, 30,505 ha were in Mainland Tanzania and 458 ha 

in Zanzibar. A total of 86,857 tons of orange were produced in Tanzania, out of which agricultural 

households produced 86,440 tons and 416 tons were produced by large scale farms. Out of the total 

production managed by agricultural households, 84,839 tons were in Mainland Tanzania and 1,601 

tons in Zanzibar.  

In Mainland Tanzania, Tanga region had the largest planted area with orange (26,707 ha), followed 

by Pwani (1,622 ha) and Ruvuma (824 ha), whereas Manyara region reported 7 ha. Moreover, Tanga 

region had the largest orange production (77,033 tons), followed by Ruvuma (2,272 tons) and Pwani 

(1,817 ha), while Manyara reported 21 tons. In Zanzibar, Kusini Unguja had the largest planted area 

(344 ha), followed by Mjini Magharibi (71 ha); whereas Kaskazini Pemba reported a planted area of 
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36 ha. In addition, the largest production was recorded in Kusini Unguja (1,370 tons), followed by 

Mjini Magharibi (164 tons), while Kaskazini Pemba reported 52 tons (Table 3.20). 

Table 3.20: Area Planted, Production and Yield of Oranges by Region During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, 

Tanzania 

 Region 

Number of 

Holdings Planted 

Crop 

Area 

Planted 

(Ha) 

Production 

(Tonne) 

Yield on Area 

Planted 

(Tonne/Ha) 

Agricultural 

Households 

Dodoma - - - - 

Arusha 1,870 28 108 4 

Kilimanjaro - - - - 

Tanga 18,293 26,707 77,033 3 

Morogoro - - - - 

Pwani 3,820 1,622 1,817 1 

Dar es Salaam - - - - 

Lindi - - - - 

Mtwara - - - - 

Ruvuma 5,398 824 2,272 3 

Iringa - - - - 

Mbeya - - - - 

Singida - - - - 

Tabora - - - - 

Rukwa - - - - 

Kigoma - - - - 

Shinyanga - - - - 

Kagera - - - - 

Mwanza 2,648 336 228 1 

Mara - - - - 

Manyara 860 7 21 3 

Njombe - - - - 

Katavi - - - - 

Simiyu - - - - 

Geita 4,767 149 1,017 7 

Songwe - - - - 

Mainland Tanzania 41,781 30,505 84,839 3 

Kaskazini Unguja - - - - 

Kusini Unguja 2,180 344 1,370 4 

Mjini Magharibi 718 71 164 2 

Kaskazini Pemba 270 36 52 1 

Kusini Pemba - - - - 

Zanzibar 3,240 458 1,601 3 

Tanzania 45,021 30,963 86,440 3 

Large Scale 

Farms 

Mainland Tanzania 26 698 410 1 

Zanzibar - - - - 

Tanzania 28 705 416 1 

All Holdings 

Mainland Tanzania 41,807 31,203 85,249 3 

Zanzibar 3,242 465 1,608 3 

Tanzania 45,049 31,668 86,857 3 

Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

ñ- ñLow number of observations (n<3)/lack of data/Not applicable during the analysis, the production of few holdings was unknown 

and they were excluded 
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3.7.5 Pineapple  

In Tanzania, 17,623 agricultural households were engaged in growing pineapple, whereby 14,973 

were in Mainland Tanzania and 2,650 in Zanzibar. The total area planted with pineapple was 10,554 

ha, of which 10,487 ha were from agricultural households and 67 ha from large scale farms. Out of 

the total planted area by agricultural households, 9,674 ha were in Mainland Tanzania and 813 ha in 

Zanzibar. Results further reveal that, production of pineapple in Tanzania was 33,087 tons, whereby, 

agricultural households produced 33,045 tons and 42 tons were produced by large scale farms. Out 

of the total production by agricultural households, 29,678 tons were from Mainland Tanzania and 

3,367 tons from Zanzibar (Table 3.21). 

Table 3.21: Number of Holdings, Area Planted, Production and Yield of Pineapple by Region During 2023/24 

Agricultural Year, Tanzania 

 Region 

Number of 

Holdings Planted 

Crop 

Area 

Planted 

(Ha) 

Production 

(Tonne) 

Yield on Area 

Planted 

(Tonne/Ha) 

Agricultural Households 

Dodoma - - - - 

Arusha - - - - 

Kilimanjaro - - - - 

Tanga 1,775 588 277 0 

Morogoro - - - - 

Pwani 10,027 7,230 26,205 4 

Dar es Salaam 1,207 1,013 1,580 2 

Lindi - - - - 

Mtwara - - - - 

Ruvuma - - - - 

Iringa - - - - 

Mbeya - - - - 

Singida - - - - 

Tabora - - - - 

Rukwa - - - - 

Kigoma - - - - 

Shinyanga - - - - 

Kagera - - - - 

Mwanza - - - - 

Mara - - - - 

Manyara - - - - 

Njombe - - - - 

Katavi - - - - 

Simiyu - - - - 

Geita - - - - 

Songwe - - - - 

Mainland Tanzania 14,973 9,674 29,678 3 

Kaskazini Unguja 578 190 1,912 10 

Kusini Unguja 540 41 49 1 

Mjini Magharibi - - - - 

Kaskazini Pemba 505 213 333 2 

Kusini Pemba 535 36 46 1 

Zanzibar 2,650 813 3,367 4 

Tanzania 17,623 10,487 33,045 3 

Large Scale Farms 

Mainland Tanzania 4 60 41 1 

Zanzibar - - - - 

Tanzania 5 67 42 1 

All Holdings 

Mainland Tanzania 14,977 9,735 29,719 3 

Zanzibar 2,651 819 3,368 4 

Tanzania 17,628 10,554 33,087 3 

Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

ñ- ñLow number of observations (n<3)/lack of data/Not applicable during the analysis, the production of few holdings was unknown 

and they were excluded 
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3.7.6 Onion  

During the 2023/24 agricultural year, a total of 31,751 agricultural households and 13 large scale 

farms engaged in onion production. Among the agricultural households, 31,430 were from Mainland 

Tanzania and 321 from Zanzibar. An area of 34,233 ha was planted with onion by agricultural 

households and 49 ha by large scale farms, making a total planted area of 34,283 ha. Out of the total 

planted area by agricultural households, 34,167 ha were in Mainland Tanzania and 66 ha in Zanzibar. 

A total of 28,474 ha, equivalent to 83.1 percent of the planted area was harvested, whereby 28,434 

ha (83.1 percent) was harvested by agricultural households and 40 ha (81.6 percent) by large scale 

farms. 

Regarding production, the results show that 67,095 tons of onion were produced, of which, 66,958 

tons were produced by agricultural households and 137 tons by large scale farms. On the other hand, 

the reported national average yield for onion was 2.4 tons/ha. For agricultural households, yield 

averaged 2.4 tons/ha while for large scale farms it was 3.4 tons/ha (Table 3.22).  

Table 3.22: Area Planted, Area Harvested, Production and Yield of Onion During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, 

Tanzania 

Holding 

Category 
Area 

Number of 

households 

Area 

Planted 

(Ha) 

Area 

Harvested 

(Ha) 

Percent of 

Area 

Harvested 

Production 

(Tons) 

Yield 

(Tons/Ha) 

Agricultural 

Household  

Mainland Tanzania 31,430 34,167 28,382 83.1 66,709 2.4 

Zanzibar 321 66 52 79 249 4.8 

Tanzania 31,751 34,233 28,434 83.1 66,958 2.4 

        

Large Scale 

Farms  

Mainland Tanzania - - - - - - 

Zanzibar  -   -   -    -   -  

Tanzania 13 49 40 81.6 137 3.4 

        

All Holdings  

Mainland Tanzania  34,216 28,422 83.1 66,845 2.4 

Zanzibar  67 52 78.6 249 4.8 

Tanzania   34,283 28,474 83.1 67,095 2.4 

Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

ñ- ñWithheld to avoid disclosing data for individual holdings or insufficient data available from the survey (Total includes withheld 

data) 

 

3.7.7 Tomato 

In Tanzania, a total of 85,498 agricultural households and 39 large scale farms were involved in 

tomato production. Among the agricultural households that produced tomatoes, 79,804 were in 

Mainland Tanzania and 5,694 in Zanzibar. For large scale farms, 32 were in Mainland Tanzania and 

7 in Zanzibar. The findings depict that a total of 57,825 ha was planted with tomato, whereas 56,409 

ha was planted by agricultural households and 1,417 ha by large scale farms. Out of the total area 

planted by agricultural households, 54,973 ha were in Mainland Tanzania and 1,436 ha in Zanzibar.  

Moreover, a total of 50,347 ha (87.1 percent) of the area planted with tomato was harvested; 

agricultural households harvested 48,939 ha, equivalent to 86.8 percent of the planted area and 1,407 
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ha (99.3 percent) for large scale farms. Considering the area harvested by agricultural households, 

47,714 ha (86.8 percent) were in Mainland Tanzania and 1,226 ha (85.4 percent) in Zanzibar. 

Furthermore, a total of 541,789 tons of tomato were produced, of which 540,338 tons by agricultural 

households and 1,451 tons by large scale farms. Out the total production by agricultural households, 

520,531 tons were in Mainland Tanzania and 19,807 tons in Zanzibar. 

In Mainland Tanzania, Shinyanga region recorded the highest harvested area (2,416 ha; 100 percent) 

of the area planted with tomato, followed by Tanga (2,268 ha; 98.6 percent) and Mbeya (1,379 ha, 

98.5 percent), while Pwani harvested 1,232 ha, equivalent to 74.8 percent of the planted area. 

Moreover, Iringa region accounted for the largest quantity of tomatoes (158,693 tons), followed by 

Arusha (146,385 tons) and Kilimanjaro (46,954 tons), whereas Shinyanga reported the least 

production (1,660 tons). In Zanzibar, Kaskazini Pemba harvested the largest part of the area planted 

(154 ha; 99.6 percent), followed by Kusini Pemba (294 ha; 92.4 percent) and Mjini Magharibi 440 

ha; 85.9 percent), while Kaskazini Unguja had 77 ha (70.0 percent).  

Further estimates on regional production show that, Mjini Magharibi had the largest production 

(11,114 tons; 60.4 percent), followed by Kaskazini Pemba (3,364 tons), while Kaskazini Unguja 

recorded the small production, with 616 tons. Additionally, national yield for tomato was 10.8 

tons/ha, with Mainland Tanzania recording a yield of 11.5 tons/ha and 11.0 tons/ha for households 

and 1.0 for large scale farms (Table 3.23).   
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Table 3.23: Area Planted, Area Harvested, Production and Yield of Tomato During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, 

Tanzania 

Holding 

Category 
Region 

Number of 

households  

Area 

Planted 

(ha) 

Area 

Harvested 

(ha) 

Percent of 

Harvested 

Area (ha)  

Production 

(tons) 

Yield 

(tons/ha) 

Agricultural 

Households 

Dodoma 2,799 2,652 2,557 96.4 17,103 6.7 

Arusha 7,289 6,094 5,611 92.1 146,385 26.1 

Kilimanjaro 4,318 2,481 1,993 80.3 46,954 23.6 

Tanga 5,453 2,301 2,268 98.6 12,805 5.6 

Morogoro 3,671 1,830 1,461 79.9 22,548 15.4 

Pwani 2,736 1,647 1,232 74.8 1,870 1.5 

Dar es Salaam 4,556 3,625 3,569 98.4 11,292 3.2 

Lindi - - -  - - 

Mtwara 3,037 806 653 81.0 7,233 11.1 

Ruvuma 2,123 3,471 3,299 95.0 2,973 0.9 

Iringa 10,898 15,643 11,879 75.9 158,693 13.4 

Mbeya 2,942 1,429 1,379 96.5 15,663 11.4 

Singida - - -  - - 

Tabora 2,508 1,263 1,051 83.2 4,562 4.3 

Rukwa - - -  - - 

Kigoma - - -  - - 

Shinyanga 2,315 2,416 2,416 100.0 1,660 0.7 

Kagera 5,157 1,379 1,187 86.1 2,917 2.5 

Mwanza 6,258 1,527 1,375 90.1 21,930 15.9 

Mara 2,128 516 427 82.8 3,099 7.3 

Manyara - - -  - - 

Njombe - - -  - - 

Katavi 1,572 2,402 2,304 95.9 3,838 1.7 

Simiyu - - -  - - 

Geita 3,952 2,042 1,827 89.5 30,548 16.7 

Songwe 1,283 311 298 95.9 1,169 3.9 

Mainland Tanzania 79,804 54,973 47,714 86.8 520,531 10.9 

Kaskazini Unguja 972 110 77 70.0 616 8.0 

Kusini Unguja 1,722 341 261 76.5 2,197 8.4 

Mjini Magharibi 1,187 512 440 85.9 11,114 25.3 

Kaskazini Pemba 938 154 154 99.6 3,364 21.9 

Kusini Pemba 875 318 294 92.4 2,516 8.6 

Zanzibar 5,694 1,436 1,226 85.4 19,807 16.2 

Tanzania 85,498 56,409 48,939 86.8 540,338 11.0 

Large scale farms 

Mainland Tanzania 32 1,378 1,371 99.5 1,391 1.0 

Zanzibar 7 38 36 94.4 60 1.7 

Tanzania 39 1,417 1,407 99.3 1,451 1.0 

All Holdings  

Mainland Tanzania  56,351 49,085 87.1 521,922 10.6 

Zanzibar  1,474 1,262 85.6 19,867 15.7 

Tanzania  57,825 50,347 87.1 541,789 10.8 

Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

ñ- ñWithheld to avoid disclosing data for individual holdings or insufficient data available from the survey (Total includes withheld 

data) 
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3.7.8 Okra 

During 2023/24 agricultural year, a total of 37,148 agricultural households grew okra; 33,300 

households from Mainland Tanzania and 3,848 in Zanzibar. Additionally, 16 large scale farms (10 in 

Mainland Tanzania and 6 in Zanzibar) also grew okra. Results depict that, 12,356 ha was planted with 

okra, with agricultural household planting an area of 11,924 ha and 432 ha by large scale farms. Out 

of the total area planted by agricultural households, 11,410 ha were in Mainland Tanzania and 514 in 

Zanzibar.  

The results show that 11,621 ha, equivalent to 94.1 percent of the area planted with okra was 

harvested. Out of the total area harvested, agricultural households had 11,191 ha, accounting for 93.9 

percent of the total planted area and large-scale farms had 429 ha (99.4 percent). From the area 

harvested by agricultural households, 10,701 ha (93.8 percent) was in Mainland Tanzania and 

Zanzibar 491 ha (95.5 percent) in Zanzibar.  National estimates of okra production summed to 18,395 

tons, whereby agricultural households reported production of 18,370 tons and large-scale farms 25 

tons. Out of the total quantity produced by agricultural households, Mainland Tanzania had 17,481 

tons and Zanzibar 914 tons. 

Furthermore, regional estimates indicate that Pwani reported the largest production in Mainland 

Tanzania, accounting to 11,434 tons of the total production, followed by Morogoro (2,737 tons) and 

Dar es Salaam (1,124 tons), while Katavi produced 50 tons. In Zanzibar, Mjini Magharibi had the 

highest production (320 tons), followed by Kusini Unguja (214 tons), and Kusini Pemba (186 tons), 

while Kaskazini Unguja recorded the lowest production (72 tons). Concerning yield, the result 

showed a national average of 1.6 tons/ha, whereas Mainland Tanzania had an average of 1.6 tons/ha 

and Zanzibar 1.7 tons/ha (Table 3.24).  
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Table 3.24: Area Planted, Area Harvested, Production and Yield of Okra During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, 

Tanzania 

Holding 

Category 
Region 

Number of 

households 

Area 

Planted 

(ha) 

Area 

Harvested 

(ha) 

Percent of 

Area 

Harvested 

Production 

(tons) 

Yield 

(tons/ha) 

Agricultural 

Households 

Dodoma - - -  - - 

Arusha - - -  - - 

Kilimanjaro - - -  - - 

Tanga 1,652 258 181 70.3 59 0.3 

Morogoro 3,162 2,065 1,858 90.0 2,737 1.5 

Pwani 10,277 3,796 3,685 97.1 11,434 3.1 

Dar es Salaam 7,847 2,746 2,674 97.4 1,124 0.4 

Lindi - - -  - - 

Mtwara - - -  - - 

Ruvuma - - -  - - 

Iringa - - -  - - 

Mbeya - - -  - - 

Singida - - -  - - 

Tabora - - -  - - 

Rukwa - - -  - - 

Kigoma - - -  - - 

Shinyanga - - -  - - 

Kagera - - -  - - 

Mwanza 2,587 426 316 74.0 502 1.6 

Mara - - -  - - 

Manyara - - -  - - 

Njombe - - -  - - 

Katavi 1,146 136 136 100.0 50 0.4 

Simiyu - - -  - - 

Geita - - -  - - 

Songwe - - -  - - 

Mainland Tanzania 33,300 11,410 10,701 93.8 17,463 1.6 

Kaskazini Unguja 390 38 38 100.0 72 1.9 

Kusini Unguja 1,169 118 115 97.5 214 1.9 

Mjini Magharibi 1,245 250 230 91.9 320 1.4 

Kaskazini Pemba 534 39 39 100.0 115 2.9 

Kusini Pemba 510 68 68 100.0 186 2.7 

Zanzibar 3,848 514 491 95.5 907 1.8 

Tanzania 37,148 11,924 11,191 93.9 18,370 1.6 

Large scale farms 

Mainland Tanzania 10 399 398 99.7 18 0.0 

Zanzibar 6 33 32 96.4 7 0.2 

Tanzania 16 432 429 99.4 25 0.1 

All Holdings 

Mainland Tanzania  11,809 11,098 94.0 17,481 1.6 

Zanzibar  547 522 95.5 914 1.7 

Tanzania  12,356 11,621 94.1 18,395 1.6 

Source: Annex Table (5-1) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

ñ- ñWithheld to avoid disclosing data for individual holdings or insufficient data available from the survey (Total includes withheld 

data) 

 

3.8 Crop Harvest Use 

This subsection presents information on how agricultural households and large scale farms used their 

harvested crops during 2023/24 agricultural year. In this report, crop use was categorized into nine 

(9) groups: sold unprocessed, household consumption, given to others, used to pay for inputs, animal 

feeds, seeds, processed school consumption, and other uses. 
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3.8.1 Cereals 

The findings indicate that a large proportion of the production from most of the cereals produced 

were either consumed by holdings or sold unprocessed, with an aggregate of at least 89.0 percent for 

each cereal crop, whereas the rest of the uses for each crop were less than or equal to 10.0 percent. 

Among the cereals, crops that had the largest proportion of their production consumed by holdings 

were bulrush millet (78 percent), sorghum (67 percent), and maize (53 percent), whereas paddy had 

the highest percentage sold unprocessed (40 percent). For large scale farms, most of the harvests were 

sold unprocessed. Paddy had the highest percentage (80 percent), followed by sorghum (74 percent) 

and maize (50 percent) (Figure 3.29). 

Figure 3.29: Percentage Distribution of Crop Harvest Uses for Cereals During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, 

Tanzania  

 
Source: Annex Table 5-4 in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 

3.8.2 Roots and Tuber Crops  

Among the roots and tubers, a large proportion of the production for most of the crops produced by 

agricultural households were used for household consumption, including sweet potatoes (63 percent), 

cassava (60 percent), and cocoyam (59 percent). The exception was on Irish potatoes, where a large 

proportion (88 percent) was sold unprocessed and 3 percent was used as seeds. For large scale farms, 

most of the harvested Irish potatoes (98 percent) were sold unprocessed, while 87 percent of cassava 

and 23 percent of sweet potatoes were used for consumption (Figure 3.30).  
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Figure 3.30: Percentage Distribution of Crop Harvest Uses for Roots and Tuber During 2023/24 Agricultural 

Year, Tanzania  

 

Source: Annex Table 5-4 in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 

3.8.3 Pulses  

The major uses of pulses as reported by agricultural households were household consumption and 

selling in unprocessed form. Pigeon pea was the leading pulse crop whose production was sold 

unprocessed (83 percent), while cowpeas were mostly consumed by holdings (49 percent). For large 

scale farms, at least 77 percent of the pulses production was sold unprocessed, while the remaining 

portion had other uses (Table 3.31).  

Figure 3.31: Percentage Distribution of Crop Harvest Uses for Pulses During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, 

Tanzania 

 
Source: Annex Table 5-4 in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 
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3.8.4 Oil seeds and Nuts 

The findings indicate that most of the oil seeds and nuts production by agricultural households was 

sold in unprocessed form as follows: sesame (94 percent), sunflower (62 percent), and groundnut (55 

percent). A significant part of the production for some oil seeds and nuts was used for household 

consumption too. For example, at least one-third of groundnuts were consumed by households. A 

relatively small proportion of oil seeds and nuts were used for seeds (for example, 7 percent of 

groundnutsô production was reserved as seeds).  

Similarly, for large scale farms, most of the harvest of oil seeds and nuts was sold unprocessed. 

Sesame had the highest proportion (92 percent), followed by sunflower (49 percent) and groundnuts 

(48 percent). The remaining portion of sesame was used for seeds and paying for inputs, each use 

accounting for almost 3 percent, while 1 percent was processed for sale. For sunflowers and 

groundnuts, a large part of the remaining proportion was processed for sale and household 

consumption (Table 3.32). 

Figure 3.32: Percentage Distribution of Crop Harvest Uses for Oil seeds and nuts During 2023/24 Agricultural 

Year, Tanzania 

 
Source: Annex Table 5-4 in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 

3.8.5 Cash Crops  

A large proportion of the production from the cash crops harvested in Tanzania were sold in the 

unprocessed form. For agricultural households, more than 91 percent of the cash cropsô production 

was sold unprocessed. For instance, all cloves (100 percent) were unprocessed, followed by sugar 

cane (98 percent), coffee (96 percent), cotton (93 percent), and cashew nuts (91 percent). In the large 

scale farms, a large amount of the harvest was either sold unprocessed or processed. The former 

dominated with cotton (98 percent), cashew nuts and clove producers selling at 85 percent of each 

for unprocessed, while sugarcane production had taken 10 percent, which was a lower percentage of 

all cash crops (Figure 3.33).  
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Figure 3.33: Percentage Distribution of Crop Harvest Uses for Cash Crops During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, 

Tanzania 

 
Source: Annex Table 5-4 in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 

3.8.6 Fruits   

During the 2023/204 agricultural year, the fruits harvested by agricultural households were mainly 

sold unprocessed, consumed by holdings or given to others. Among the fruits, most of the oranges 

(87 percent) were sold unprocessed, followed by pineapples (80 percent) and avocados (67 percent). 

Bananas were mostly used for holding consumption (53 percent), followed by mangoes (41 percent) 

and avocados (27 percent). The remaining production of the fruitsô harvest was given to others in the 

form of gifts, with mangoes recording (14 percent), bananas and avocados each recorded (4 percent). 

In large scale farms, over 17 percent of fruitsô harvest was sold unprocessed, with 94 percent in 

pineapple and oranges harvest each, and 82 percent in avocados (Figure 3.34).  
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Figure 3.34: Percentage Distribution of Crop Harvest Uses for Fruits During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Tanzania 

Source: Annex Table 5-4 in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 

3.8.7 Vegetables  

For the selected vegetables, a large proportion of the harvest was sold unprocessed followed by 

holdings consumption. In agricultural households, carrots had the largest share of its harvest sold 

unprocessed (98 percent), followed by tomatoes (96 percent) and onions (92 percent). Holdings 

consumption was 7 percent for onions, 5 percent for cabbages and 3 percent for tomatoes. Moreover, 

the proportion of vegetables directed to other uses was minimal. For large scale farms, harvests were 

mainly sold unprocessed or directed to holdingsô consumption. Cucumbers had 100 percent of the 

harvest sold unprocessed, followed by onions (99 percent) and tomatoes (98 percent). The proportion 

of harvest used was household consumption in large scale farms was highest in spinach (76 percent), 

followed by amaranth (66 percent) and okra (29 percent)  (Figure 3.35).  
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Figure 3.35: Percentage Distribution of Crop Harvest Uses for Vegetables During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, 

Tanzania 

 
Source: Annex Table 5-4 in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 
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Chapter.4 Irrigation and Input Use  

 

4.1 Introduction   

In Tanzania, irrigation and input use are among the essentials in developing the agricultural sector in 

the country. Irrigation practices in Tanzania are predominantly rain-fed, limiting crop yields and 

making agriculture vulnerable to climate variability. Additionally, limited access to quality inputs 

such as fertilizers, pesticides, and improved seeds further hampers agricultural productivity. 

Addressing these challenges is crucial for ensuring food security, improving farmers' livelihoods, and 

driving economic development in Tanzania. This section presents the findings on irrigation and input 

use as reported during the survey.  

4.2 Irrigation  

This sub-section presents various findings regarding irrigation use in agricultural holdings. The 

explanation focuses on agricultural households that practiced irrigation, methods of irrigation used, 

and area planted under irrigation during the 2023/24 agricultural year at both regional and national 

levels. Furthermore, the description covers agricultural holdings (households and large-scale farms) 

across regions and at the national levels. 

4.2.1 Agricultural Households Practiced Irrigation  

The results reveal that 5.8 percent of the agricultural households that practiced cropping in Tanzania 

reported irrigating their crops during the 2023/24 agricultural year. Among the households that had 

irrigation in the Mainland Tanzania, slightly above half of them (55.4 percent) irrigated their crops 

using flooding/surface irrigation method. Within the regions, the flooding/surface method was 

predominant in Tabora (93.1 percent) and Mbeya (92.5 percent), while it was practiced less in Njombe 

(2.2 percent). The manual method of irrigation was practiced by 38.1 percent of irrigating households 

in the Mainland Tanzania, while within the regions, it was adopted by all irrigating households in 

Simiyu (100 percent), 94.2 percent of those in Songwe and only by 1.3 percent in Mbeya.   

Furthermore, 7.0 percent of the agricultural households that had irrigation in Mainland Tanzania 

reported using sprinklers, and the method was common in Njombe region (27.5 percent) and 

Morogoro region (24.3 percent), while Arusha region showed less adoption (1.3 percent). Statistics 

also indicate that adoption of Pivot irrigation was relatively low, with only 0.6 percent of irrigating 

agricultural households reporting to practice this method. Despite its low pace of adoption, it was, 

however, commonly applicable in Manyara region (4.3 percent), Pwani (3.2 percent) and less adopted 

in Iringa (1.0 percent). 

In Zanzibar, the majority of the irrigating households (71.7 percent) used the manual method, 

followed by flooding/surface (19.6 percent). Manual irrigation was dominant in Kusini Pemba (91.9 

percent), followed by Kaskazini Pemba (82.1 percent) and least in Kaskazini Unguja (51.8 percent). 

With regard to flooding/surface, the findings show that the method was mostly applied in Kaskazini 
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Unguja (42.7 percent) and Kusini Unguja (20.0 percent), while less practiced in Kusini Pemba (8.1 

percent). Additionally, the findings indicate that 11.7 percent and 2.1 percent of the irrigating 

households reported having practiced drip and sprinkler irrigation, respectively. However, while drip 

irrigation was common in Kusini Unguja region (16.6 percent) and less practiced in Kaskazini Unguja 

(3.8 percent), sprinkler irrigation was more prevalent in Kaskazini Unguja (4.5 percent) and lower in 

Kaskazini Pemba (1.6 percent) (Table 4.1).  
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Table 4.1: Number and Percentage of Agricultural Holdings Practiced Irrigation by Method of Irrigation and Region During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Tanzania 

Holding 

Category 
Region 

Holdings 

Engaged in Crop 

Production 

Holdings Irrigated  
Method of Irrigation  

Manual Sprinkler  Drip  Flooding/Surface Pivot Terraced 

Number Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent 

Agricultural 

Households 

Dodoma 551,662 6,579 1.2 4,102 62.3 552 8.4 - 0.0 1,925 29.3 - 0.0 - 0.0 

Arusha 296,443 44,806 15.1 2,589 5.8 583 1.3 1,803 4.0 40,232 89.8 - 0.0 - 0.0 

Kilimanjaro 328,350 53,394 16.3 16,680 31.2 6,728 12.6 458 0.9 31,248 58.5 736 1.4 - 0.0 

Tanga 453,930 20,237 4.5 11,826 58.4 1,226 6.1 - 0.0 7,685 38.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 

Morogoro 559,499 20,845 3.7 8,080 38.8 5,066 24.3 307 1.5 8,358 40.1 - 0.0 - 0.0 

Pwani 251,786 11,242 4.5 7,431 66.1 515 4.6 - 0.0 3,446 30.7 365 3.2 - 0.0 

Dar es Salaam 222,971 42,515 19.1 34,487 81.1 7,724 18.2 888 2.1 2,073 4.9 - 0.0 - 0.0 

Lindi 278,495 2,169 0.8 - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Mtwara 394,185 1,130 0.3 - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Ruvuma 375,248 25,325 6.7 2,459 9.7 - 0.0 1,234 4.9 22,211 87.7 - 0.0 - 0.0 

Iringa 236,712 34,738 14.7 20,703 59.6 - 0.0 542 1.6 14,645 42.2 348 1.0 - 0.0 

Mbeya 391,172 42,951 11.0 540 1.3 1,727 4.0 - 0.0 39,745 92.5 542 1.3 397 0.9 

Singida 308,197 2,433 0.8 1,052 43.2 - 0.0 - 0.0 1,381 56.8 - 0.0 - 0.0 

Tabora 444,154 32,546 7.3 3,813 11.7 - 0.0 - 0.0 30,305 93.1 - 0.0 - 0.0 

Rukwa 246,950 6,737 2.7 1,382 20.5 - 0.0 - 0.0 1,884 28.0 - 0.0 4,183 62.1 

Kigoma 315,866 10,753 3.4 5,409 50.3 927 8.6 - 0.0 6,001 55.8 - 0.0 - 0.0 

Shinyanga 274,062 6,798 2.5 6,282 92.4 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 516 7.6 

Kagera 544,333 3,964 0.7 1,895 47.8 - 0.0 - 0.0 2,069 52.2 - 0.0 - 0.0 

Mwanza 398,934 46,244 11.6 16,930 36.6 932 2.0 - 0.0 30,087 65.1 - 0.0 - 0.0 

Mara 316,782 14,671 4.6 4,966 33.8 1,309 8.9 - 0.0 8,396 57.2 - 0.0 - 0.0 

Manyara 302,003 11,264 3.7 3,404 30.2 - 0.0 - 0.0 7,380 65.5 481 4.3 - 0.0 

Njombe 195,500 20,676 10.6 14,246 68.9 5,691 27.5 - 0.0 457 2.2 - 0.0 738 3.6 

Katavi 150,672 9,289 6.2 1,950 21.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 7,749 83.4 203 2.2 - 0.0 

Simiyu 257,762 1,332 0.5 1,332 100.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 

Geita 361,957 6,895 1.9 5,705 82.7 - 0.0 - 0.0 1,190 17.3 - 0.0 - 0.0 

Songwe 245,727 5,455 2.2 5,139 94.2 - 0.0 - 0.0 316 5.8 - 0.0 - 0.0 

Mainland Tanzania 8,703,351 484,989 5.6 184,570 38.1 34,110 7.0 5,231 1.1 268,786 55.4 2,674 0.6 5,834 1.2 

Kaskazini Unguja 26,144 3,848 14.7 1,992 51.8 172 4.5 146 3.8 1,645 42.7 - 0.0 - 0.0 

Kusini Unguja 27,252 6,721 24.7 4,482 66.7 152 2.3 1,113 16.6 1,347 20.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 

Mjini Magharibi 29,846 7,716 25.9 5,566 72.1 138 1.8 1,235 16.0 1,231 15.9 - 0.0 - 0.0 

Kaskazini Pemba 33,005 4,035 12.2 3,311 82.1 63 1.6 220 5.4 518 12.8 - 0.0 - 0.0 

Kusini Pemba 29,386 3,198 10.9 2,939 91.9 - 0.0 280 8.8 259 8.1 - 0.0 - 0.0 

Zanzibar 145,632 25,517 17.5 18,289 71.7 525 2.1 2,993 11.7 5,000 19.6 - 0.0 - 0.0 

Tanzania 8,848,983 510,506 5.8 202,859 39.7 34,635 6.8 8,224 1.6 273,786 53.6 2,674 0.5 5,834 1.1 

Large Scale 

Farms 

Mainland Tanzania 854 215 25.2 61 28.4 59 27.4 62 28.8 48 22.3 12 5.6 2 0.9 

Zanzibar 24 13 54.2 4 30.8 1 7.7 9 69.2 1 7.7 - 0.0 - 0.0 

Tanzania 878 228 26.0 65 28.5 60 26.3 71 31.1 49 21.5 12 5.3 2 0.9 

Source: Annex Table (4-1-1) in the Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

ñ- ñWithheld to avoid disclosing data for individual holdings or insufficient data available from the survey (Total includes withheld data)
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4.2.2 Area Planted under Irrigation  

National estimates depict that 688,757 ha, equivalent to 4.3 percent of the total area planted with crops during the 2023/24 agricultural year were irrigated, 

whereby 533,973 ha were irrigated by agricultural households and 154,783 ha by large-scale farms. Out of the area irrigated by agricultural households, 

521,698 ha were in Mainland Tanzania and 12,275 ha in Zanzibar (Table 4.2). 

Table 4.2: Planted Area, Area Irrigated, and Percentage of Planted Area Irrigated by Method of Irrigation During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Tanzania 

 
 

Agricultural Households Large Scale Farms All Holdings 

 Mainland Tanzania Zanzibar Tanzania Mainland Tanzania Zanzibar Tanzania Mainland Tanzania Zanzibar Tanzania 

 Area Planted with crops (ha) 15,294,312 123,363 15,417,675 519,192 3,178 522,370 15,813,504 126,541 15,940,045 

 Total Area 

Irrigated (ha) 

Area (ha) 521,698 12,275 533,973 154,585 199 154,783 676,283 12,474 688,757 

 Percent 3.4 10 3.5 29.8 6.3 29.6 4.3 9.9 4.3 

Irrigation 

Method 

Manual 
Area (ha) 132,402 7,355 139,758 17,366 14 17,380 149,769 7,369 157,138 

Percent 25.4 59.9 26.2 11.2 7.1 11.2 22 59 22.8 

Sprinkler 
Area (ha) 37,164 269 37,434 69,433 2 69,435 106,597 271 106,868 

Percent 7.1 2.2 7.0 44.9 0.8 44.9 16 2 15.5 

Drip 
Area (ha) 13,298 2,837 16,134 11,125 173 11,299 24,423 3,010 27,433 

Percent 2.5 23.1 3.0 7.2 87.2 7.3 3.6 24.1 4.0 

Flooding/ surface 
Area (ha) 333,601 1,814 335,415 33,387 10 33,397 366,988 1,824 368,812 

Percent 63.9 14.8 62.8 21.6 4.9 21.6 54.3 14.6 53.5 

Pivot 
Area (ha) 1,663 0 1,663 23,145 0 23,145 24,807 0 24,807 

Percent 0.3 0.0 0.3 15.0 0.0 15.0 3.7 0.0 3.6 

Terraced 
Area (ha) 3,570 0 3,570 128 0 128 3,699 0 3,699 

Percent 0.7 0.0 0.7 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.5 0.0 0.5 

Source: Annex Table (4-1-2) in the Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24    
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Across the regions of Mainland Tanzania, Dar es Salaam reported the highest percent of planted area 

irrigated by agricultural households (35,037 ha; 12.4 percent), followed by Iringa and Kilimanjaro 

(58,826 ha and 46610 ha; 11.9 percent) and Mbeya (49,786 ha; 10.6 percent), while Simiyu reported 

323 ha (0.1 percent) (Figure 4.1) 

 
Figure 4.1: Area Planted, Area Irrigated and Percent of Planted Area Irrigated During 2023/24 Agricultural 

Year, Mainland Tanzania 

 
Source: Annex Table (4-1-2) in the Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24  

 

In Zanzibar, the highest percent of area irrigated by agricultural households was reported in Mjini 

Magharibi region (5,131ha; 26.0 percent), followed by Kaskazini Unguja (1,324 ha; 12.7 percent), 

while Kusini Pemba reported 1,049 ha (3.5 percent) (Figure 4.2).  
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Figure 4.2: Area Planted, Area Irrigated and Percent of Planted Area Irrigated During 2023/24 Agricultural 

Year, Zanzibar 

 
 

Source: Annex Table (4-1-2) in the Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24  

 

4.3 Input Use 

This sub section highlights the results on the use of inputs by both agricultural households and large 

scale farms. The analysis focuses on area applied with fertilizers (organic and/or inorganic), seeds 

(local and improved), and pesticides (insecticides, herbicides, rodenticides and fungicides) during 

2023/24 agricultural year.   

4.3.1 Seed Use  

4.3.1.1 Percentage Distribution of Agricultural Households Using Seeds 

During the 2023/24 agricultural year, agricultural households reported using improved seeds, 

traditional seeds, or recycled improved seeds. Seed usage among agricultural households was 

dynamic in the sense that households were able to use either one type or a combination of various 

seed types for the same crop. The findings showed that out of 8,616,147 agricultural households that 

used seeds, 8,489,412 were in Mainland Tanzania and 126,736 in Zanzibar.  

The findings indicated diverse use of improved, traditional seeds or recycled improved seeds, with 

households using either one, two, or a combination of all three types. As such, national estimates 

showed that 40.8 percent and 78.4 percent of all agricultural holdings that used seeds adopted  

improved and traditional seeds, respectively. In Mainland Tanzania, the use of improved and 

traditional seeds accounted for 41.1 percent and 78.5 percent, respectively, while in Zanzibar, 21.1 

percent reported using improved seeds and 70.0 percent traditional seeds. Similarly, 12.3 percent of 

all agricultural holdings that used seeds reported having used recycled improved seeds at the national 

level, 12.0 percent in Mainland Tanzania, and 30.3 percent in Zanzibar (Figure 4.3). 
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Figure 4.3: Percentage Distribution of Agricultural Households Used Seeds by Type During 2023/24 

Agricultural Year, Tanzania 

 

Source: Annex Table (4-2) in the Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 

Within the regions in Mainland Tanzania, Simiyu region had the highest percentage of households 

that used  improved seeds (85.2 percent), followed by Arusha (69.7 percent), whereas Lindi reported 

the lowest (7.6 percent). In Zanzibar, Kusini Unguja region had the highest percent of households 

that used improved seeds (36.4 percent), followed by Mjini Magharibi (26.1 percent), while Kusini 

Pemba had the lowest households (11.2 percent). 

Mtwara region had the highest percentage of households that used traditional seeds (96.2 percent) in 

Mainland Tanzania, followed by Lindi (95.4 percent), while Mbeya recorded the lowest (52.4 

percent). In Zanzibar, Kaskazini Unguja had the highest percentage of households that used 

traditional seeds (79.5 percent), followed by Kaskazini Pemba (77.4 percent), whilst Kusini Unguja 

recorded the lowest (42.0 percent). 

In addition, Shinyanga region had the highest percentage of households that used recycled improved 

seeds (30.8 percent), followed by Mara (27.8 percent), while Mtwara had the lowest (1.0 percent). In 

Zanzibar, Kusini Unguja region had the highest percent of households that used recycled improved 

seeds (44.8 percent), followed by Kusini Pemba (39.1 percent), whereas Mjini Magharibi reported 

the lowest share (19.6 percent) (Table 4.3). 
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Table 4.3: Percentage Distribution of Agricultural Households by Types of Seed Used by Region During 2023/24 

Agricultural Year, Tanzania 

Region 
Total Agricultural Households 

that used Seeds 

Types of Seeds 

Improved Seeds 

Percent 

Traditional 

Seeds Percent 

Improved 

Seeds, Recycled  

Percent 

Dodoma 549,249 12.2 90.6 8.2 

Arusha 277,472 69.7 69.1 11.5 

Kilimanjaro 270,591 68.2 70.9 9.6 

Tanga 438,074 37.7 77.6 8.7 

Morogoro 550,242 17.5 90.1 3.7 

Pwani 240,797 23.8 78.6 18.9 

Dar es Salaam 195,733 41.5 71.3 6.1 

Lindi 257,319 7.6 95.4 7.9 

Mtwara 371,363 10.5 96.2 1.0 

Ruvuma 370,400 42.6 80.1 8.8 

Iringa 235,791 37.8 89.1 5.8 

Mbeya 378,114 50.7 52.4 20.6 

Singida 308,197 54.0 81.1 5.6 

Tabora 444,154 53.8 78.0 15.9 

Rukwa 246,950 41.8 85.7 6.0 

Kigoma 315,866 42.8 85.3 3.3 

Shinyanga 274,062 53.4 67.4 30.8 

Kagera 539,655 20.6 77.3 25.2 

Mwanza 398,551 50.7 81.8 14.3 

Mara 314,671 51.3 62.2 27.8 

Manyara 301,570 56.2 77.2 9.1 

Njombe 195,043 42.3 71.7 8.9 

Katavi 150,672 54.3 79.6 7.4 

Simiyu 257,762 85.2 63.4 2.0 

Geita 361,386 51.4 74.5 26.5 

Songwe 245,727 57.4 75.6 6.7 

Mainland Tanzania 8,489,412 41.1 78.5 12.0 

Kaskazini Unguja 23,113 16.2 79.5 21.0 

Kusini Unguja 22,946 36.4 42.0 44.8 

Mjini Magharibi 21,192 26.1 77.1 19.6 

Kaskazini Pemba 31,237 19.0 71.9 39.1 

Kusini Pemba 28,248 11.2 77.4 24.6 

Zanzibar 126,736 21.1 70.0 30.3 

Tanzania 8,616,147 40.8 78.4 12.3 

Source: Annex Table (4-2) in the Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 
 

4.3.1.2 Area Planted with Improved Seeds 

During the 2023/24 agricultural year, a total of 4,035,539 ha (4,022,228 ha in Mainland Tanzania and 

13,311 ha in Zanzibar) was planted using improved seeds. In Mainland Tanzania, Simiyu region 

reported the highest proportion of the area planted with improved seeds (402,402 ha; 63.5 percent), 

followed by Tabora (347,042 ha; 35.8 percent), and Ruvuma (269,361; 42.2 percent) while Lindi 

reported the least proportion (23,290 ha; 5.3 percent) (Figure 4.4). 

 

  



 

 

89 

 

Annual Agricultural Sample Survey 2023/24 

 

Figure 4.4: Area Planted with Improved Seeds by Region During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Mainland 

Tanzania  

 
Source: Annex Table (4-3) in the Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 

In Zanzibar, Kusini Unguja region recorded the largest percent of the land area planted with improved 

seeds (3,974 ha; 29.9 percent), followed by Mjini Magharibi (3,516 ha; 26.4 percent), while Kusini 

Pemba reported the lowest percent (1,271 ha; 9.5 percent) (Figure 4.5).  

 

Figure 4.5: Area Planted with Improved Seeds by Region During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Zanzibar 

 
Source: Annex Table (4-3) in the Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 
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4.3.2 Fertilizer Use   

4.3.2.1 Agricultural Households using Fertilizer 

The results reveal that, out of all the agricultural households that engaged in crop production in 

Tanzania, 40.2 percent reported to have used fertilizer, either organic or inorganic. Among the 

agricultural holdings that used fertilizer,  53.7 percent and 63.1 percent used organic and inorganic 

fertilizer, respectively. In Mainland Tanzania, 40.1 percent of agricultural holdings that engaged in 

crop production reported to use fertilizer, while in Zanzibar, it was 43.7 percent.  

Additionally, among the agricultural holdings that applied fertilizers in the Mainland, 63.4 percent 

applied inorganic fertilizer and 53.3 percent applied organic fertilizer, while in Zanzibar, 46.9 percent 

applied inorganic fertilizer and 75.7 percent applied organic fertilizer. (Table 4.4). 

Table 4.4: Percentage of Agricultural Households using Fertilizers by Type during 2023/24 Agricultural Year, 

Tanzania 

State 

Households 

Engaged in Crop 

Production 

 Households with 

Crop Production 

Applying any 

Fertilizers 

Households using 

Organic Fertilizer 

among those 

Applying any 

Fertilizer  

Households using 

Inorganic Fertilizer among 

those Applying any 

Fertilizer  

Percent Percent Percent 

Mainland Tanzania 8,703,351 40.1 53.3 63.4 

Zanzibar 145,632 43.7 75.7 46.9 

Tanzania 8,848,983 40.2 53.7 63.1 

Source: Annex Table (4-4) in the Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24   

 

In Mainland Tanzania, Njombe region had the highest percentage of agricultural households that 

reported to use fertilizer (88.5 percent) out of all cropping households, followed by Kilimanjaro (83.7 

percent) and Ruvuma (80.3 percent), whereas Lindi reported the lowest (5.1 percent). In Zanzibar, 

Kusini Unguja led with 57.0 percent, followed by Mjini Magharibi (44.2 percent), while Kusini 

Pemba recorded the lowest percent (34.8 percent).  

Regional estimates for Mainland Tanzania show that of the total number of agricultural households 

that used a fertilizer, organic fertilizer was predominantly used in Dodoma (96.0 percent), followed 

by Kagera (95.8 percent) and Simiyu (91.6 percent), while Kigoma reported the lowest (15.1 percent). 

In Zanzibar, Kusini Unguja had the highest percentage of agricultural households reported to use 

organic fertilizer (90.3 percent), followed by Mjini Magharibi (87.1 percent), while Kusini Pemba 

had the lowest (59.5 percent). 

Correspondingly, among the households that used a fertilizer, 63.1 percent applied inorganic fertilizer 

nationally, 63.4 percent in Mainland Tanzania and 46.9 percent in Zanzibar. Regionally, the use of 

inorganic fertilizer was mostly reported in Ruvuma (97.5 percent), followed by Njombe (96.7 

percent), Iringa (94.1 percent) and Songwe (94.1 percent), while Dodoma was the least with (7.5 

percent). On the other hand, the use of inorganic fertilizer in Zanzibar was mostly reported in Kusini 
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Pemba (64.6 percent), followed by Kaskazini Unguja (61.2 percent) and lowest in Kusini Unguja 

(24.4 percent) (Table 4.5). 

 
Table 4.5: Percentage of Agricultural Households using Fertilizers by Type and Region during 2023/24 

Agricultural Year, Tanzania 

Region 

Households 

Engaged in Crop 

Production 

Households with 

Crop Production 

Applying any 

Fertilizers 

 

Households using 

Organic Fertilizer 

among those 

Applying any 

Fertilizer  

Households using 

Inorganic Fertilizer 

among those Applying 

any Fertilizer 

 

Percent Percent Percent 

Dodoma 551,662 14.4 96.0 7.5 

Arusha 296,443 49.0 73.8 49.7 

Kilimanjaro 328,350 83.7 81.6 56.5 

Tanga 453,930 21.7 75.4 43.6 

Morogoro 559,499 15.7 31.3 70.8 

Pwani 251,786 20.2 42.2 69.9 

Dar es Salaam 222,971 39.0 71.5 51.4 

Lindi 278,495 5.1 32.4 77.4 

Mtwara 394,185 7.8 20.3 83.6 

Ruvuma 375,248 80.3 17.6 97.5 

Iringa 236,712 68.3 45.4 94.1 

Mbeya 391,172 77.7 29.8 86.8 

Singida 308,197 42.7 84.4 23.6 

Tabora 444,154 58.8 46.3 64.4 

Rukwa 246,950 34.7 19.8 82.9 

Kigoma 315,866 59.2 15.1 93.0 

Shinyanga 274,062 40.0 60.4 49.0 

Kagera 544,333 22.1 95.8 10.8 

Mwanza 398,934 38.2 85.5 32.0 

Mara 316,782 48.5 81.4 24.3 

Manyara 302,003 34.9 75.7 36.0 

Njombe 195,500 88.5 35.2 96.7 

Katavi 150,672 49.6 39.5 78.9 

Simiyu 257,762 14.8 91.6 10.9 

Geita 361,957 28.6 81.2 30.9 

Songwe 245,727 64.7 23.7 94.1 

Mainland Tanzania 8,703,351 40.1 53.3 63.4 

Kaskazini Unguja 26,144 39.5 66.9 61.2 

Kusini Unguja 27,252 57.0 90.3 24.4 

Mjini Magharibi 29,846 44.2 87.1 40.3 

Kaskazini Pemba 33,005 43.3 67.1 54.5 

Kusini Pemba 29,386 34.8 59.5 64.6 

Zanzibar 145,632 43.7 75.7 46.9 

Tanzania 8,848,983 40.2 53.7 63.1 

Source: Annex Table (4-4) in the Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 

4.3.2.2 Area Applied with Fertilizer  

The results reveal that a total of 4,913,457 ha planted with crops, equivalent to 30.8 percent of the 

planted area in Tanzania were applied with fertilizer. The total area applied with fertilizer by 

agricultural households was 4,606,964 ha (29.9 percent) while large scale farms had 306,493 ha (58.7 

percent). For agricultural households, out of 15,294,312 ha planted with crops in Mainland Tanzania, 

4,568,371 ha (29.9 percent) were applied with fertilizer. In Zanzibar, out of the 123,363 ha planted 
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with crops by agricultural households, 38,593 ha (31.3 percent) were applied with fertilizer (Table 

4.7). For large scale farms, out of 519,192 ha planted with crops in Mainland Tanzania, 303,958 ha 

(58.5 percent) were applied with fertilizer. In Zanzibar, out of 3,178 ha planted with crops by large 

scale farms, 2,535 ha (79.8 percent) were applied with fertilizer (Table 4.6). 

The analysis of fertilizer uses by type shows that, both agricultural households and large scale farms 

reported using organic, inorganic or both types of fertilizer. Results show that, 2,408,918 ha (15.1 

percent of the planted area) was applied with organic fertilizer and 2,977,801 ha (18.7 percent of the 

planted area) with inorganic fertilizer. Furthermore, in Mainland Tanzania, 2,376,380 (15.0 percent) 

ha was applied with organic fertilizer and 2,961,374 ha (18.7 percent) with inorganic fertilizer. In 

Zanzibar, 32,538 ha (25.7 percent) was applied with organic fertilizer and 16,427 ha (13.0 percent) 

with inorganic fertilizer (Table 4.6). 

Within the regions in Mainland Tanzania, Njombe had the highest percentage of the planted area that 

was applied with fertilizer (83.9 percent) by agricultural households, followed Mbeya (74.9 Percent) 

and Kilimanjaro (73.6 percent), while Lindi region had the lowest proportion of the planted area 

applied with fertilizer (1.5 percent). In Zanzibar, Kusini Unguja had the highest percentage of the 

planted area applied with fertilizer by agricultural households (47.1 percent), followed by Mjini 

Magharibi (43.0 percent), whereas Kusini Pemba region recorded the lowest percentage (13.2 

percent) (Table 4.6). 

Regarding the application of organic fertilizer in Mainland Tanzania, Kilimanjaro region had the 

highest percentage of the planted area applied with organic fertilizer (49.7 percent), followed by 

Arusha (38.2 percent) and Mara (29.6 percent), while Lindi had the lowest (0.6 Percent). In Zanzibar, 

Kusini Unguja had the highest percentage of the planted area applied with organic fertilizer (43.7 

percent), followed by Mjini Magharibi (38.1 percent), while Kusini Pemba had the lowest (8.1 

percent) (Table 4.7). 

Concerning the application of organic fertilizer in Mainland Tanzania, Njombe region had the highest 

percentage of the planted area applied with inorganic fertilizer (77.5 percent), followed by Mbeya 

(64.3 percent), and Iringa (63.8 percent), while Kagera had the lowest (0.5 percent). In Zanzibar, 

Kaskazini Unguja region had highest percentage of the area applied with inorganic fertilizer (25.4 

percent), followed by Mjini Magharibi (20.5 percent), while Kusini Unguja region had the lowest 

(7.3 percent) (Table 4.6). 
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Table 4.6: Area Applied with Fertilizer by Type and Region during 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Tanzania 

Holding 

Category 
Region 

Agricultural Year  

Total Area 

Planted 

with Crops 

(ha) 

Total Area Applied 

with any Fertilizer  

Total Area Applied 

with Organic 

Fertilizer  

Total Area Applied 

with Inorganic 

Fertilizer  

Area (ha) Percent Area (ha) Percent Area (ha) Percent 

Agricultural 

Households 

Dodoma 1,070,660 102,696 9.6 95,890 9.0 11,645 1.1 

Arusha 396,680 196,547 49.5 151,555 38.2 87,699 22.1 

Kilimanjaro 391,567 288,231 73.6 194,616 49.7 116,224 29.7 

Tanga 742,042 101,947 13.7 75,726 10.2 35,022 4.7 

Morogoro 914,592 125,974 13.8 38,991 4.3 89,217 9.8 

Pwani 456,517 84,363 18.5 41,549 9.1 47,754 10.5 

Dar es Salaam 282,163 102,768 36.4 65,823 23.3 61,332 21.7 

Lindi 893,394 13,745 1.5 5,039 0.6 9,273 1.0 

Mtwara 805,336 33,512 4.2 10,796 1.3 23,211 2.9 

Ruvuma 925,090 490,549 53.0 45,623 4.9 469,067 50.7 

Iringa 492,448 335,266 68.1 67,542 13.7 314,223 63.8 

Mbeya 470,787 352,510 74.9 102,306 21.7 302,724 64.3 

Singida 615,423 217,174 35.3 179,512 29.2 42,361 6.9 

Tabora 972,274 368,461 37.9 204,994 21.1 198,819 20.4 

Rukwa 431,847 138,916 32.2 17,798 4.1 121,749 28.2 

Kigoma 210,902 112,167 53.2 15,109 7.2 101,718 48.2 

Shinyanga 594,966 159,952 26.9 93,761 15.8 73,909 12.4 

Kagera 782,090 102,273 13.1 99,081 12.7 4,289 0.5 

Mwanza 582,781 167,486 28.7 138,338 23.7 50,314 8.6 

Mara 501,211 172,580 34.4 148,271 29.6 30,562 6.1 

Manyara 571,589 115,435 20.2 85,616 15.0 39,342 6.9 

Njombe 223,995 187,879 83.9 58,759 26.2 173,657 77.5 

Katavi 306,222 90,988 29.7 39,122 12.8 65,616 21.4 

Simiyu 642,751 119,490 18.6 113,401 17.6 7,067 1.1 

Geita 542,432 123,064 22.7 100,545 18.5 30,661 5.7 

Songwe 474,553 264,398 55.7 50,159 10.6 236,201 49.8 

Mainland Tanzania 15,294,312 4,568,371 29.9 2,239,921 14.6 2,743,656 17.9 

Kaskazini Unguja 10,459 4,351 41.6 2,833 27.1 2,653 25.4 

Kusini Unguja 31,799 14,973 47.1 13,899 43.7 2,312 7.3 

Mjini Magharibi 19,752 8,502 43.0 7,522 38.1 4,051 20.5 

Kaskazini Pemba 30,971 6,743 21.8 5,324 17.2 2,970 9.6 

Kusini Pemba 30,382 4,025 13.2 2,458 8.1 2,261 7.4 

Zanzibar 123,363 38,593 31.3 32,036 26.0 14,247 11.5 

Tanzania 15,417,674 4,606,964 29.9 2,271,957 14.7 2,757,903 17.9 

Large Scale 

Farms 

Mainland Tanzania 519,192 303,958 58.5 136,459 26.3 217,718 41.9 

Zanzibar 3,178 2,535 79.8 502 15.8 2,179 68.6 

Tanzania 522,370 306,493 58.7 136,961 26.2 219,898 42.1 

All Holdings 

Mainland Tanzania 15,813,504 4,872,328 30.8 2,376,380 15.0 2,961,374 18.7 

Zanzibar 126,541 41,129 32.5 32,538 25.7 16,427 13.0 

Tanzania 15,940,045 4,913,457 30.8 2,408,918 15.1 2,977,801 18.7 

Source: Annex Table (4-7) in the Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 
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4.3.3 Pesticides Use 

4.3.3.1 Agricultural Households Applied Pesticides  

The results reveal that, a total of 3,316,030 agricultural households (37.5 percent) practicing crop 

production in Tanzania applied pesticides during the 2023/24 agricultural year. In Mainland 

Tanzania, 3,288,860 households (37.8 percent) applied pesticides, whereas in Zanzibar were 27,171 

(18.7 percent). The application of pesticides by agricultural households in Mainland Tanzania was 

higher in Njombe region (78.8 percent), followed by Lindi (76.3 percent) and Arusha (66.8 percent), 

while Dodoma region recorded the lowest (3.2 percent). On the other hand, in Zanzibar, the highest 

percentage was reported in Kusini Unguja region (25.8 percent), followed by Kaskazini Unguja (24.5 

percent), while Kaskazini Pemba had the lowest (9.7 percent) (Table 4.7). 

Table 4.7: Number and Percentage of Agricultural Households Engaged in Crop Production Applied Pesticides 

by Region During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Tanzania 
 

Region 
Households Engaged in Crop 

Production 

Households Applied Pesticides 

Number Percent 

Dodoma 551,662 17,789 3.2 

Arusha 296,443 197,901 66.8 

Kilimanjaro 328,350 176,101 53.6 

Tanga 453,930 94,720 20.9 

Morogoro 559,499 285,952 51.1 

Pwani 251,786 95,656 38.0 

Dar es Salaam 222,971 65,510 29.4 

Lindi 278,495 212,389 76.3 

Mtwara 394,185 247,655 62.8 

Ruvuma 375,248 184,598 49.2 

Iringa 236,712 144,400 61.0 

Mbeya 391,172 196,402 50.2 

Singida 308,197 47,956 15.6 

Tabora 444,154 110,579 24.9 

Rukwa 246,950 107,976 43.7 

Kigoma 315,866 62,870 19.9 

Shinyanga 274,062 76,148 27.8 

Kagera 544,333 64,041 11.8 

Mwanza 398,934 129,309 32.4 

Mara 316,782 64,929 20.5 

Manyara 302,003 126,170 41.8 

Njombe 195,500 153,975 78.8 

Katavi 150,672 54,886 36.4 

Simiyu 257,762 76,071 29.5 

Geita 361,957 163,853 45.3 

Songwe 245,727 131,025 53.3 

Mainland Tanzania 8,703,351 3,288,860 37.8 

Kaskazini Unguja 26,144 6,418 24.5 

Kusini Unguja 27,252 7,022 25.8 

Mjini Magharibi 29,846 4,337 14.5 

Kaskazini Pemba 33,005 3,187 9.7 

Kusini Pemba 29,386 6,207 21.1 

Zanzibar 145,632 27,171 18.7 

Tanzania 8,848,983 3,316,030 37.5 

Source: Annex Table (4-8) in the Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 
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Additionally, among the agricultural households applied pesticides in Tanzania, 81.3 percent reported 

to apply insecticides, 33.9 percent herbicides, 8.3 percent fungicides and 0.3 percent rodenticides. 

The application of insecticides, herbicides, fungicides and rodenticides, among agricultural 

householdsô applying pesticides in Mainland Tanzania was 81.4 percent, 33.9 percent, 8.3 percent 

and 0.3 respectively, while in Zanzibar it was 67.7 percent, 40.1 percent, 18.4 percent and 3.5 percent 

for insecticides, herbicides, fungicides and rodenticides respectively (Table 4.8).  

 

Table 4.8: Percentage of Agricultural Households Engaged in Crop Production Applied Pesticides by Types and 

Region, During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Tanzania 

Region 

Households Applied 

Pesticides 

Types of Pesticides 

Insecticides Herbicides Fungicide Rodenticide 

Number Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent 

Dodoma 17,789 3.2 96.1 15.3 12.0 - 

Arusha 197,901 66.8 97.6 9.7 10.8 0.5 

Kilimanjaro 176,101 53.6 97.2 13.3 8.7 1.4 

Tanga 94,720 20.9 96.1 8.5 6.9 - 

Morogoro 285,952 51.1 35.6 77.4 2.6 0.3 

Pwani 95,656 38.0 92.5 22.4 7.9 - 

Dar es Salaam 65,510 29.4 74.0 30.4 10.3 - 

Lindi 212,389 76.3 93.7 70.3 14.6 0.4 

Mtwara 247,655 62.8 90.2 38.7 10.9 - 

Ruvuma 184,598 49.2 45.8 68.3 12.5 - 

Iringa 144,400 61.0 95.4 26.2 23.1 0.6 

Mbeya 196,402 50.2 61.7 66.3 12.1 0.1 

Singida 47,956 15.6 93.3 9.5 2.2 - 

Tabora 110,579 24.9 91.1 10.5 2.5 - 

Rukwa 107,976 43.7 93.7 10.5 - 0.3 

Kigoma 62,870 19.9 92.2 7.8 - - 

Shinyanga 76,148 27.8 83.6 21.9 0.8 - 

Kagera 64,041 11.8 50.1 53.7 1.6 - 

Mwanza 129,309 32.4 98.0 3.1 3.8 - 

Mara 64,929 20.5 74.2 28.2 7.0 - 

Manyara 126,170 41.8 96.5 7.6 2.8 - 

Njombe 153,975 78.8 85.5 25.2 15.2 0.5 

Katavi 54,886 36.4 95.6 13.2 3.7 - 

Simiyu 76,071 29.5 99.5 1.6 - 0.9 

Geita 163,853 45.3 95.1 8.6 3.9 0.2 

Songwe 131,025 53.3 67.6 62.6 12.1 0.1 

Mainland Tanzania 3,288,860 37.8 81.4 33.9 8.3 0.3 

Kaskazini Unguja 6,418 24.5 65.2 45.6 10.2 1.0 

Kusini Unguja 7,022 25.8 76.3 41.1 23.2 6.0 

Mjini Magharibi 4,337 14.5 77.2 13.8 36.7 7.3 

Kaskazini Pemba 3,187 9.7 87.1 16.6 20.3 - 

Kusini Pemba 6,207 21.1 44.1 63.6 7.7 2.4 

Zanzibar 27,171 18.7 67.7 40.1 18.4 3.5 

Tanzania 3,316,030 37.5 81.3 33.9 8.3 0.3 

 Source: Annex Table (4-8) in the Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

ñï ñ Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual holdings or insufficient data available from survey (Total includes withheld data)  
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4.3.3.2 Area applied with Pesticides  

The results show that, out of the total planted area, 5,777,842 ha (36.2 percent) was applied with 

pesticides, whereby 5,446,115 ha (35.3 percent) were from agricultural households and 331,727 ha 

(63.5 percent) from large scale farms. Out of the total area applied with pesticides by agricultural 

households, 5,429,207 ha were from Mainland Tanzania and 16,908 ha from Zanzibar. In Mainland 

Tanzania, the highest percent of area applied with pesticides was reported in Njombe (75.5 percent), 

followed by Lindi (72.0 percent) and Iringa (66.4 percent), while Dodoma region had the lowest (3.2 

percent). In Zanzibar, Kaskazini Unguja had the highest percentage of the planted area applied with 

pesticides (27.1 percent), followed by Kusini Unguja (18.8 percent), whereas Kaskazini Pemba region 

recorded the lowest (7.3 percent) (Table 4.9).  

Table 4.9: Area and Percentage Applied with Pesticides by Region During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Tanzania 

Holding 

Category 
Region 

Area Planted with 

Crops (ha) 

Area Applied with Pesticides 

Area (ha) Percent 

Agricultural 

Households 

Dodoma 1,070,660 34,382 3.2 

Arusha 396,680 261,327 65.9 

Kilimanjaro 391,567 173,011 44.2 

Tanga 742,042 138,702 18.7 

Morogoro 914,592 445,029 48.7 

Pwani 456,517 167,177 36.6 

Dar es Salaam 282,163 88,399 31.3 

Lindi 893,394 643,455 72.0 

Mtwara 805,336 530,417 65.9 

Ruvuma 925,090 448,193 48.4 

Iringa 492,448 327,106 66.4 

Mbeya 470,787 250,962 53.3 

Singida 615,423 78,350 12.7 

Tabora 972,274 180,033 18.5 

Rukwa 431,847 178,745 41.4 

Kigoma 210,902 43,091 20.4 

Shinyanga 594,966 115,078 19.3 

Kagera 782,090 59,762 7.6 

Mwanza 582,781 148,906 25.6 

Mara 501,211 94,260 18.8 

Manyara 571,589 182,494 31.9 

Njombe 223,995 169,145 75.5 

Katavi 306,222 79,326 25.9 

Geita 542,432 208,488 38.4 

Songwe 474,553 225,293 47.5 

Mainland Tanzania 15,294,312 5,429,207 35.5 

Kaskazini Unguja 10,459 2,839 27.1 

Kusini Unguja 31,799 5,966 18.8 

Mjini Magharibi 19,752 3,590 18.2 

Kaskazini Pemba 30,971 2,248 7.3 

Kusini Pemba 30,382 2,263 7.4 

Zanzibar 123,363 16,908 13.7 

Tanzania 15,417,674 5,446,115 35.3 

Large Scale 

Farms 

Mainland Tanzania 519,192 329,507 63.5 

Zanzibar 3,178 2,220 69.8 

Tanzania 522,370 331,727 63.5 

All Holdings 

Mainland Tanzania 15,813,504 5,758,714 36.4 

Zanzibar 126,541 19,127 15.1 

Tanzania 15,940,045 5,777,842 36.2 

Source: Annex Table (4-9) in the Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24   
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4.3.3.3 Area Applied with Pesticides by Type 

Insecticides 

Insecticides protect crops by controlling or eliminating harmful insects that damage plants and reduce 

yields. The findings show that, out of the total area applied with insecticides, 4,229,531 ha (77.7 

percent) were planted by agricultural households and 263,896 ha (79.9 percent) by large scale farms. 

In agricultural households, the area applied with insecticides was 4,217,173 ha (77.7 percent) in 

Mainland Tanzania and 12,358 ha (73.1 percent) in Zanzibar. Furthermore, in Mainland Tanzania, 

Simiyu had the highest percentage of area applied with insecticides (99.9 percent), followed by 

Dodoma (97.9 percent), and Arusha and Manyara regions (96.9 percent each), while Morogoro and 

Kagera regions reported the lowest percentage (35.6 percent each). In Zanzibar, the proportion of 

area applied with insecticides was highest in Kaskazini Pemba (88.5 percent), followed by Mjini 

Magharibi (78.4 percent), while Kusini Pemba recorded the lowest (30.9 percent) (Table 4.10). 

 

Herbicides 

Herbicides control or eliminate unwanted weeds that compete with crops for nutrients, water, and 

sunlight. In Tanzania, 1,798,396 ha (31.1 percent) of the total planted area were applied with 

herbicides, whereby 1,672,497 ha (30.7 percent) were applied by agricultural households and 125,898 

ha (38.0 percent) by large scale farms. Out of the total area applied with herbicides by agricultural 

households, 1,668,334 ha (30.7 Percent) were in Mainland Tanzania and 4,163 ha (24.6 percent) in 

Zanzibar.  In Mainland Tanzania, Morogoro region had the highest proportion of area applied with 

herbicides (69.4 percent), followed by Kagera (67.5 percent) and Mbeya (59.2 percent), whereas 

Simiyu reported the lowest (0.1 percent). In Zanzibar, Kusini Pemba had the highest proportion of 

area applied with herbicides (44.7 percent), followed by Kusini Unguja (35.2 percent), while 

Kaskazini Pemba reported the lowest (9.4 percent) (Table 4.10). 

 

Fungicides 

Fungicides protect crops by preventing or controlling fungal diseases that can damage plants and 

reduce yields. During the 2023/24 agricultural year, 613,553 ha (10.6 percent) of the total planted 

area were applied with fungicides, of which 567,719 ha were occupied by agricultural households 

and 45,834 ha by large scale farms. Out of the total planted area applied with fungicides by 

agricultural households, 564,192 ha were in Mainland Tanzania and 3,527 ha in Zanzibar. In 

Mainland Tanzania, the highest proportion of area applied with fungicides was reported in Iringa 

(45.5 percent), followed by Ruvuma (22.7 percent) and Mtwara (14.0 percent), while Shinyanga had 

the lowest proportion (0.1 percent). In Zanzibar, the highest proportion of planted area applied with 

fungicides was in Mjini Magharibi with 40.1 percent, followed by Kusini Pemba (21.6 percent), 

whereas the lowest proportion was 13.6 percent in Kaskazini Unguja (Table 4.10). 

 

Rodenticides 

Rodenticides protect crops by killing or repelling rodents that feed on and destroy plants or stored 

produce. 
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The findings show that 8,333 ha (0.1 percent) of the total planted area with crops in Tanzania were 

applied with rodenticides, out of which 7,456 ha were planted by agricultural households and 878 ha 

by large scale farms. Out of the total planted area applied with rodenticides by agricultural 

households, 6,901 ha were in Mainland Tanzania and 555 ha in Zanzibar. (Table 4.10).
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Table 4.10: Area and Percentage Applied with Pesticides by Type and Region During 2023/24 Agricultural Year, Tanzania  

Holding 

Category 
Region 

Total Area 

Planted with 

Crops (ha) 

Planted Area Applied 

with Pesticides 

Pesticides Type 

Insecticides Herbicides Fungicides Rodenticides 

Area (ha) Percent Area (ha) Percent Area (ha) Percent Area (ha) Percent Area (ha) Percent 

Agricultural 

Households 

Dodoma 1,070,660 34,382 3.2 33,656 97.9 5,099 14.8 2,444 7.1 - - 

Arusha 396,680 261,327 65.9 253,171 96.9 22,183 8.5 23,532 9.0 357 0.1 

Kilimanjaro 391,567 173,011 44.2 165,806 95.8 21,972 12.7 19,265 11.1 2,353 1.4 

Tanga 742,042 138,702 18.7 133,079 95.9 3,925 2.8 4,196 3.0 - - 

Morogoro 914,592 445,029 48.7 158,647 35.6 309,019 69.4 6,212 1.4 - 0.1 

Pwani 456,517 167,177 36.6 153,802 92.0 21,709 13.0 8,657 5.2 - - 

Dar es Salaam 282,163 88,399 31.3 60,047 67.9 20,769 23.5 7,083 8.0 - - 

Lindi 893,394 643,455 72.0 606,555 94.3 360,186 56.0 80,773 12.6 - 0.1 

Mtwara 805,336 530,417 65.9 481,478 90.8 122,104 23.0 74,174 14.0 - - 

Ruvuma 925,090 448,193 48.4 214,899 47.9 237,173 52.9 101,844 22.7 - - 

Iringa 492,448 327,106 66.4 188,477 57.6 41,406 12.7 148,751 45.5 - 0.2 

Mbeya 470,787 250,962 53.3 155,343 61.9 148,644 59.2 19,155 7.6 - 0.1 

Singida 615,423 78,350 12.7 68,831 87.9 9,647 12.3 - 0.7 - - 

Tabora 972,274 180,033 18.5 153,635 85.3 17,992 10.0 3,658 2.0 - - 

Rukwa 431,847 178,745 41.4 166,840 93.3 13,106 7.3 - - - 0.2 

Kigoma 210,902 43,091 20.4 41,375 96.0 1,717 4.0 - - - - 

Shinyanga 594,966 115,078 19.3 82,336 71.5 30,772 26.7 - 0.1 - - 

Kagera 782,090 59,762 7.6 21,837 36.5 40,349 67.5 - 1.7 - - 

Mwanza 582,781 148,906 25.6 139,812 93.9 8,265 5.6 4,267 2.9 - - 

Mara 501,211 94,260 18.8 64,332 68.2 28,494 30.2 2,432 2.6 - - 

Manyara 571,589 182,494 31.9 176,928 96.9 11,702 6.4 2,031 1.1 - - 

Njombe 223,995 169,145 75.5 140,633 83.1 46,662 27.6 22,920 13.6 - 0.6 

Katavi 306,222 79,326 25.9 65,720 82.8 14,572 18.4 6,747 8.5 - - 

Simiyu 642,751 158,075 24.6 157,853 99.9 - 0.1 - - - 0.2 

Geita 542,432 208,488 38.4 188,085 90.2 14,787 7.1 6,281 3.0 - 0.1 

Songwe 474,553 225,293 47.5 143,995 63.9 115,857 51.4 18,186 8.1 - 0.0 

Mainland Tanzania 15,294,312 5,429,207 35.5 4,217,173 77.7 1,668,334 30.7 564,192 10.4 6,901 0.1 

Kaskazini Unguja 10,459 2,839 27.1 1,973 69.5 999 35.2 386 13.6 - 0.9 

Kusini Unguja 31,799 5,966 18.8 4,416 74.0 1,549 26.0 886 14.9 442 7.4 

Mjini Magharibi 19,752 3,590 18.2 2,815 78.4 392 10.9 1,438 40.1 - 1.6 

Kaskazini Pemba 30,971 2,248 7.3 1,990 88.5 211 9.4 327 14.5 - - 

Kusini Pemba 30,382 2,263 7.4 1,164 51.4 1,012 44.7 490 21.6 - 1.3 

Zanzibar 123,363 16,908 13.7 12,358 73.1 4,163 24.6 3,527 20.9 555 3.3 

Tanzania 15,417,674 5,446,115 35.3 4,229,531 77.7 1,672,497 30.7 567,719 10.4 7,456 0.1 

Large Scale 

Farms 

Mainland Tanzania 519,192 329,507 63.5 261,852 79.5 125,746 38.2 45,341 13.8 878 0.3 

Zanzibar 3,178 2,220 69.8 2,044 92.1 - 6.9 493 22.2 - - 

Tanzania 522,370 331,727 63.5 263,896 79.6 125,898 38.0 45,834 13.8 878 0.3 

Total 

Mainland Tanzania 15,813,504 5,758,714 36.4 4,479,025 77.8 1,794,080 31.2 609,533 10.6 7,778 0.1 

Zanzibar 126,541 19,127 15.1 14,402 75.3 4,315 22.6 4,021 21.0 555 2.9 

Tanzania 15,940,045 5,777,842 36.2 4,493,427 77.8 1,798,396 31.1 613,553 10.6 8,333 0.1 
 

Source: Annex Table (4-9) in the Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24
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Chapter.5 Machinery and Equipment in Agricultural Holdings 

 

5.1 Introduction  

Machinery and agricultural equipment are vital in enhancing productivity, efficiency, and 

sustainability in modern farming systems. Their availability and proper utilization can 

significantly influence crop yields, labour demands, and overall agricultural performance. This 

chapter presents the access to and ownership of machinery and agricultural equipment during 

the 2023/24 agricultural year, focusing on both agricultural households and large-scale farms. 

It provides comprehensive insights into the ownership and use of manually operated, animal-

powered, and machine-powered tools, as well as irrigation technologies and storage facilities. 

The analysis also highlights regional and gender disparities, particularly between Mainland 

Tanzania and Zanzibar. These findings offer valuable information for assessing current levels 

of agricultural mechanization and identifying areas for improvement and targeted 

interventions. 

5.2 Agricultural Machinery and Equipment  

Agricultural production in Tanzania remains heavily dependent on manually operated tools, 

with 98.4 percent of all agricultural households using them. This pattern is consistent across 

both male- and female-headed households in Mainland Tanzania, where 99.0 percent of 

female-headed and 98.2 percent of male-headed households reported using manually operated 

tools. In Zanzibar, use of manually operated tools was universal (100 percent) among 

agricultural households. 

The use of machine-powered equipment such as tractors, bulldozers, and other vehicles 

remains relatively low among agricultural households, with a national rate of 17.4 percent. 

Male-headed households reported higher usage (18.5 percent) compared to 14.2 percent among 

female-headed households. In Mainland Tanzania, the overall usage was 17.7 percent, with 

18.8 percent among male-headed and 14.4 percent among female-headed households. In 

Zanzibar, usage was much lower at 2.7 percent (2.9 percent for male-headed and 1.8 percent 

for female-headed households). 

Among large-scale farms, use of machine-powered tractors, bulldozers, and other vehicles was 

significantly higher, with 65.2 percent of farms reporting use of such equipment. This rate was 

slightly higher in Mainland Tanzania (67.5 percent), while Zanzibar reported a much lower 

share (11.1 percent). 

Large-scale farms also reported the use of machine-powered equipment for specific farming 

activities, though overall usage remains limited. About 27.3 percent of large farms used 
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machine-powered equipment during land preparation and planting, 23.9 percent for irrigation, 

and 7.1 percent for crop harvesting. In comparison, only 3.2 percent of agricultural households 

reported using machine-powered equipment for land preparation, 0.4 percent for irrigation, and 

0.4 percent for harvesting. 

Animal-powered equipment continues to play an important role in Tanzaniaôs agriculture, with 

30.1 percent of agricultural households reporting its use. Usage was higher among male-headed 

households (31.8 percent) compared to female-headed households (24.7 percent). Mainland 

Tanzania recorded 30.6 percent usage, while Zanzibar reported just 0.4 percent. Among large-

scale farms, the use of animal-powered equipment was lower, at 15.7 percent. 
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Table 5.1: Type of Machinery and Equipment Used by Agricultural Holdings by Sex of Household Head during Agricultural Year 2023/24 

State Equipment Category 

Agricultural Households  Large Scale Farms 

Female Male Total  Total 

Number of 

Holdings 

Percentage 

of Holdings 

Number of 

Holdings 

Percentage 

of Holdings 

Number of 

Holdings 

Percentage 

of Holdings 
 

Number of 

Holdings 

Percentage 

of Holdings 

Mainland Tanzania 

Manually Operated 2,118,367 99 6,561,058 98 8,679,425 98  1,025 97 

Animal Powered 535,285 25 2,162,464 32 2,697,749 31  172 16 

Machine-Powered Equipment-Irrigation 2,834 0 31,435 0 34,269 0  238 23 

Machine-Powered Equipment-General Farm Use - 0 1,150 0 2,058 0  236 22 

Machine-Powered Equipment-Tractors, Bulldozers and Other Vehicles 308,171 14 1,252,707 19 1,560,877 18  711 68 

Machine-Powered Equipment-Land Preparation and Planting Equipment 62,780 3 224,334 3 287,114 3  296 28 

Machine-Powered Equipment-Crop Maintenance - 0 - 0 - 0  132 13 

Machine-Powered Equipment-Crop Harvesting 9,853 0 29,323 0 39,176 0  78 7 

Machine-Powered Equipment-Post-Harvest 165,061 8 533,617 8 698,678 8  80 8 

Machine-Powered Equipment-Livestock Production 8,578 0 30,979 0 39,557 0  120 11 

Sub Total 2,140,424 100 6,681,176 100 8,821,600 100  1,053 100 

Zanzibar 

Manually Operated 30,485 100 119,649 100 150,134 100  45 100 

Animal Powered - 1 236 0 627 0  - 0 

Machine-Powered Equipment-Irrigation 344 1 1,824 2 2,168 1  24 53 

Machine-Powered Equipment-General Farm Use - 0 618 1 618 0  3 7 

Machine-Powered Equipment-Tractors, Bulldozers and Other Vehicles 560 2 3,481 3 4,041 3  5 11 

Machine-Powered Equipment-Land Preparation and Planting Equipment - 0 1,639 1 1,688 1  4 9 

Machine-Powered Equipment-Crop Maintenance - 0 - 0 - 0  - 0 

Machine-Powered Equipment-Crop Harvesting - 0 - 0 - 0  - 0 

Machine-Powered Equipment-Post-Harvest 979 3 2,949 2 3,928 3  - 4 

Machine-Powered Equipment-Livestock Production - 0 258 0 258 0  4 9 

Sub Total 30,485 100 119,709 100 150,194 100  45 100 

Tanzania 

Manually Operated 2,148,852 99 6,680,707 98 8,829,559 98  1,070 97 

Animal Powered 535,675 25 2,162,700 32 2,698,376 30  172 16 

Machine-Powered Equipment-Irrigation 3,179 0 33,259 0 36,438 0  262 24 

Machine-Powered Equipment-General Farm Use - 0 1,768 0 2,676 0  239 22 

Machine-Powered Equipment-Tractors, Bulldozers and Other Vehicles 308,731 14 1,256,187 18 1,564,918 17  716 65 

Machine-Powered Equipment-Land Preparation and Planting Equipment 62,830 3 225,973 3 288,803 3  300 27 

Machine-Powered Equipment-Crop Maintenance - 0 - 0 - 0  132 12 

Machine-Powered Equipment-Crop Harvesting 9,853 0 29,433 0 39,286 0  78 7 

Machine-Powered Equipment-Post-Harvest 166,040 8 536,567 8 702,606 8  82 7 

Machine-Powered Equipment-Livestock Production 8,578 0 31,237 0 39,814 0  124 11 

Sub Total 2,170,909 100 6,800,885 100 8,971,794 100  1,098 100 

Source: Annex Table (9-2) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

- Low number of observations (n<3)/lack of data/Not applicable           

The percentage may go beyond 100% (Holding may have more than one type of equipment)          
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5.2.1 Machinery and Equipment Used by Type of Ownership in Agricultural Households 

Machinery and equipment used during the 2023/24 agricultural year reflect varied ownership patterns 

across Tanzania. Manually operated equipment remains the most widely used, with over 126 million 

units reported nationwide. The majority were solely owned by households, accounting for 91.5 

percent in Mainland Tanzania and 97.6 percent in Zanzibar. 

Animal-powered equipment, just over 4.1 million in Mainland Tanzania, showed a moderate level of 

shared ownership (45.8 percent) were solely owned and 17.0 percent co-owned with other households 

or farms. Zanzibar reported far fewer units (843), but with much stronger sole ownership at 92.8 

percent, and 7.2 percent being co-owned. 

Machine-powered irrigation equipment was predominantly solely owned, with 95.2 percent in 

Mainland Tanzania and 99.8 percent in Zanzibar. Machinery powered equipment for general farm 

use in Mainland Tanzania, 83.1 percent were solely owned, while 16.9 percent were rented.  

Tractors, bulldozers, and similar machinery showed high dependence on rental services in Mainland 

Tanzania, where only 19.0 percent were solely owned, and 74.9 percent were rented. In Zanzibar, 

68.3 percent of these machines were solely owned and 23.4 percent rented. The pattern of high rental 

reliance continued for land preparation and planting equipment, with 70.5 percent rented and 17.6 

percent solely owned in Mainland, whereas in Zanzibar, 89.5 percent of such equipment were rented. 

Crop harvesting equipment in Mainland Tanzania were mainly rented (60.5 percent), while 36.0 

percent were owned solely. Post-harvest machinery showed stronger ownership levels with 73.2 

percent solely owned in Mainland Tanzania and 86.8 percent in Zanzibar. On the other hand, livestock 

production equipment showed the highest ownership rates, with 98.2 percent solely owned in 

Mainland and 100.0 percent in Zanzibar.
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Table 5.2: Number of Machinery and Equipment Used and Type of Ownership by Sex of the Household Head during Agricultural Year 2023/24 
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Manually Operated 124,159,656 91.5 0 0 8.5 14 2,042,983 97.6 0 0 2.4 13.60776 126,202,640 91.6 0 0 8.4 14.3 

Animal Powered 4,176,241 45.8 17 0 37.2 2 842.61 92.8 7.2 0 0 1.344736 4,177,083 45.8 17 0 37.2 1.5 

Machine-Powered 

Equipment-Irrigation 
108,156 95.2 1.7 0 3.1 3 57,877 99.8 0.2 0 0 26.69362 166,032 96.8 1.2 0 2 4.4 

Machine-Powered 

Equipment-General Farm Use 
41,319 83.1 0 16.9 0 1 - - - - - - 41,553.30 83.2 0 16.8 0 1.2 

Machine-Powered 

Equipment-Tractors, 

Bulldozers and Other 

Vehicles 

2,012,465 19 5.3 74.9 0.8 1 4,120 68.3 8.3 23.4 0 1.019572 2,016,585 19.1 5.3 74.8 0.8 1.3 

Machine-Powered 

Equipment-Land Preparation 

and Planting Equipment 

315,469 17.6 10.5 70.5 1.4 1 3,226 0 6.9 89.5 3.6 1.910568 318,695 17.5 10.5 70.7 1.4 1.1 

Machine-Powered 

Equipment-Crop Harvesting 
43,861 36 3.5 60.5 0 1 - - - - - - 43,971 36.2 3.5 60.4 0 1.1 

Machine-Powered 

Equipment-Post-Harvest 
1,355,019 73.2 1.8 24.4 0.6 2 7,348 86.8 4.9 5.3 3 1.781251 1,362,367 73.3 1.8 24.3 0.6 1.9 

Machine-Powered 

Equipment-Livestock 

Production  

241,527 98.2 1.5 0.1 0.1 4 3,211 100 0 0 0 1.509861 244,738 98.2 1.5 0.1 0.1 3.6 

Source: Annex Table (9-2) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24
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5.2.2 Machinery and Equipment Used by Type of Ownership in Large scale farms 

Machinery and equipment used by large-scale agricultural households during the 2023/24 agricultural 

year reveal a dominant pattern of sole ownership across Tanzania. Manually operated equipment 

remains the most widely used, with a total of 936,922 units reported nationwide, 98.5 percent of these 

in Mainland Tanzania and 99.5 percent in Zanzibar were owned solely by the users. 

Animal-powered equipment was used only in Mainland Tanzania, with 726 units recorded. Of these, 

81.0 percent were owned solely and 4.0 percent were co-owned. In contrast, machine-powered 

irrigation equipment showed nearly universal sole ownership, with 100.0 percent of the 1,027,281 

units in Mainland Tanzania and 98.9 percent of the 1,658 units in Zanzibar owned outright. 

General farm-use machinery was almost exclusively owned, 99.7 percent of such equipment in 

Tanzania was owned solely, while co-ownership and rentals each accounted for 0.1 percent. 

Similarly, tractors, bulldozers, and other vehicles were largely owned solely where 92.8 percent in 

both Mainland and Zanzibar while 2.5 percent were co-owned and 4.4 percent rented in the Mainland 

Tanzania, and 6.9 percent were rented in Zanzibar. 

The pattern of high sole ownership continued with land preparation and planting equipment, of which 

95.9 percent were owned solely and 2.1 percent co-owned across Tanzania. Rentals accounted for 1.3 

percent in the Mainland Tanzania. Crop maintenance equipment, used only in Mainland Tanzania, 

where 98.3 percent owned solely, with 0.9 percent co-owned and 0.2 percent rented. Crop harvesting 

equipment showed a similar trend in which 96.4 percent of the 247 units were owned solely, 2.0 

percent co-owned, and 0.8 percent rented. 

Post-harvest machinery demonstrated slightly more diversity in ownership, with national estimates 

showing that 93.2 percent were owned solely, 1.7 percent co-owned, and 4.9 percent rented. In 

Mainland Tanzania, 91.6 were owned solely, 2.2 percent co-owned and 5.9 percent were rented. 

Equally, livestock production equipment exhibited almost universal sole ownership, which reported 

99.4 percent in Mainland Tanzania and 100.0 percent in Zanzibar. 
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Table 5.3: Number of Machinery and Equipment Used and Type of Ownership Large Scale farms during Agricultural Year 2023/24 

  

Mainland Zanzibar Tanzania 

Total 

Percenta

ge Owned 

Solely 

Percentage Co-

owned with 

another 

Household/Farm 

Percentage 

Rented 

Percent 

with other 

ownership 

Average 

Number 

Used 

Total 

Percent

age 

Owned 

Solely 

Percentage Co-

owned with 

another 

Household/Farm 

Percentag

e Rented 

Percent 

with other 

ownership 

Average 

Number 

Used 

Total 

Percent

age 

Owned 

Solely 

Percentage Co-

owned with 

another 

Household/Farm 

Percentage 

Rented 

Percent with 

other 

ownership 

Average 

Number 

Used 

Manually Operated 917,276 98.5 0.0 0.0 1.5 896 19,646 99.5 0.0 0.0 0.5 437 936,922 98.5 0.0 0.0 1.5 876 

Animal Powered 724 80.9 4.0 0.0 15.1 4 - - - - - - 726 81.0 4.0 0.0 15.0 4 

Machine-Powered Equipment-

Irrigation 
1,027,281 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4,298 1,658 98.9 0.1 0.0 1.0 69 1,028,939 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3,912 

Machine-Powered Equipment-

General Farm Use 
2,320 99.7 0.1 0.1 0.0 9 11 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4 2,331 99.7 0.1 0.1 0.0 9 

Machine-Powered Equipment-

Tractors, Bulldozers and Other 

Vehicles 

4,214 92.8 2.5 4.4 0.3 6 29 93.1 0.0 6.9 0.0 4 4,243 92.8 2.5 4.4 0.3 6 

Machine-Powered Equipment-

Land Preparation and Planting 

Equipment 

1,119 95.9 2.1 1.3 0.6 4 8 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2 1,127 95.9 2.1 1.3 0.6 4 

Machine-Powered Equipment-

Crop Maintenance 
465 98.3 0.9 0.2 0.6 4 - - - - - - 465 98.3 0.9 0.2 0.6 4 

Machine-Powered Equipment-

Crop Harvesting 
247 96.4 2.0 0.8 0.8 3 - - - - - - 247 96.4 2.0 0.8 0.8 3 

Machine-Powered Equipment-

Post-Harvest 
370 91.6 2.2 5.9 0.3 4 - - - - - - 472 93.2 1.7 4.9 0.2 5 

Machine-Powered Equipment-

Livestock Production 
1,020 99.4 0.1 0.3 0.2 7 18 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5 1,038 99.4 0.1 0.3 0.2 7 

Source: Annex Table (9-2) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

 - Low number of observations (n<3)/lack of data/Not applicable 
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5.3 Agricultural Structures  

During 2023/24 agricultural year, the result show that most frequently reported structure use was for 

storing crops, utilized by 5,089,725 agricultural households (87.5 percent of all agricultural 

households) across Tanzania. In Mainland Tanzania, 5,032,382 households (87.7 percent) reported 

using structures for storing crops, with minimal variation between female-headed households (87.3 

percent) and male-headed households (87.7 percent). In Zanzibar, 57,343 households (74.9 percent) 

used structures for storing crops, including 88.4 percent of female-headed and 71.6 percent of male-

headed households. Among large-scale farms, 668 farms (70.0 percent) used structures for storing 

crops, with 654 in Mainland (70.8 percent) and 14 in Zanzibar (45.2 percent). 

The second most reported structure use was for poultry housing. Nationally, this was reported by 

1,579,207 households (27.1 percent of all agricultural households), with further estimates by 

household headship showing 24.4 percent for female-headed and 27.9 percent for male-headed 

households. In Mainland Tanzania, 1,545,212 households (26.9 percent) reported to use farm 

structure for housing poultry, while Zanzibar had 33,995 households (44.4 percent). Among large-

scale farms the use of structure for poultry housing in Tanzania was 183 farms (19.2 percent) with 

statistics for Mainland Tanzania standing at 165 (17.9 percent) and 18 equivalents to 58.1 percent, in 

Zanzibar. 
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Table 5.4: Number and Percentages of Agricultural Holdings Using a Structure, by Structure Use and Sex of 

Household Head during Agricultural Year 2023/24 

State Structure use 

Agricultural Households   Large Scale Farms 

Female Male Total   Total 

Number of 

Holdings 

Percentage 

of Holdings* 

Number of 

Holdings 

Percentage 

of Holdings* 

Number of 

Holdings 

Percentage 

of Holdings* 
  

Number of 

Holdings 

Percentage 

of Holdings* 

Mainland 

Tanzania 

Storing Crops 1,123,996 87.4 3,908,386 88 5,032,382 87.7   654 70.9 

Processing of Crops 10,851 0.8 59,449 1 70,301 1.2   103 11.2 

Storing Plant Protection Products 21,650 1.7 77,871 2 99,522 1.7   69 7.5 

Storing Fertilizers 25,877 2.0 117,498 3 143,374 2.5   188 20.4 

Storing Crop-Related Machinery 

and Equipment 
43,034 3.3 141,299 3 184,333 3.2   193 20.9 

Housing of Poultry 312,875 24.3 1,232,337 28 1,545,212 26.9   165 17.9 

Housing of Livestock Other than 

Poultry 
279,831 21.7 1,274,397 29 1,554,228 27.1   299 32.4 

Milking 13,786 1.1 65,851 1 79,637 1.4   76 8.2 

Production of Dairy Products 238 0.0 1,623 0 1,861 0.0   22 2.4 

Meat Production (Slaughtering and 

First Cuts) 
425 0.0 1,268 0 1,693 0.0   28 3.0 

Meat Processing 0 0.0 300 0 300 0.0   14 1.5 

Preparation of Hides and Skins 0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0   7 0.8 

Storage for Livestock-Related 

Machinery and Equipment 
0 0.0 6,383 0 6,383 0.1   69 7.5 

Other Crop Uses 1,799 0.1 360 0 2,158 0.0   23 2.5 

Other Livestock Uses 9,431 0.7 39,470 1 48,902 0.9   171 18.5 

Storage of Aquaculture Products 0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0   48 5.2 

Storage of Aquaculture-Related 

Machinery and Equipment 
0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0   23 2.5 

Tanks/Water Reservoirs 902 0.1 5,013 0 5,916 0.1   49 5.3 

Fish Ponds/Tanks 177 0.0 1,730 0 1,907 0.0   82 8.9 

Sub Total 1,286,595 100.0 4,453,811 100 5,740,406 100.0   924 100.0 

Zanzibar 

Storing Crops 13,291 88.4 44,052 72 57,343 74.9   14 45.2 

Processing of Crops 74 0.5 228 0 302 0.4   2 6.5 

Storing Plant Protection Products 0 0.0 77 0 77 0.1   1 3.2 

Storing Fertilizers 490 3.3 3,263 5 3,754 4.9   10 32.3 

Storing Crop-Related Machinery 

and Equipment 
892 5.9 1,871 3 2,763 3.6   4 12.9 

Housing of Poultry 5,349 35.6 28,646 47 33,995 44.4   18 58.1 

Housing of Livestock Other than 

Poultry 
1,208 8.0 9,309 15 10,517 13.7   14 45.2 

Milking 0 0.0 312 1 312 0.4   1 3.2 

Production of Dairy Products 0 0.0 138 0 138 0.2   2 6.5 

Meat Production (Slaughtering and 

First Cuts) 
0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0   0 0.0 

Meat Processing 0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0   0 0.0 

Preparation of Hides and Skins 0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0   0 0.0 

Storage for Livestock-Related 

Machinery and Equipment 
0 0.0 82 0 82 0.1   2 6.5 

Other Crop Uses 0 0.0 108 0 108 0.1   0 0.0 

Other Livestock Uses 0 0.0 78 0 78 0.1   4 12.9 

Storage of Aquaculture Products 0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0   1 3.2 

Storage of Aquaculture-Related 

Machinery and Equipment 
0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0   0 0.0 

Tanks/Water Reservoirs 0 0.0 82 0 82 0.1   2 6.5 

Fish Ponds/Tanks 0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0   1 3.2 

Sub Total 15,029 100.0 61,523 100 76,553 100.0   31 100.0 

Tanzania 

Storing Crops 1,137,287 87.4 3,952,438 88 5,089,725 87.5   668 70.0 

Processing of Crops 10,925 0.8 59,677 1 70,602 1.2   105 11.0 

Storing Plant Protection Products 21,650 1.7 77,948 2 99,598 1.7   70 7.3 

Storing Fertilizers 26,367 2.0 120,761 3 147,128 2.5   198 20.8 

Storing Crop-Related Machinery 

and Equipment 
43,926 3.4 143,170 3 187,096 3.2   197 20.6 

Housing of Poultry 318,224 24.4 1,260,983 28 1,579,207 27.1   183 19.2 

Housing of Livestock Other than 

Poultry 
281,039 21.6 1,283,706 28 1,564,745 26.9   313 32.8 

Milking 13,786 1.1 66,163 1 79,949 1.4   77 8.1 

Production of Dairy Products 238 0.0 1,761 0 1,999 0.0   24 2.5 

Meat Production (Slaughtering and 

First Cuts) 
425 0.0 1,268 0 1,693 0.0   28 2.9 

Meat Processing 0 0.0 300 0 300 0.0   14 1.5 

Preparation of Hides and Skins 0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0   7 0.7 

Storage for Livestock-Related 

Machinery and Equipment 
0 0.0 6,465 0 6,465 0.1   71 7.4 

Other Crop Uses 1,799 0.1 467 0 2,266 0.0   23 2.4 

Other Livestock Uses 9,431 0.7 39,548 1 48,980 0.8   175 18.3 

Storage of Aquaculture Products 0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0   49 5.1 

Storage of Aquaculture-Related 

Machinery and Equipment 
0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0   23 2.4 

Tanks/Water Reservoirs 902 0.1 5,095 0 5,998 0.1   51 5.3 

Fish Ponds/Tanks 177 0.0 1,730 0 1,907 0.0   83 8.7 

Sub Total 1,301,624 100.0 4,515,334 100 5,816,959 100.0   955 100.0 

Source: Annex Table (9-3) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

* Households Can Have One or More Structure Uses 
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5.4 Agricultural Storage Capacity and Use 

Effective agricultural storage is a critical component of the post-harvest value chain, playing a central 

role in preserving the quality, quantity, and safety of agricultural produce. Adequate storage capacity 

reduces losses, stabilizes food supply, supports market access, and enhances food security, 

particularly in regions where farming is seasonal and highly dependent on rainfall. The choice of 

storage structures depends on the type of crop, household resources, and access to modern 

technologies. This section explores the current state of agricultural storage capacity, types of storage 

used, and the extent of utilization, highlighting regional differences and usage patterns across the 

country. 

5.4.1 Storage capacity by type of structure (bag holding 25 kg of maize) 

Among Agricultural households in Tanzania, warehouses, machinery sheds, and packhouses were 

reported to stock the highest number of bags. Warehouses led with an average of 265,584 bags 

followed by Machinery sheds (4,151bags) and Packhouses (1,708 bags) while grain cribs had the 

lowest average storage capacity (55 bags). In large-scale farms, modern grain silos led in storage 

capacity with 168,291 bags, followed by warehouses (71,573 bags) and stores (17,947 bags), while 

grain cribs held less (1,214 bags). 

Agricultural households in Tanzania Mainland and Zanzibar display distinct agricultural storage 

patterns. In Tanzania Mainland, warehouses demonstrate a high storage average capacity of 265,768 

bags, while stores in Zanzibar had an average capacity of 29 bags.  

In large scale farms, modern grain silos structures have the highest  average capacities of 168,291 

bags in Tanzania Mainland while in Zanzibar, storage capacity is highest in warehouses with an 

average capacity of 213 bags. Furthermore, the results revealed that stores are the most widely used 

crop storage structures in Tanzania, utilized by 79.3 percent of agricultural households and 66.1 

percent of large-scale farms. In both Tanzania Mainland and Zanzibar, stores remain the predominant 

storage structures, used by 79.1 percent and 76.3 percent of agricultural households, respectively. 

Most large-scale farms (66.5 percent) use stores for crop storage in Mainland Tanzania, whereas in 

Zanzibar, a higher proportion (77.4 percent) utilize livestock barns. 
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Table 5.5: Average storage capacity by type of structure during agricultural year 2023/24, Tanzania 

Type of Structure 

Agricultural Households Large Scale Farms 

Mainland Tanzania Zanzibar Tanzania Mainland Tanzania Zanzibar Tanzania 

Percentage of 

Holdings* 

Average Storage 

Capacity (25 kg 

bag) 

Percentage of 

Holdings* 

Average 

Storage 

Capacity (25 

kg bag) 

Percentage of 

Holdings* 

Average 

Storage 

Capacity (25 kg 

bag) 

Percentage of 

Holdings* 

Average 

Storage 

Capacity (25 kg 

bag) 

Percentage of 

Holdings* 

Average 

Storage 

Capacity (25 

kg bag) 

Percentage of 

Holdings* 

Average Storage 

Capacity (25 kg 

bag) 

Traditional Grain Silos 4.5 108 0.9 12 4.4 108 8.7 426 0.0 - 8.4 426 

Warehouse  4.0 265,768 0.7 - 4.0 265,584 30.2 72,447 12.9 213 29.6 71,573 

Store 79.3 452 76.0 29 79.2 447 66.5 18,500 54.8 202 66.1 17,947 

Cold Storage Rooms 0.7 67 0.0 - 0.7 67 4.7 3,384 3.2 - 4.6 3,209 

Greenhouses/Screenhouses 0.4 57 0.5 - 0.4 57 2.5 - 6.5 - 2.6 - 

Grain Cribs 1.3 55 0.0 - 1.3 55 2.7 1,214 0.0 - 2.6 1,214 

Machinery sheds 0.2 4,151 0.0 - 0.2 4,151 12.3 - 3.2 - 12.0 - 

Crop Drying Sheds 0.2 410 0.0 - 0.2 410 5.1 - 0.0 - 4.9 - 

Packhouses 0.4 1,708 0.0 - 0.4 1,708 5.1 7,687 6.5 - 5.1 7,285 

Composting Facilities 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 1.0 - 6.5 - 1.2 - 

Silage Pits/Bunkers 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 1.1 - 3.2 - 1.2 - 

Milking Parlors 0.1 - 0.0 - 0.1 - 6.3 - 0.0 - 6.1 - 

Livestock Barns  36.0 - 44.9 - 36.1 - 38.9 - 77.4 - 40.1 - 

Skin Drying Sheds 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.8 - 0.0 - 0.7 - 

Slaughterhouse 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 2.4 - 0.0 - 2.3 - 

Slaughter Slab 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 2.7 - 0.0 - 2.6 - 

Butchery 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 1.4 - 0.0 - 1.4 - 

Skin Storage Sheds 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.4 - 0.0 - 0.4 - 

Permanent Animal Crush 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 3.9 - 0.0 - 3.8 - 

Dam 0.4 - 0.0 - 0.4 - 8.9 - 3.2 - 8.7 - 

Water Trough 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 5.7 - 6.5 - 5.8 - 

Dipping Facility for Large Animals 0.7 - 0.0 - 0.7 - 10.3 - 0.0 - 9.9 - 

Dipping Facility for Small Animals 0.3 - 0.0 - 0.3 - 2.3 - 0.0 - 2.2 - 

Livestock Spray Race 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 6.5 - 6.5 - 6.5 - 

Hatchery 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 2.1 - 3.2 - 2.1 - 

Milk Collection Center 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 1.9 - 3.2 - 2.0 - 

Aquaculture Tanks or Ponds 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 8.9 - 0.0 - 8.6 - 

Fumigation Chambers 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 1.0 - 0.0 - 0.9 - 

Modern Grain Silos 0.0 153 0.0 - 0.0 153 0.6 168,291 0.0 - 0.6 168,291 

Sub Total 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0 - 

Source: Annex Table (9-4) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 
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5.4.2 Ownership of Agricultural Structures Among Agricultural Households 

Across Tanzania, ownership of traditional grain silos is concentrated among the households that use 

them. Nationally, 99.0 percent of the grain silos reported in the survey were owned by agricultural 

households, indicating that silo use is largely household-driven rather than dependent on rental or 

community facilities. In Mainland Tanzania, 99.0 percent of the reported silos were household-owned, 

while in Zanzibar, all reported silos (100 percent) were owned by agricultural households. 

In contrast, warehouse ownership shows a more diversified pattern. At the national level, 49.7 percent 

of reported warehouses were owned by households, 33.9 percent were rented, while the remainder 

were owned by government (6.7 percent) or cooperatives (6.0 percent). The Mainland Tanzania 

reflects a similar structure (49.6 percent owned, 34.0 percent rented). In Zanzibar, however, all 

reported warehouses were fully owned by households (100 percent). 

Storage rooms (or stores) are also predominantly household-owned, with 97.3 percent ownership 

nationally. Mainland Tanzania matches this rate (97.3 percent), whereas Zanzibar reports a slightly 

higher proportion (99.9 percent). 

Other post-harvest structures display mixed ownership patterns, with most reports coming from 

Mainland Tanzania. Machinery sheds, for instance, show relatively low household ownership (28.9 

percent), with almost half rented (49.5 percent) and 21.6 percent owned by the community. Crop 

drying sheds and packhouses are more likely to be owned by households, at 87.7 percent and 90.1 

percent, respectively. Composting facilities are entirely household-owned. Livestock barns are nearly 

universal at the household level, with 99.4 percent ownership in Mainland Tanzania and 98.1 percent 

in Zanzibar. 
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Table 5.6: Ownership of Agricultural Structures among Agricultural Households 

Type of Structure 

Mainland Tanzania Zanzibar Tanzania 
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Traditional Grain Silos 99.0 0.2 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.2 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 99.0 0.2 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.2 

Warehouse  49.6 34.0 6.7 3.4 6.1 0.3 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 49.7 33.9 6.7 3.4 6.0 0.3 

Store 97.3 1.6 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.5 99.9 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 97.3 1.6 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.5 

Cold Storage Rooms 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 - - - - - - 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Greenhouses/Screenhouses 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Grain Cribs 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 - - - - - - 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Machinery sheds 28.9 49.5 0.0 21.6 0.0 0.0 - - - - - - 28.9 49.5 0.0 21.6 0.0 0.0 

Crop Drying Sheds 87.7 5.8 0.0 0.0 6.6 0.0 - - - - - - 87.7 5.8 0.0 0.0 6.6 0.0 

Packhouses 90.1 5.3 0.0 0.0 4.6 0.0 - - - - - - 90.1 5.3 0.0 0.0 4.6 0.0 

Composting Facilities 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 - - - - - - 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Silage Pits/Bunkers - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Milking Parlors 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 - - - - - - 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Livestock Barns  99.4 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 98.1 0.3 0.0 1.2 0.4 0.0 99.4 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 

Skin Drying Sheds - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Slaughterhouse - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Slaughter Slab - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Butchery - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Skin Storage Sheds - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Permanent Animal Crush - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Dam 26.2 0.0 41.0 32.8 0.0 0.0 - - - - - - 26.2 0.0 41.0 32.8 0.0 0.0 

Water Trough 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 - - - - - - 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Dipping Facility for Large Animals 22.5 0.0 58.1 18.4 1.0 0.0 - - - - - - 22.5 0.0 58.1 18.4 1.0 0.0 

Dipping Facility for Small Animals 35.5 0.0 50.4 14.1 0.0 0.0 - - - - - - 35.5 0.0 50.4 14.1 0.0 0.0 

Livestock Spray Race 79.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 - - - - - - 79.1 20.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Hatchery - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Milk Collection Centre 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 - - - - - - 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Aquaculture Tanks or Ponds 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 - - - - - - 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Fumigation Chambers - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Modern Grain Silos 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 - - - - - - 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Source: Annex Table (9-4) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24
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5.4.3 Ownership of Agricultural Structures Among Large Scale Farms 

In Tanzania, ownership of agricultural structures reported by large-scale farms shows that the 

majority of facilities are farm-owned. Among farms that reported using grain storage, both traditional 

and modern grain silos were entirely farm-owned (100 percent). 

At the national level, 80.6 percent of reported warehouses were owned by farms, In Mainland 

Tanzania, warehouse ownership displayed a more diverse pattern, with 80.3 percent privately owned 

by farms, 5.7 percent rented, and 8.2 percent owned by government institutions. In Zanzibar, all 

reported warehouses (100 percent) were farm-owned. 

A similar trend was observed for stores, where 90.1 percent of those reported in Mainland Tanzania 

were farm-owned and 4.9 percent owned by the government. In Zanzibar, farm ownership accounted 

for 82.4 percent of reported stores, with 17.6 percent owned by government. 

Machinery sheds (82.5 percent) and crop drying sheds (80.9 percent) in Mainland Tanzania were 

mostly farm-owned, with smaller shares under rental or public ownership. 

Livestock facilities also showed strong farm ownership. In Mainland Tanzania, 77.6 percent of 

milking parlours were farm-owned, while government and cooperatives owned 12.1 percent and 6.9 

percent, respectively. 

Packhouses reported the lowest farm ownership among the structures reviewed, with farms 

accounting for 65.3 percent of ownership nationally. Government and cooperatives owned 10.2 

percent and 8.2 percent of reported packhouses, respectively, reflecting a more mixed model of 

control for this facility type. 
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Table 5.7: Ownership of Agricultural Structures among Large Scale Farms 

Type of Structure 

Mainland Tanzania Zanzibar Tanzania 
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Traditional Grain Silos 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 - - - - - - 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Warehouse  80.3 5.7 8.2 0.7 4.3 0.7 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 80.6 5.7 8.1 0.7 4.2 0.7 

Store 90.1 2.9 4.9 0.0 2.0 0.2 82.4 0.0 17.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 89.9 2.9 5.2 0.0 1.9 0.2 

Cold Storage Rooms 81.4 11.6 4.7 0.0 2.3 0.0 - - - - - - 81.8 11.4 4.5 0.0 2.3 0.0 

Greenhouses/Screenhouses 82.6 0.0 13.0 0.0 4.3 0.0 - - - - - - 80.0 0.0 16.0 0.0 4.0 0.0 

Grain Cribs 92.0 0.0 4.0 0.0 4.0 0.0 - - - - - - 92.0 0.0 4.0 0.0 4.0 0.0 

Machinery sheds 82.5 5.3 8.8 0.0 3.5 0.0 - - - - - - 81.7 5.2 9.6 0.0 3.5 0.0 

Crop Drying Sheds 80.9 10.6 4.3 0.0 4.3 0.0 - - - - - - 80.9 10.6 4.3 0.0 4.3 0.0 

Packhouses 63.8 17.0 10.6 0.0 8.5 0.0 - - - - - - 65.3 16.3 10.2 0.0 8.2 0.0 

Composting Facilities 77.8 11.1 0.0 0.0 11.1 0.0 - - - - - - 81.8 9.1 0.0 0.0 9.1 0.0 

Silage Pits/Bunkers 90.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.0 0.0 - - - - - - 90.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.1 0.0 

Milking Parlors 77.6 1.7 12.1 0.0 6.9 1.7 - - - - - - 77.6 1.7 12.1 0.0 6.9 1.7 

Livestock Barns  88.9 1.1 7.5 0.3 1.7 0.6 91.7 0.0 4.2 0.0 4.2 0.0 89.0 1.0 7.3 0.3 1.8 0.5 

Skin Drying Sheds 57.1 0.0 14.3 0.0 14.3 14.3 - - - - - - 57.1 0.0 14.3 0.0 14.3 14.3 

Slaughterhouse 72.7 0.0 13.6 0.0 13.6 0.0 - - - - - - 72.7 0.0 13.6 0.0 13.6 0.0 

Slaughter Slab 80.0 0.0 16.0 0.0 4.0 0.0 - - - - - - 80.0 0.0 16.0 0.0 4.0 0.0 

Butchery 69.2 0.0 23.1 0.0 7.7 0.0 - - - - - - 69.2 0.0 23.1 0.0 7.7 0.0 

Skin Storage Sheds 75.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 25.0 0.0 - - - - - - 75.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 25.0 0.0 

Permanent Animal Crush 75.0 0.0 19.4 0.0 2.8 2.8 - - - - - - 75.0 0.0 19.4 0.0 2.8 2.8 

Dam 79.3 0.0 7.3 9.8 3.7 0.0 - - - - - - 78.3 0.0 7.2 9.6 4.8 0.0 

Water Trough 75.5 0.0 20.8 0.0 1.9 1.9 - - - - - - 76.4 0.0 20.0 0.0 1.8 1.8 

Dipping Facility for Large Animals 62.1 1.1 25.3 4.2 6.3 1.1 - - - - - - 62.1 1.1 25.3 4.2 6.3 1.1 

Dipping Facility for Small Animals 61.9 0.0 19.0 14.3 4.8 0.0 - - - - - - 61.9 0.0 19.0 14.3 4.8 0.0 

Livestock Spray Race 78.3 1.7 15.0 0.0 3.3 1.7 - - - - - - 77.4 1.6 14.5 0.0 4.8 1.6 

Hatchery 73.7 5.3 5.3 5.3 10.5 0.0 - - - - - - 75.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 10.0 0.0 

Milk Collection Centre 61.1 0.0 16.7 0.0 16.7 5.6 - - - - - - 63.2 0.0 15.8 0.0 15.8 5.3 

Aquaculture Tanks or Ponds 82.9 2.4 8.5 1.2 4.9 0.0 - - - - - - 82.9 2.4 8.5 1.2 4.9 0.0 

Fumigation Chambers 77.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 11.1 11.1 - - - - - - 77.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 11.1 11.1 

Modern Grain Silos 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 - - - - - - 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Source: Annex Table (9-4) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 
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5.5 The use of different storage methods 

During the 2023/24 agricultural year, the findings show that sacks were mostly used to store produce 

across all holding types in Tanzania. Among agricultural households, 88.2 percent used sacks 

nationwide, and within the state, 88.3 percent and 80.0 percent used them in the Mainland Tanzania 

and Zanzibar, respectively. Among large-scale farms, sacks were used by 80.6 percent across 

Tanzania, with 81.1 percent in Mainland Tanzania and 57.1 percent in Zanzibar. 

In Tanzania, 7.7 percent of agricultural households reported to use airtight sacks (pics bags). Among 

large-scale farms, 4.7 percent used airtight sacks across the country. 

The use of airtight drums, open drums, and pots was generally low across all agricultural holdings. 

Among agricultural households, 1.9 percent used airtight drums in Mainland Tanzania and 0.5 percent 

in Zanzibar. Open drums were used by 0.5 percent of agricultural households in the Mainland 

Tanzania and 6.5 percent in Zanzibar, while pots were used by 1.0 percent and 0.5 percent in Mainland 

Tanzania and Zanzibar, respectively. Regarding large-scale farms, 1.9 percent used airtight drums, 

1.4 percent used open drums, and 0.5 percent used pots in Mainland Tanzania. 

On the other hand, heaping on the ground usage were 5.1 percent among agricultural households with 

4.9 and 22.6 percent in Mainland Tanzania and Zanzibar, respectively. In Tanzania 20.4 percent of 

the large-scale farms used this method, of which 19.3 percent were applied in Mainland Tanzania and 

71.4 percent in Zanzibar. 
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Table 5.8: Use of different storage methods during agricultural year 2023/24 

Holding Category State 

Storage Method 

Pots Sacks 
Air Tight Sacks 

(Pics Bags) 
Open Drum Air Tight Drum Heaped on the Ground Other Method 

Number of 

Holdings 

Percentage of 

Holdings* 

Number of 

Holdings 

percentage 

of 

Holdings* 

Number of 

Holdings 

percenta

ge of 

Holding

s* 

Number 

of 

Holdings 

percentag

e of 

Holdings* 

Number 

of 

Holdings 

percent

age of 

Holding

s* 

Number of 

Holdings 

percentage 

of 

Holdings* 

Number 

of 

Holding

s 

percentage 

of 

Holdings* 

Agricultural 

Households 

Mainland 

Tanzania 51,983 1.0 4,443,911 88.3 389,938 7.7 24,390 0.5 96,582 1.9 246,227 4.9 4,647 0.1 

Zanzibar 
306 0.5 45,871 80.0 0 0.0 3,716 6.5 260 0.5 12,979 22.6 145 0.2 

Tanzania 
52,289 1.0 4,489,782 88.2 389,938 7.7 28,106 0.6 96,841 1.9 259,206 5.1 4,792 0.1 

Large Scale Farms 

Mainland 

Tanzania 3 0.5 525 81.1 31 4.8 9 1.4 12 1.9 125 19.3 12 1.3 

Zanzibar 
0 0.0 8 57.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 10 71.4 0 0.0 

Tanzania 
3 0.5 533 80.6 31 4.7 9 1.4 12 1.8 135 20.4 12 1.3 

Source: Annex Table (9-5) in Statistical Tables of AASS 2023/24 

* Households can have one or more storage method 
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Chapter.6 Geospatial Analysis 

 

6.1 Introduction  

The Annual Agricultural Sample Survey (AASS) serves as a crucial tool for monitoring agricultural 

production, input use, and farming practices throughout Tanzania. It generates nationally and 

regionally representative statistics that inform policy design, investment strategies, and the 

development of agricultural support programs. However, like many large-scale surveys conducted in 

low- and middle-income countries, the AASS faces inherent limitations, most notably its periodic 

implementation and limited spatial resolution. These constraints pose challenges for timely and 

granular decision-making, prompting governments and researchers to explore complementary data 

sources that enhance the relevance and responsiveness of agricultural statistics. 

Geospatial data has emerged as a valuable complement to traditional survey approaches. Sourced 

from satellite imagery, drone technology, and spatial databases, geospatial datasets provide high-

resolution, frequently updated information on environmental and climatic conditions across vast 

geographic areas. These data are generated at relatively low marginal costs and offer insights into 

variables that are otherwise difficult or costly to capture through surveys, such as rainfall anomalies, 

land degradation, vegetation indices (e.g., NDVI), topography, and soil moisture. 

When integrated with farm-level survey data, geospatial indicators provide important contextual 

information and allow for more nuanced analysis. For example, observed disparities in crop yields 

across regions can be better understood when assessed about rainfall variability or soil quality. 

Similarly, analyses of household resilience to climatic shocks, such as droughts or floods, are 

strengthened when behavioral survey data are combined with remote sensing measures of exposure. 

The strength of this integrative approach lies in the complementarity of the two data types. Surveys 

offer rich information on farm behavior, input usage, labor dynamics, and constraints to production, 

while geospatial data offer consistent, scalable, and objective measures of environmental conditions 

and accessibility. Together, these sources enable researchers and policymakers to explore questions 

that would otherwise remain out of reach. 

This approach has been applied in a range of settings. In Ethiopia, the combination of satellite-derived 

rainfall and soil quality data with household survey data has shed light on productivity trends and 

vulnerability to climatic shocks. In Kenya and Nigeria, spatial analysis has informed the targeting of 

input subsidy programs by identifying high-potential but underserved areas. Globally, initiatives such 

as the World Bankôs Atlas of Sub-Saharan African Agriculture have demonstrated the power of 

combining survey and spatial data to produce new insights on land use patterns, crop intensity, and 

market connectivity. 

Despite its promise, the use of geospatial data is not without limitations. Technical challenges may 

arise in aligning survey and spatial datasets, particularly when geographic identifiers of farms are 
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missing or not disseminated (for confidentiality reasons). Satellite-based proxies may fail to 

accurately reflect on-the-ground realities. NDVI, for instance, can be distorted by cloud cover or may 

not capture crop stress in densely vegetated regions. Satellite-based rainfall estimates may diverge 

from ground-station observations, and access to high-resolution or proprietary datasets may be 

constrained by cost or licensing restrictions. Additionally, predictive models based on geospatial data 

must be applied cautiously, particularly when transferred across contexts without sufficient local 

validation. 

Nonetheless, the integration of geospatial data with official agricultural statistics holds substantial 

potential to improve the timeliness, granularity, and policy relevance of agricultural monitoring in 

Tanzania. This chapter adopts such an approach. By linking AASS data with spatial indicators, 

including measures of climatic variability, soil characteristics, and accessibility, the analysis 

demonstrates how geospatial integration can enhance the interpretation of survey findings and 

contribute to the design of more inclusive and adaptive agricultural policies. 

The remainder of this chapter is organized as follows. The first section introduces the geospatial 

datasets used in the analysis and examines correlations between selected spatial indicators and AASS-

based estimates. The second section presents ward-level yield maps, utilizing data from IFPRIôs 

Global Spatially Disaggregated Crop Production Statistics. The third section overlays these yield 

estimates with a composite index constructed from four geospatial variables, precipitation, 

accessibility, soil organic carbon, and the Standardized Precipitation-Evapotranspiration Index 

(SPEI), to explore spatial patterns and identify areas of opportunity and vulnerability within 

Tanzaniaôs agricultural landscape. 

6.2 Geospatial Reference: Zonal distribution of regions 

Tanzania is subdivided into eight major crop production zones based on geographical location, 

climate, and agricultural potential. They include the Northern Zone, Eastern Zone, Southern Zone, 

Western Zone, Southern Highlands, Central Zone, Lake Zone, and Zanzibar, which comprises the 

islands of Unguja and Pemba, and functions as an independent agricultural zone. Each of these zones 

specializes in specific crops suited to their local environmental conditions, which allows for more 

efficient agricultural planning and development. Map 1 shows the division of these zones and the 

relevant regions. 
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Map 1: Distribution of Tanzanian Regions into Zones 

 

6.3 Geospatial Datasets 

6.3.1 Precipitation 

Rainfall data are sourced from the Climate Hazards Group InfraRed Precipitation with Station data 

(CHIRPS), a dataset that combines satellite imagery with ground station observations to produce 

high-resolution gridded rainfall time series. Covering the period from 1981 to the present, CHIRPS 

is widely used across sub-Saharan Africa for trend analysis, agricultural drought monitoring, and 

early warning systems. Its spatial and temporal coverage make it a valuable tool for assessing rainfall 

variability and climatic shocks over time. 

Map 2 illustrates the evolution of monthly mean precipitation across Tanzaniaôs ecological zones 

between 2015 and early 2023, highlighting the countryôs distinct seasonal and spatial rainfall patterns. 

These trends reflect Tanzaniaôs bimodal and unimodal rainfall regimes, with pronounced peaks 

observed during the March to May period (Masika) and secondary peaks from October to December 

(Vuli), particularly in the northern and coastal regions.  

Zanzibar, Coastal, and the Lake Zones consistently exhibit the highest rainfall levels, influenced by 

their proximity to large water bodies and the prevalence of moisture-bearing winds. In contrast, the 
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Central Zone remains comparatively dry throughout the period, consistent with its semi-arid 

conditions and recurrent drought episodes.  

Temporal variations in precipitation, such as elevated rainfall in 2020 and notable declines in 2016 

and 2021, correspond with reported extreme weather events, including floods and droughts, as 

documented by the Tanzania Meteorological Authority (TMA). These observed fluctuations lend 

credibility to the underlying dataset and reinforce its relevance for climate-related analysis. The 

spatial heterogeneity and seasonal variability in rainfall patterns have direct implications for 

agricultural planning, water resource allocation, and the design of climate resilience strategies. 

 
Map 2: Monthly Mean Precipitation by Zone 

 

Map 3 illustrates how monthly mean precipitation varies widely across Mainland Tanzania. Dark 

blue areas on the map including Dar es Salaam, Pwani, Morogoro, and Lindi represent regions that 

consistently receive high amounts of rainfall each month. These areas are mostly located along the 

eastern and southeastern zones, where the Indian Ocean supplies abundant moisture, resulting in a 

wetter climate. This rainfall supports vegetation, agriculture and high-water availability. 

In contrast, light-colored regions such as Manyara, Simiyu, Dodoma, and Singida are situated more 

inland and in the north-central part of the country. These areas receive very low monthly mean 

precipitation, making them drier and more prone to drought conditions. This lower rainfall affects 

farming practices, limits water resources, and often requires irrigation or drought-resistant crops to 

sustain agriculture. 

In Zanzibar, the dark blue areas on the map represent regions with high monthly mean precipitation, 

specifically in Kaskazini Pemba, Kusini Pemba, and Kaskazini Unguja. These areas are influenced 

heavily by the Indian Oceanôs moist air masses. Their geographical position exposes them to 

consistent rainfall. Due to high humidity and warm ocean currents, these regions experience frequent 
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and intense precipitation events, especially during the long rains (Masika: March to May) and short 

rains (Vuli: October to December).  

On the other hand, the light-colored areas, which include Kusini Unguja and Mjini Magharibi, show 

lower monthly mean precipitation compared to the northern parts of the islands.  

 

Map 3: Monthly Mean Precipitation by Region 2023/24 

 

6.3.2 Standardized Precipitation Evaporation Index  

The Standardized Precipitation Evapotranspiration Index (SPEI) is a composite indicator designed to 

capture deviations in the climatic water balance, making it particularly suited for assessing drought 

conditions. Unlike rainfall-only indices, SPEI incorporates both precipitation and potential 

evapotranspiration, providing a more robust measure of water availability over time. SPEI values are 

standardized and typically interpreted as follows: values between -0.5 and 0.5 indicate near-normal 

conditions; values from -0.5 to -1.0 reflect moderate drought; -1.0 to -1.5 indicate severe drought; 

and values below -1.5 denote extreme drought. Its broad temporal scope and climatic sensitivity make 

SPEI a key input for monitoring agricultural vulnerability and long-term climate risks. 

Map 4 presents the monthly Standardized Precipitation-Evapotranspiration Index (SPEI) for 

Tanzania over the 1981ï2023 period, providing a long-term perspective on fluctuations in the 
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countryôs climatic water balance. By incorporating both precipitation and potential 

evapotranspiration, SPEI offers a more robust indicator of meteorological drought and excess 

moisture than precipitation data alone. Negative values (shaded in red) denote periods of drought, 

while positive values (in blue) indicate wetter-than-average conditions. Several prominent drought 

episodes are clearly visible in the time series. The sharp negative anomalies during 1991/92 and 

1996/97 coincide with severe droughts that triggered widespread crop failures and food insecurity, 

particularly in the Dodoma, Singida, and Shinyanga regions. The 2005/06 drought, also reflected in 

the index, marked one of the most acute food crises in over a decade and led to emergency grain 

imports. Conversely, the pronounced positive spike in 1997/98 aligns with the El Niño-induced wet 

spell, which brought extensive flooding to coastal and lake zones. More recently, the period following 

2015 reveals increasing climatic volatility, characterized by shorter and more abrupt shifts between 

wet and dry conditions. This emerging pattern is consistent with trends highlighted by the Tanzania 

Meteorological Authority and assessments by the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change 

(IPCC), both of which point to East Africaôs heightened vulnerability to climate extremes. 

 
Map 4: Month Standardized Precipitation-Evapotranspiration Index (SPEI) 

 

6.3.3 Soil Organic Carbon (GSOCmap v1.5) 

Soil organic carbon (SOC), the primary component of soil organic matter (SOM), plays a critical role 

in agricultural productivity, climate change mitigation and adaptation, and the broader achievement 

of the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs). SOC enhances key soil functions by improving 

nutrient retention and water availability, thereby supporting plant growth and food security. Estimates 

of SOC are derived from the Global Soil Organic Carbon Map (version 1.5), which was developed 

through a collaborative process involving national experts and international partners. The dataset 

provides topsoil SOC content at a 1 km resolution, offering important insights into soil health and 

productivity potential across different agro-ecological zones. 
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Map 5 illustrates the spatial distribution of Soil Organic Carbon (SOC) across Mainland Tanzania 

and the Zanzibar archipelago for the year 2024. SOC is a vital indicator of soil health, agricultural 

sustainability, and ecosystem resilience, with its levels strongly influenced by agroecological 

conditions and land management practices. 

Across Mainland Tanzania, high SOC levels (above 50), shown in dark and moderately dark blue, 

are predominantly found in regions such as Njombe, Kagera, Arusha, Mara, Kigoma, Kilimanjaro, 

and Rukwa. These areas benefit from higher rainfall, dense vegetation cover, and relatively low levels 

of land degradation. They often support agroforestry systems, perennial crops, and mixed farming 

practices that enhance the accumulation and retention of organic matter in soils. In contrast, lower 

SOC levels (around or below 30), represented by lighter shades, are concentrated in central and 

southern regions such as Dodoma, Singida, Lindi, and Mtwara. These patterns reflect the impact of 

semi-arid to sub-humid climates, sparse vegetation, and prolonged land use pressures, including 

overgrazing and intensive cultivation, which limit biomass input and deplete organic matter content. 

Similar trends are observed in Zanzibar, where SOC levels also vary by region and land use intensity. 

Higher SOC values (above 35), indicated by moderately blue shades, are observed in areas such as 

Kusini Unguja and Mjini Magharibi. These zones benefit from humid tropical climates, rich 

vegetation cover, and sustainable land use practices such as perennial cropping and agroforestry that 

promote soil organic matter buildup. Conversely, parts of Kaskazini Pemba display lower SOC levels 

(below 30), influenced by land degradation, reduced biomass input, and sub-humid climatic 

conditions. 

The spatial variation in SOC across both Mainland Tanzania and Zanzibar aligns with data from 

Tanzaniaôs National Soil Information Service (NASIS) and regional surveys, which consistently 

report declining SOC in areas under high land use pressure. These findings highlight the urgent need 

for targeted soil conservation and sustainable land management strategies to preserve and enhance 

SOC levels across the country. 
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Map 5: Soil Organic Carbon Distribution in Mainland Tanzania and Zanzibar (2024) 

 

6.3.4 Accessibility to Major Cities (FAO GIS-MCDA)  

The accessibility dataset used in this analysis models raster-based travel time to Tanzaniaôs major 

urban centres, incorporating detailed information on road networks, terrain, and land cover. It 

estimates travel costs to the countryôs twenty largest cities and towns, each with a population 

exceeding 110,000, and expresses accessibility on a standardized scale from 0 to 100, where higher 

scores indicate better connectivity. Developed under the FAOôs Hand-in-Hand Initiative, this dataset 

is designed to support infrastructure planning, market access assessments, and targeted service 

delivery in both urban and rural areas. 

Map 6 illustrates the spatial distribution of road accessibility across Mainland Tanzania and Zanzibar, 

a key factor influencing agricultural productivity, input access, and market integration. High-

accessibility areas such as those surrounding Dar es Salaam, Dodoma, Arusha, Mwanza, and Mbeya 

benefit from strong transport networks, enabling timely delivery of inputs, efficient market access, 

and improved extension service coverage. 

Moderate-accessibility regions, including parts of Morogoro, Tanga, Singida, Manyara, Kigoma, 

Lindi, and Ruvuma, have functional connectivity but still face logistical and infrastructural gaps that 

can hinder commercialization and scale. These areas represent high-potential zones for targeted 

investment to unlock agricultural growth. 
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Low-accessibility zones, found mostly in remote parts of western and southern Tanzania, experience 

poor connectivity, resulting in higher transport costs, limited market access, and reduced resilience 

to economic and climate shocks. 

In Zanzibar, Unguja Island shows high accessibility near Zanzibar City and along coastal areas, 

supporting localized agricultural trade and input supply. Pemba Island, though more rural, exhibits 

moderate to high accessibility, particularly along the coasts, highlighting opportunities to better link 

farmers to markets with improved infrastructure and services. 

Improving access in these moderately connected rural areas, especially in Singida, Kigoma, Lindi, 

and Pemba, can significantly boost agricultural productivity, reduce post-harvest losses, and promote 

inclusive rural transformation. 

 
Map 6: Accessibility to Major Cities and Towns in Tanzania 

 

6.3.5 Correlation Analysis Based on 2024 AASS data for selected crops 

This correlation analysis uses data from the 2024 Annual Agricultural Sample Survey (AASS) in 

Tanzania to examine relationships between five major crops (maize, paddy, sorghum, cassava, and 

sweet potatoes) and selected environmental variables: mean precipitation, elevation, wetness, 

accessibility, and soil characteristics, using the Pearson correlation coefficient (r). A 95% confidence 

interval (CI) was applied to assess statistical significance. 
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Maize, widely grown across Tanzania, showed no statistically significant correlations with any 

environmental variables. Correlation coefficients ranged from 0.03 to 0.12, with all CIs including 

zero, suggesting maize production is relatively unaffected by these environmental gradients. 

Paddy (rice) exhibited a strong positive correlation with elevation (r = 0.549, CI: 0.24 to 0.76), 

indicating a preference for higher-altitude areas, possibly due to cooler climates. Other variables, 

including rainfall and wetness, showed weak, non-significant correlations. Notably, some high-

rainfall regions still report low paddy yields, likely due to factors such as poor water management, 

soil conditions, or inadequate drainage infrastructure. 

Sorghum, typically grown in semi-arid regions, showed significant positive correlations with both 

mean precipitation and mean accessibility (r = 0.549 for both). Regions like Dar es Salaam, 

Kilimanjaro, Arusha, Morogoro, and Kaskazini Pemba reported higher sorghum yields, supported by 

moderate to high rainfall and better infrastructure, indicating that sorghum benefits from improved 

rainfall and transport access. 

Cassava, known for drought tolerance and food security, showed several significant relationships: 

positive correlations with precipitation (r = 0.419), wetness (r = 0.476), and accessibility (r = 0.419), 

and a negative correlation with elevation (r = -0.449). This suggests cassava performs best in lowland, 

wetter, and accessible areas. 

Sweet Potatoes showed no statistically significant correlations with any environmental variable. 

Correlation coefficients were weak (ranging from -0.18 to 0.24), and confidence intervals crossed 

zero. This implies that sweet potato cultivation is likely shaped more by socio-economic or agronomic 

factors not captured in this analysis (Table 6.1). 

 

Table 6.1: Correlation between selected Food Crops and selected Environmental Variables 

SNo. Food crops 
Environmental 

parameters 
Peason ” CI  CI_low CI_high 

1 Maize Precipitation 0.123488559 0.95 -0.24781 0.463153 
2 Maize Elevation 0.112091928 0.95 -0.25862 0.454026 
3 Maize Wetness 0.035794751 0.95 -0.32871 0.391021 
4 Maize Accessibility 0.123488559 0.95 -0.24781 0.463153 
9 Maize Soil organic carbon 0.05235782 0.95 -0.31383 0.404988 
13 Paddy Precipitation 0.068632422 0.95 -0.29903 0.418552 
14 Paddy Elevation 0.549413731 0.95 0.235822 0.759375 
15 Paddy Wetness -0.008514348 0.95 -0.36766 0.352837 
16 Paddy Accessibility 0.068632422 0.95 -0.29903 0.418552 
17 Paddy Soil organic carbon 0.334313793 0.95 -0.02951 0.619918 
20 Sorghum Precipitation 0.548712312 0.95 0.140245 0.79757 
21 Sorghum Elevation -0.154526705 0.95 -0.55883 0.309133 
22 Sorghum Wetness 0.296410856 0.95 -0.16817 0.653247 
23 Sorghum Accessibility 0.548712312 0.95 0.140245 0.79757 
24 Sorghum Soil organic carbon -0.192048836 0.95 -0.58486 0.273736 
26 Cassava Precipitation 0.418625296 0.95 0.053979 0.684757 
27 Cassava Elevation -0.44893841 0.95 -0.70409 -0.09112 
28 Cassava Wetness 0.476342229 0.95 0.125583 0.721245 
29 Cassava Accessibility 0.418625296 0.95 0.053979 0.684757 
30 Cassava Soil organic carbon -0.238376208 0.95 -0.56152 0.147849 
31 Sweet Potatoes Precipitation 0.213928024 0.95 -0.19793 0.561588 
32 Sweet Potatoes Elevation -0.182828479 0.95 -0.53902 0.228834 
33 Sweet Potatoes Wetness 0.245724028 0.95 -0.16547 0.584139 
34 Sweet Potatoes Accessibility 0.213928024 0.95 -0.19793 0.561588 
35 Sweet Potatoes Soil organic carbon -0.08313016 0.95 -0.46305 0.322597 
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6.4 Mapping Productivity Patterns 

This part of the chapter draws on data from IFPRIôs Global Spatially Disaggregated Crop Production 

Statistics (SPAM), a globally harmonized dataset that provides crop-specific production estimates at 

a fine spatial resolution. Developed using a combination of household survey data, agricultural 

censuses, remote sensing, and spatial modeling techniques, SPAM allocates crop area, yield, and 

production to grid cells of approximately 10 km × 10 km. The dataset distinguishes between irrigated 

and rainfed systems and accounts for both subsistence and commercial production, offering a nuanced 

picture of agricultural output across diverse farming contexts. For Tanzania, SPAM serves as a 

valuable complement to survey-based sources such as the AASS by enabling high-resolution 

mapping of productivity patterns at subnational levels. Its spatial granularity allows for the 

identification of yield hotspots and gaps across administrative boundaries, below the region.  

6.4.1 Maize  

Map 7 illustrates the spatial distribution of maize crop yield across Tanzania, including both Mainland 

Tanzania and Zanzibar, derived from raster data. The map uses a color gradient to represent yield 

values in kilograms per hectare (Kg/Ha), ranging from yellow (low yield, around 1000 Kg/Ha) to 

purple (high yield, above 5000 Kg/Ha). This gradient helps in visualizing areas of varying agricultural 

productivity across the country. 

In Mainland Tanzania, higher maize yields are observed in the southern highland regions, such as 

Songwe, Mbeya, Njombe, Ruvuma and Iringa. These areas are marked with darker blue to purple 

shades, indicating favourable growing conditions or effective agricultural practices. In contrast, 

central regions like Dodoma, Singida, and parts of Tabora and Manyara display lower yields, 

reflected in lighter green and yellow shades. Eastern and Southern regions, including Pwani, Lindi, 

and Dar es Salaam, also show relatively lower productivity, possibly due to less favourable soils or 

climate conditions for maize cultivation. 

For Zanzibar, regions such as Kusini Unguja and Mjini Magharibi are marked with dark grey or light 

green, indicating minimal or low productivity. A few areas in Kaskazini Pemba and Kaskazini Unguja 

show slightly higher yields, but still not comparable to the mainlandôs top-performing zones. 
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Map 7: Crop Yields of Maize based on Raster Data 

Map 8 illustrates the maize crop yield distribution in Tanzania, derived from AASS 2023/24 data. It 

presents yield estimates in kilograms per hectare (Kg/Ha), using a colour gradient ranging from 

yellow (lowest yields, around 1000 Kg/Ha) to dark purple (highest yields, over 3000 Kg/Ha). The 

map is divided into Mainland Tanzania on the left and Zanzibar on the right, providing a clear view 

of regional differences in maize productivity. 

In Mainland Tanzania, high-yielding regions are mostly found in the southern highland zone, 

especially Rukwa, Songwe, Njombe, Mbeya and Ruvuma, as indicated by the dark blue to purple 

colours. These areas benefit from favourable agroecological conditions that support higher maize 

production. Conversely, southern and eastern regions such as Lindi, Mtwara, Dar es Salaam, and 

Pwani are shown in yellow to light green, reflecting lower maize yields. Central regions like Dodoma 

and Singida fall within moderate yield categories, with green to blue hues.  

In Zanzibar, the pattern is more varied. The northern part of Pemba Island (Kaskazini Pemba) shows 

the highest yields, highlighted in dark purple, suggesting concentrated areas of high maize 

productivity. On the other hand, regions like Kaskazini Unguja and Kusini Unguja show lower yields, 

while Mjini Magharibi appears to perform moderately better, with blueish tones. 
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Map 8: Crop Yields of Maize based on 2023/24 AASS  

Both the raster data (Map 7) and AASS data (Map 8) show similar overall trends in maize yield, 

especially highlighting high productivity in northern regions like Arusha and Manyara. However, 

some differences are seen in southern regions, where geospatial data shows higher yields in Mbeya 

and Njombe compared to AASS 2023/24 data. 

In eastern and central areas (Dar es Salaam, Pwani, Dodoma, and Morogoro), both sources report 

moderate yields, though the geospatial data shows more variation. In the southern zone, there is a 

significant difference as the geospatial map shows regions like Lindi and Mtwara have slightly 

moderate yield, while in the AASS 2023/24 map, there is low maize yield. 

In Zanzibar, while some areas lack data, noticeable differences appear, such as AASS 2023/24  

showing higher yields than the geospatial data in regions like Mjini Magharibi and Kaskazini Pemba, 

likely due to varying data methods and timeframes. Despite these variations, both datasets generally 

agree on the broader spatial yield patterns. 
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6.4.2 Sorghum 

Map 9 presents a spatially detailed visualization of sorghum yield (in kilograms per hectare) across 

Tanzania, using raster data from the FPRIôs Global Spatially Disaggregated Crop Production 

Statistics (SPAM). The map is divided into two panels: Mainland Tanzania on the left, and Zanzibar 

on the right. 

In Mainland Tanzania, Sorghum production exhibits a highly variable yield landscape, as revealed 

by SPAM raster data, shaped by both agro-ecological and socio-economic factors. Yield intensity is 

spatially dispersed, with clear regional contrasts. 

High-yielding areas (Ó 2,000 Kg/Ha), represented in dark purple, appear in localized zones rather 

than broad regional expanses. Notable pockets occur in parts of Kigoma, Singida, Kagera, and Tanga. 

These high-yielding clusters likely benefit from favorable altitude, reliable rainfall, and better land 

productivity, although their small scale suggests limited adoption of high-efficiency practices or niche 

sorghum production zones rather than widespread commercial cultivation. 

Moderate-yield zones (1,000ï2,000 Kg/Ha), shown in teal to green shades, cover significant portions 

of Dodoma, Singida, Morogoro, Mbeya, Ruvuma, and parts of Njombe. These areas are traditionally 

central to sorghum farming, especially semi-arid zones like Dodoma and Singida, where sorghum is 

favored for its drought resistance. The yields here reflect a mix of subsistence farming practices, 

variable rainfall, and partial uptake of improved inputs. 

Low-yielding regions (Ò 1,000 Kg/Ha), shown in yellow highlight, dominate a broad swath of the 

country, including Arusha and Ruvuma. Despite some of these areas receiving moderate to high 

rainfall, low sorghum productivity may be driven by poor soil compatibility, limited input use, or 

diversion of land and labor to more favored crops such as maize, rice, or cassava. 

Some parts of Iringa, Dodoma, Tabora, Singida, Shinyanga, Simiyu, and Tanga regions shaded in 

gray had no data. These are likely non-sorghum zones, possibly due to land-use constraints or 

unsuitable agro-climatic conditions. In such areas, sorghum is either not cultivated or not reported in 

significant quantities within the SPAM data framework. 

In Zanzibar, sorghum cultivation is limited, with only Kaskazini Pemba showing measurable 

production, yielding around 1,000 Kg/Ha (in light green). The remaining parts in the Pemba and 

Unguja islands are shaded grey, reflecting either very limited cultivation or no data reported in the 

SPAM. This suggests that sorghum plays a minimal role in the islandsô agricultural systems, where 

rice, cassava, and sweet potatoes dominate as primary staples. 
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Map 9: Crop Yields of Sorghum based on raster data 

 

The 2023/24 AASS provides a spatially disaggregated view of sorghum yields across Tanzania, 

highlighting stark contrasts between regions. Map 10 illustrates yield levels in kilograms per hectare 

(Kg/Ha), with a gradient from low (yellow) to high (dark purple), and grey indicating areas with no 

reported production or missing data. 

In Mainland Tanzania, Sorghum production displays a highly heterogeneous landscape, shaped by 

agro-ecological diversity and farming system variation. Iringa and Mwanza emerge as key high-yield 

regions, with sorghum yields exceeding 1,500 Kg/Ha. This is attributed to favorable climatic 

conditions, adoption of improved varieties, and consistent land management practices. 

Moderate-yield (1,000ï1,500 Kg/Ha) is evident in Dodoma, Singida, Morogoro, Mbeya, Rukwa, and 

Lindi regions. In central semi-arid areas like Dodoma and Singida, sorghum thrives due to its drought 

resistance. These yields reflect a balance between traditional practices and modest technology uptake. 

Low-yield regions (Ò 1,000 Kg/Ha) include areas like Mtwara, Geita, and Mwanza. While some of 

these regions receive adequate rainfall, unfavorable soil compatibility and a focus on alternative 

staples such as maize, cassava may explain the underperformance. 
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In Zanzibar, Sorghum cultivation remains limited across Zanzibar. Kaskazini Pemba is the only 

region reporting significant yield, with estimates exceeding 2,000 Kg/Ha. This may result from 

localized agro-climatic advantages or targeted agricultural interventions.  

 

 
Map 10: Crop Yields of Sorghum based on 2023/24 AASS 

Note: For regions shaded grey, datasets are withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual holdings, or insufficient data is available 

from the survey 

Generally, the 2023/24 AASS and the SPAM crop statistics highlight both alignment and divergence 

in the spatial distribution of sorghum yields across Tanzania. Both datasets identify high yields in 

Iringa and moderate productivity in Dodoma and Singida, while low yields are consistently reported 

in regions like Mtwara, Mwanza, and Geita. However, differences arise from the methods used. 

AASS provides region-level survey data, whereas SPAM offers finer, grid-based estimates. This 

allows SPAM to reveal local high-yield patches, such as in Kilimanjaro and Songwe, not captured in 

AASS. Conversely, AASS reports high yields in Kaskazini Pemba, which SPAM omits, possibly due 

to recent cultivation trends. Together, these datasets offer complementary value: AASS supports 

national planning, while SPAM helps identify localized production opportunities. 

6.4.3 Banana 

Map 11 illustrates the spatial distribution of banana yield (Kg/Ha) across regions in Mainland 

Tanzania and Zanzibar as per SPAM data of 2020. The continuous color gradient, ranging from 

yellow (low yield) to dark purple (high yield), represents yield variation from less than 10,000 Kg/Ha 

to over 40,000 Kg/Ha. In Mainland Tanzania, some parts of Kagera, Arusha, Mbeya, and Iringa 
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regions exhibit relatively high banana yields, indicated by green shades. Conversely, areas such as 

Mtwara, Katavi, Tabora, and Geita display lower yields, shown in yellow.  

The banana yield distribution in Zanzibar reveals generally low productivity across most regions, 

with slightly better yields observed in parts of Kaskazini Unguja. Large portions of Kusini Pemba, 

Mjini Magharibi, and Kaskazini Unguja are shown in grey, indicating areas where no data or 

insufficient data were recorded. The absence of data in these regions may be due to limited 

agricultural activity, especially in urbanized zones like Mjini Magharibi or challenges in data 

collection. Overall, this pattern highlights the influence of both environmental factors and data 

availability in understanding banana yield distribution across Zanzibar. 

 

Map 11: Crop Yields of Banana based on raster data 

 

Map 12 presents the spatial distribution of banana yield (Kg/Ha) across regions in Mainland Tanzania 

and Zanzibar based on 2023/2024 AASS data. The color gradient, ranging from yellow (low yield) 

to dark purple (high yield), indicates yield levels between less than 2,500 Kg/Ha and over 12,500 

Kg/Ha. In Mainland Tanzania, Mara region records the highest banana yield, as shown by the dark 

purple shade, while Mtwara, Tabora, Geita, and Tanga display the lowest yields, represented by 

yellow. Manyara region exhibits moderate yields, indicated by green shades.  
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In Zanzibar, higher yields are observed in Mjini Magharibi, whereas the two regions of Pemba 

(Kusini Pemba and Kaskazini Pemba) show relatively lower yields. The observed spatial variations 

may be attributed to differences in agro-climatic conditions, soil fertility, and farming practices across 

the regions. 

 

Map 12: Crop Yields of Banana based on 2023/24 AASS 

 

Both the raster data (Map 11) and 2023/2024 AASS data (Map 12) show similar overall trends in 

banana yield, with high productivity observed in Mara. However, some differences appear in southern 

highlands areas such as parts of Iringa region, where the raster data indicates moderately higher yields 

compared to the 2023/2024 AASS data, which shows lower yields.   

In Zanzibar, while some areas lack complete data, differences are evident. The 2023/2024 AASS data 

shows higher yields in Mjini Magharibi compared to the geospatial map, which shows lower yields 

in some parts of the region reports no data. These differences are likely due to variations in data 

sources, measurement scales, and timeframes collection. Despite these variations, both datasets 

generally agree on the broader spatial yield patterns across Mainland Tanzania and Zanzibar. 
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6.4.4 Paddy  

Map 13 shows the spatial distribution of paddy yield (Kg/Ha) across Mainland Tanzania and Zanzibar 

using raster data. The color gradient ranges from yellow (low yield, around 2,000 Kg/Ha) to dark 

purple (high yield, around 10,000 Kg/Ha). In Mainland Tanzania, the highest yields are concentrated 

in parts of Manyara, Ruvuma, Iringa, Pwani, and Mbeya, indicated by blue to purple shades. 

Moderate yields appear in regions such as Morogoro, Kigoma, and Tanga, shown in green. Lower 

yields dominate regions like Arusha and Kilimanjaro, represented in yellow. In Zanzibar, higher 

paddy yields are recorded in Kaskazini Pemba and parts of Kaskazini Unguja, while Kusini Pemba, 

Kusini Unguja, and Mjini Magharibi display comparatively moderate yields. 

 

 

Map 13: Crop Yields of Paddy based on raster data 

 

Map 14 shows the spatial distribution of paddy yield (Kg/Ha) across Mainland Tanzania and Zanzibar 

based on 2023/24 AASS data. The color gradient ranges from yellow (low yield, around 1,000 Kg/Ha) 

to dark purple (high yield, around 4,000 Kg/Ha). In Mainland Tanzania, the highest yields are 

concentrated in parts of Manyara and Mbeya,  indicated by purple shades. Moderate yields appear in 

regions such as Rukwa, Kilimanjaro, Arusha and Iringa shown in dark blue. Lower yields dominate 

regions like Lindi, Pwani and Mtwara, represented in yellow. 

In Zanzibar, higher paddy yields are recorded in Mjini Magharibi, Kusini Unguja and Kaskazini 

Pemba, shown light blue shades, while Kusini Pemba, Kaskazini Unguja, shown light green to yellow 
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shades, indicate lower yields. The spatial variation in productivity is likely influenced by differences 

in irrigation availability, rainfall patterns, and soil suitability. 

 

 

Map 14: Crop Yields of Paddy based on 2023/24 AASS 

 

Both the Geospatial data (Map 13) and AASS 2023/2024 data (Map 14) show similar overall trends 

in paddy yield, with high productivity concentrated in parts of Mbeya Ruvuma, and some northern 

and lake zone regions. In eastern and central regions such as Morogoro, Pwani, and Dodoma, both 

datasets indicate moderate yields, though the geospatial data reveals more spatial variation. In the 

southern zone, notable differences appear: the geospatial map shows moderate yields in Ruvuma and 

parts of Lindi, while the AASS 2023/2024 map records lower yields, particularly in Lindi and 

Mtwara. 

In Zanzibar, yield patterns differ between the datasets. The raster data records higher yields in 

Kaskazini Pemba and part of Kaskazini Unguja, whereas the AASS 2023/2024 data shows relatively 

higher yields in Mjini Magharibi, Kusini Unguja, and Kaskazini Pemba, with lower yields in Kusini 

Pemba and Kaskazini Unguja. These variations are likely due to differences in data sources, 

measurement resolution, and the timeframe of data collection. Despite these differences, both datasets 

broadly agree on the overall spatial distribution of paddy yields across Mainland Tanzania and 

Zanzibar.  
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6.4.5 Cassava 

Map 15 presents the cassava yield distribution in Tanzania, derived from geospatial data. Yield values 

are measured in kilograms per hectare (Kg/Ha) and displayed using a color gradient, ranging from 

yellow (low yield, around 10,000 Kg/Ha) to dark purple (very high yield, up to 40,000 Kg/Ha). The 

map is split into Mainland Tanzania and Zanzibar, allowing for a clear regional comparison of cassava 

productivity across the country. 

In Mainland Tanzania, moderately to higher cassava yields are mostly concentrated in the Songwe, 

Mbeya, Morogoro, and Pwani regions. In contrast, regions such as Simiyu, Arusha, Lindi, Mtwara, 

Ruvuma, Iringa, Njombe, Rukwa, and Tabora show relatively lower yields, represented in yellow to 

light green. These regions may have less favourable conditions for cassava cultivation or limited 

investment in root crop production. 

For Zanzibar, the cassava yield is generally lower, especially in Kusini Unguja and Kaskazini Unguja, 

as well as Mjini Magharibi, where grey shades dominate, suggesting minimal or no cassava 

production in certain zones. However, some regions like Kaskazini Pemba show better performance, 

marked by green shades indicating moderate yields, with a few pockets of lower productivity marked 

by yellow shades. 

 
Map 15: Crop Yields of Cassava based on raster 
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Map 16 illustrates the cassava yield across various regions of Tanzania, measured in kilograms per 

hectare (Kg/Ha). The regions are color-coded based on yield levels, with yellow indicating lower 

yields (~2000 Kg/Ha) and dark purple indicating the highest yields (~6000 Kg/Ha). Mainland 

Tanzania shows considerable variation, with regions such as Kilimanjaro and Rukwa reporting some 

of the highest yields, while areas like Mara, Njombe, Lindi, Mtwara and Dar es Salaam show 

relatively lower production. Regions such as Tabora, Shinyanga, Arusha, and Ruvuma have moderate 

yields, suggesting better cassava performance compared to the low-yielding zones. 

On the other hand, Zanzibar generally shows higher cassava yields compared to most of mainland 

Tanzania. The regions of Kaskazini Pemba, Kusini Pemba, and Kusini Unguja appear in darker 

purple, indicating very high yields, while Kaskazini Unguja and Mjini Magharibi report moderately 

high yields, but the lowest for Zanzibarôs regions. 

This suggests that cassava performs better in Pemba than Unguja and also performs better in many 

parts of Zanzibar than in most of mainland Tanzania, likely due to localized agroecological 

advantages or more focused production efforts, attributed to differences in soil fertility, agricultural 

practices, or climatic conditions. 

 
Map 16: Crop Yields of Cassava based on 2023/24 AASS 

 






































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































